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IMPORTANT  NOTICE  REGARDING  ACCEPTANCE  OF  NOTICES 
FOR  PUBLICATION  IN  THE  WEEKLY  “GAZETTE”

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazettes, at the end of every weekly Gazette of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazettes shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. 
All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc., are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in 
respect of Post-vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc., should be prepared by giving adequate time 
both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such 
notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will 
not be entertained after three months from the date of publication.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazette should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication i.e. Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazette of 28th November, 2025 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 14th November, 2025.

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9
“Where any  Act, or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be 

published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other 
matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette.”

	 S. D. Pandikorala, 
	 Government Printer. (Acting)

Department of Govt. Printing, 
Colombo 08, 
09th June, 2025.
This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

 1011 - B 082736 -   (11/2025)

N. B. -	 Parts II and IV(A) of the Gazette No. 2461 of 31.10.2025 were not published.
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Local Government Notifications
MATUGAMA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Calling for objections to running a Beef Shop under the butchers Ordinance
  

IT has been decided to lease shop room No. 24 of the Public market owned by the Matugama Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office 
and the beef shop owned by the Welipenna Sub-Office of the public market for the Year 2026. If there are any objections in 
this regard, I hereby inform the public to arrange to give it to the head Office of the Matugama Pradeshiya Sabha before 
30.11.2025.

	 Kasun Munasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Matugama Pradeshiya Sabha.

11-125

PRADESHIYA  SABHA PANNALA

Special Notification made for Public Information
  

STEPS have been taken to provide you with the opportunity to scrutinize the Budget Draft 2026 of the Pradeshiya Sabha 
Pannala in terms of No. 10/2b of Budget Preparation and Implementation Rules 2020 and accordingly, you are kindly 
informed that you can visit the Head Office of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, Makandura Sub-Office and Giriulla Sub-Office to 
scrutinize the draft budget.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

Head Office of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala,
21st October, 2026.

11-45

Miscellaneous Notices

BADULLA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Imposition of Assessment tax for the Year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(i) to accept the annual value for the year 2026, of 
all immovable property located in the areas declared as developed Village areas, located in the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha 
jurisdiction based on the assessment made in the year 2025 for the year 2026 as per Section 134 (1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987.  

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.
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It is further announced that the assessment tax imposed for the year 2026, shall be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha 
Office in four equal installments for each quarter ending 31st March, 30th June, 30th September and 31st December.

If the total assessment tax for the year 2026 is paid to the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha before 31st January 2026, 
a discount of ten percent (10%) of the total assessment amount and if the assessment tax for each quarter is paid to the 
Pradeshiya Sabha before the last day of the first month of each quarter, a discount of five percent (5%) shall also be paid.

Further, a surcharge of ten percent (10%) of the tax or rent levied under any license issued under Section 161 (a) 
of the said Act shall be levied.

SCHEDULE 

	 01.	 All properties within the Andeniya (79A) Grama Niladhari Division 
	 02.	 All properties within the Haegoda (79) Grama Niladhari Division 
	 03.	 All properties within the Rambukpotha (80) Grama Niladhari Division 
	 04.	 All properties within the Udawela (80D) Grama Niladhari Division

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/1

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levying Acreage Tax for the Year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(ii), that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha shall charge the 
following annual acreage tax quarterly based on the following amount of land for cultivations within the jurisdiction of the 
Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha in terms of Section 134 (3) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, that are not exempted 
from acreage tax  and  are under permanent or regular cultivation under the provisions of Section 135 of the said Act. 

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.

	 Description	 Amount of Annual Tax
          		   Rs. Cents

	 01.	 Per hectare when less than five hectares 
		  but not less than one hectare                                                                 	  50.00
 	 02. 	 Per hectare when five hectares or more	 10.00

It is further announced that the acreage tax imposed for the year 2026 shall be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Office 
in four equal installments for each quarter ending March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31.

If the total acreage tax for the year 2026 is paid to the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha before 31st January 2022, a 
discount of ten percent (10%) of the total acreage tax and if the acreage tax for each quarter is paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha 
before the last day of the first month of each quarter, a discount of five percent (5%) shall also be paid.
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Further, a surcharge of ten percent (10%) of the tax or rent levied under any license issued under Section 161 (a) 
of the said Act shall be levied.

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/2

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of tax on undeveloped lands for the year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(iii)  that, in terms of Section 153 (1) of the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, a land in the jurisdiction of  Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha in, which is suitable for the purpose of 
constructing buildings or suitable for the purpose of permanent or regular cultivation or in a situation that such a land can be 
developed for any such purpose by an expense considered fair as per the opinion of the Pradeshiya Sabha, yet no buildings 
have been built in the said land or in the event that the land is not subjected to regular or permanent cultivation, an amount 
of 2% of the capital value of the land shall be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha. 

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/3

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

 Licensing fees levied from tourist hotels, restaurants or lodges for the year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(vi)  that,  a fee of 1% of the previous year income 
for the year licensing fee shall be levied, of any tourist hotel, restaurant or lodge registered in the Sri Lanka Tourist Board, 
according to the provisions of Section 149 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No.  15 of 1987 and for the purpose of the Tourist 
Development Act, No. 14 of 1968, or having approved or recognized by the said Board, shall be charged and when the year 
licensing fee shall be levied is the first year of carrying out the tourist hotel, restaurant or lodge, the said fees for the year 
2026 shall be levied according to the annual value of the place.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.
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In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/4

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levying fees for using playgrounds for the year 2026 

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(v), that fees shall be charged for the year 2026 as 
follows, if a playground within the limits of the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha is obtained for use in accordance with Section 
8 (1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and the powers vested, and as per the provisions of the by-law on the 
use of playgrounds under Part 04 of the standard by-law approved and published by the hon. minister in charge of the Uva 
Provincial Council, in the Extraordinary Gazette (Local Government) No. 1816/43 (b) dated 28.06.2013.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.
								        Per day

	 1.	 For political and other meetings	 -	  Rs. 1,000.00
	 2.	 Playground (For meetings)	 -	  Rs. 1,000.00
	 3.	 For furniture and other exhibitions	 -	  Rs. 2,000.00
	 4.	 For sports and for school sports	 -	  exempted 
	 5.	 For circuses and shows	 -	 Rs. 3,000.00
	 6.	 For sports conducted by sports clubs	 -	  Rs. 500 0
	 7.	 For shooting of Tele dramas and films (per day)           	 -	  Rs. 3,000.00
	 8.	 New year festival (based on the intervention of private institutions) 	 -	  Rs. 5,000.00

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/5

BADULLA   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levying fees for using Community Halls for the year 2026 

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(vi),  that fees shall be charged for the year 2026 as 
follows, if a community hall within the limits of the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha is obtained for use in accordance with Section 
8 (1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and the powers vested, and as per the provisions of the by-law on the use 
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of community halls under Part 03 of the standard by-law approved and published by the hon. minister in charge of the Uva 
Provincial Council, in the Extraordinary Gazette (Local Government) No. 1816/43 dated 28.06.2013.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.
                                                                  
                                                                                                Per day

01. For functions		  -	 Rs. 2,500 0
02. For exhibitions		  -	 Rs. 1,500 0
03. For conducting courses (monthly)		  -	 Rs. 1,500 0
04. For preschool educational exhibitions and functions		  -	 exempted

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/6

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levying garbage fee for the year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(vii),  that monthly garbage fee shall be charged 
for the year 2026 as follows, from property owners or their users for businesses and residential houses in accordance 
with the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and in terms of the waste disposal by-law mentioned in the Part 13 of the 
Extraordinary Gazette Notification No. 1816/4 dated 28.06.2013 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.

						    
		  Monthly
	 Number of residencies	 Rs. Cents

5-10 persons	 -	 2,000.00
10- 25 persons	 -	 4,000.00
More than 25 persons	 -	 7,500 0
Lodges	 -	 7,500 0
Factories	 -	 7,500 0
Business places where assessment tax not levied	 -	 750 0
Places where assessment tax not levied (domestic)	 -	 300.00 
Daily garbage fee of the university	 -	 7,500 0
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Charges for collection of garbage at shops, hotels, private medical institutions etc., which are not street garbage or 
domestic waste shall be levied as follows, as per Cabinet decision 09/2018 dated 09.03.2018.

Serial 
Number

Amount of waste given by the institution per day Fee charged per month 
(Rs)

01. Up to 0-5 kilos 250.00
02. 5-10 kilos 350.00
03. 10-20 kilos 400.00
04. 20-30 kilos 600.00
05. 30-50 kilos 1,000.00
06. 50-100 kilos 2,000.00
07. 100-150 kilos 3,000.00
08. 150-200 kilos 4,000.00
09. 200-300 kilos 6,000.00
10. More than 300 kilos 7,500.00

Areas under the purview of the Garbage Disposal By-laws as specified in Part 13 of the Extraordinary Gazette 
Notification No. 1816/4 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, dated 28th June, 2013.

	 I.	 On both sides of the main road up to Hegoda, Nelumgama, Damanwara, Wekada
	 II.	 Lower part of Andeniya on both sides of the road
	 III.	 Up to Nelumwewa on both sides of Jinanandagama Road
	 IV.	 On both sides of Badulusirigama road
	 V.	 On both sides of the road near Malangamuwa Devalaya
	 VI.	 On both sides of the road from 07th mile post to Badulusirigama
	 VII.	 From Jayagama to Pinnagolla Bridge
	 VIII.	 On both sides of Kobo Road
	 IX.	 Notariswattagama on Vinithagama road

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/7

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Tax for vehicles for the year 2026 

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(viii),  that an annual tax for vehicles and animals shall 
be charged for the year 2026, for the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha administrative area as mentioned in the schedule below, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Section 147 and Section 148 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No.  15 of 1987 that shall 
be read in conjunction with Section 8(1) of the said Act. 

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.
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	01.	 Annual license fees (monthly) for parking a tipper truck,
		  van, lorry for hire in a place decided by the Pradeshiya 	 Rs. 100.00
		  Sabha within the administrative limits of the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha
				  
	02. 	 Registration Fee	 Rs.  250.00

	03. 	 Selling goods within the administrative area using a mobile vending vehicle, 
		  Fee per day for using a vehicle	 Rs. 500 0
      		 For every exceeding day	 Rs .100.00 each
      		 Fee per day for a motorcycle	 Rs. 200.00
     		   Bicycle License Application Fees	 Rs. 100.00
     		   Bicycle License Fees	 Rs.   25.00
    	 	 Carrying out marketing promotions using a vehicle                                	 Rs. 1,000 0

	04. 	 Three-wheeler parking fees	 Rs. 200.00

	05. 	 Three-wheeler registration fees	 Rs. 500 0

List of places where three-wheelers are parked

Serial 
Number

Place No. of Registered 
three-wheelers

No. of three-wheelers 
that can be parked at 

a time  
1 Three-wheeler Park in front of Udawela Public Market 14 08
2 Threewheeler park in the junction towards Badulusirigama 07 03
3 07th mile post Welibissa junction 14 06
4 Vehicle Park in front of Uva Wellassa University Bandarapura 12 05
5 Passara Road 04th mile post junction 07 03
6 3rd mile post junction	 16 02
7 Ellearawa junction 09 04
8 Thelbedda kankanam line junction 07 03
9 Nelumgama Junction 08 04
10 Junction towards Wewessa Office in 5th mile post Passara Road 07 03
11 Jayagama junction 12 04
12 In front of Udawela school in front of old bus stop 07 03
13 Damanwara junction three-wheeler park 07 03
14 Wekada junction three-wheeler park 12 06
15 Hegoda junction three-wheeler park 08 03
16 Puswelgolla junction 07 03
17 Sirimalgoda Katukele junction 07 03
18 Muthumala junction three-wheeler park 07 03
19 Ampitiya junction three-wheeler park 07 03
20 Hinnarangolla three-wheeler park 07 03
21 Nelumwewa junction three-wheeler park 07 03
22 Alibedda three-wheeler park 07 03

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English mediums, 
the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/8
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BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levying charges for Seizure of Stray Cattle, buffaloes and Animals- 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(ix),  to levy fees as follows, in terms of the powers 
vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha according to Section 66 (1) (2) (3) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, to prevent 
harm from stray animals such as buffaloes, cattle, horses, sheep, goats and pigs etc.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.

									         For one animal

	 1. 	 Charges for catching animals	 Rs. 1,500.00
	 2. 	 Exceeding pole charges (for one day)	 Rs.  5,000.00
	 3. 	 Service charges for seizing stray buffaloes/ cattle
		  When delivering to a farm                                                              	 Rs.  5,000.00

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/9

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Advertisement fees for the Year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(x),  to levy a license fee mentioned in the below 
schedule if any street, road, canal, lake, paddy field or land is exposed to any advertisement or displaying of a construction 
within the limits of the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, as per the powers vested by Sections 222 and 122-126 of the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and in accordance with the provisions of the By-Laws on Advertising under the Part 17 of the 
Standard By-Law approved and published by the Hon. Minister in charge of the Uva Provincial Council in the Gazette 
Extraordinary Local Government IV (b) No. 1816/43 and dated 28.06.2013.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.
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SCHEDULE

Details of the advertisement 

License fee
Per month or a part of 

it (Rs. Cents)
Per annum

01. For every square foot of an advertisement displayed on a wall/
retaining wall or board (Excluding film promotion advertisements)

75.00 200.00

02. For a billboard carried by a person or  fixed to a moving vehicle, or 
for an advertisement, banner, etc. advertised by a supporter (excluding a 
movie advertisement)

 (a) For every square foot not exceeding 06 square feet       

(b) For every square foot of the advertisement exceeding 06 square feet

75.00

75.00

200.00

200.00
03. For every square foot of film advertisement	 	      	 75.00 200.00
04.For every square foot of small scale billboards fixed to wooden frames 
displayed on poles or trees  	

75.00 200.00

05. For every square foot when making an advertisement appear in public 
view on any private or public house or building, roof or wall

75.00 200.00

06. For every square foot when fixing or hanging an advertisement with 
a length that exceeds the limit on the facade of a nearby building facing a 
street or road or on a shop nameplate or facade of the building.

75.00 200.00

07. For every square foot when displaying a digital name board (for a 
month)

3500.00

08. displaying a digital name board (From 01 month to 03 months) 500.00

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/10

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levying fees on the basis of building construction for the year 2026 

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(xi),  to levy charges for the construction of buildings 
and unauthorized construction within the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha limit as per the schedule below for the year 2026 in 
accordance with the Sections 21,49,78 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and as per the provisions of the By-law 
regarding prevention of obstacles, hindrances and damage to roads and lanes and construction of buildings and works under 
Part 08 and 11 of the Standard By-law approved and declared by the Hon. Minister in charge of the subject of Uva Provincial 
Council in the Gazette Extraordinary Local Government (b) No. 1816/43 and dated 28.06.2013. 

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.
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SCHEDULE

Construction of buildings
Size of the floor 					   
	 for residence	 Commercial and other use
square feet 					   
		     
Fixed charge	 Rs. Cents	 Rs. Cents

Less than1200 	 3,000.00	 5,000.00
Per square feet from 1201 to1500 	 3.00	 4.00
Per square feet from 1501 to 2000	 4.00	 5.00
Per square feet from 2001 to 3000	 4.50	 5.50
For every square foot exceeding 3001	 5.00	 6.00
Inspection fees for building construction	 500 0	 500.00
If the construction work has been started 
when providing the approval 
For buildings constructed up to foundation per square feet 	 2.00	 3.00
For buildings constructed up to roof per square feet	 3.00      	 4.00
For buildings nearing completion per square feet	 5.00	 6.00
For providing approval for the constructed buildings
Additional charges (domestic) per square feet	  10.00
For providing approval for the constructed buildings
Additional charges (business) per square feet	    15.00
	 Reservation	 Non reservation
Per meter length of retaining wall	 300	 200
Compound wall	 250	 200

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/11

BADULLA   PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Levying tax for certain lands for the year 2026 

In accordance with Section 154 (1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, if any land within the limits of the Badulla 
Pradeshiya Sabha is sold by an auctioneer or a broker or his employee or sub-agent at a public auction or in any other way, it 
is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of September 
2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(xii),  that 1% amount tax of the sum of money received from the 
sale shall be paid to the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha by the seller or his employee or sub agent.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/12
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BADULLA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Imposition of water charges for the year 2026 

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(xiii),  to levy following water charges under the draft 
By-Laws Act, No. 1794/12 dated 22.01.2013 prepared by the Minister in charge of Local Government under No. 02 of the 
Local Authorities (Standard By - Laws) Act, No. 6 of 1952.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.

01. Charges for domestic connections -

	 Unit 	 Rs. Cents

  	  0-10	 -	 20.00
  	 11-20	 -	 25.00
  	 21-30	 -	 45.00
 	 More than 31	 -	 100.00
 	 Fixed charges for domestic functions (per month)		  200.00

02.	 Charges for business connections

	 Unit 	 Rs. Cents

   0-10	 -	 30.00
  11-20	 -	 50.00
  21-30	 -	 90.00
  More than 31	 -	 160.00
  Fixed charges for non-domestic functions (per month)		  500.00

03.	 For institutions		  Rs. Cents

Per unit for government institutions hotel industries -		  20.00
Fixed charges for government institutions (per month) -		  200.00

04.	 If water meters not fixed	 	  Rs. Cents

	 i. 	 For domestic functions (Fixed charges per month)	  	 300.00
	 ii. 	 Government institutions, Shops (per month) 		  400.00
	 iii. 	 For factories (per month)		  1,500 0
	 iv. 	 For common water pillars (monthly)		  150.00
	 v. 	 Schools, religious places		  exempted
	 vi. 	 Water application fee		  100.00
	 vii. 	 Charges for amending the name in the tax document of water	 100.00
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05.	 Charges levied for a new water connection
				    Rs. Cents

	 i. 	 Labour and inspection fees (residence)		  500 0		
	 ii. 	 Labour and inspection fees (business/institutions/others)	 750 0
	 iii. 	 Deposit fee for water (residence)		  2,500 0
	 vi. 	 Deposit fee for water (business/institutions/others)		  4,000.00
	 v. 	 Fee for water connection		  4,000.00

06.	 Charges for reconnecting temporarily disconnected water connections -	Rs. 1,000 0
07.	 Charges for reconnecting water connections disconnected by the council-	Rs. 2,000.00

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/13

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levying charges for industries for the year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September, 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(xiv),  to levy charges for the year 2026 for the 
maintaining of industries mentioned in the below schedule in the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha administrative area in accordance 
with the Sections 150(1), (2), (3) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, based on the annual values mentioned in the 
said schedule.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.
					   

Schedule 11

S. N.
Column 1 Column 11 

Nature of the Industry or business Annual value of the place (Rs.)

Annual 
value 

Rs. Ct.

Annual 
value 

Rs. Ct.

Annual 
value

 Rs. Ct.
01 Maintaining a leather manufacturing place 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
02. Maintaining a coffin manufacturing place 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
03 Maintaining a place of processing wood-based products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
04 Maintaining a spice mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
05 Maintaining a gold jewellery manufacturing center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
06 Maintaining a furniture manufacturing place 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
07 Maintaining a confectionery manufacturing place 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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S. N.
Column 1 Column 11 

Nature of the Industry or business Annual value of the place (Rs.)

Annual 
value 

Rs. Ct.

Annual 
value 

Rs. Ct.

Annual 
value

 Rs. Ct.
08 Maintaining a place of sewing clothes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
09. Maintaining a cushion workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
10 Maintaining a welding workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 Maintaining a lathe workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
12 Maintaining a factory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
13 Maintaining a dairy outlet and a dairy product manufacturing Institution 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
14 Maintaining a sawmill using machinery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
15 Maintaining a carpentry workshop and a mechanical carpentry 

workshop
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Maintaining a manufacturing institution that mixes paints 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
17 Maintaining a cement related product marketing center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
18 Maintaining a factory (with the use of machinery) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
19 Maintaining a tire and tube repair institution 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
20 Maintaining a liquor bar 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
21 Maintaining a rice mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
22 Maintaining a brick making plant for sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
23 Maintaining a place of plate works 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
24 Maintaining a sand mining site 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
25 Maintaining a place of car and bicycle sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
26 Maintaining a nursery selling plants 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
27 Maintaining a tea factory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
28 Maintaining a garment with more than 05 machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
29 Maintaining a furniture manufacturing institution 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
30 Maintaining a place of splitting granite stones 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
31 Maintaining a place of crushing granite stones 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
32 Maintaining a chilly grinding mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
33 Maintaining a grain grinding mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
34 Maintaining a coconut shell charcoal or firewood charcoal 

manufacturing institution
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

35 Maintaining a new and old metal storage facility 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
36 Maintaining a soap manufacturing institution 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
37 Maintaining an germicide product manufacturing facility 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
38 Maintaining a candle manufacturing institution 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
39 Maintaining a perfume manufacturing facility 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
40 Maintaining a tire and tube vulcanization facility 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
41 Production of sugarcane jaggery and sugarcane treacle 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
42 Kitul Jaggery and Kitul treacle 500 0 750 0 1,000 0



 IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1025

S. N.
Column 1 Column 11 

Nature of the Industry or business Annual value of the place (Rs.)

Annual 
value 

Rs. Ct.

Annual 
value 

Rs. Ct.

Annual 
value

 Rs. Ct.
43 Footwear manufacturing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
44 Manufacture of cement block stones by hand operated machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
45 Manufacture of cement block stones by using machinery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
46 Sale of tobacco 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
47 Manufacture of matchboxes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
48 Sawing of wood using machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
49 Manufacture of rubber bush and rubber packing using machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
50 Grinding of sugarcane using machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
51 Gemstone cutting and polishing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
52 Manufacture of aluminum products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
53 Manufacture of metal products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
54 Weaving clothes using machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
55 Maintaining a tinkering workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
56 Production of Sinhala Ayurvedic medicine 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
57 Manufacture of frozen ice packets, ice cream 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
58 Production of coconut oil 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
59 Manufacture of gold jewelry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
60 Manufacture of coir fiber, coir mattresses 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
61 Manufacture of toothpastes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
62 Manufacture of shoes, bags 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
63 Manufacture of Cement Block Stones, Flower Pots 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
64 Manufacture of cement products, concrete pillars 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
65 Wood based products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
66 Maintaining a place to store food items (dehydration) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/14

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of the Business tax for the year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September, 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(xv),  to impose and levy a business tax for the 
year 2026 by virtue of powers vested in Pradeshiya Sabha by Subsection (1) of Section 152 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act,  
No. 15 of 1987, from everyone mentioned in the Schedule 11, who carries out a business within the Badulla Pradeshiya 
Sabha administrative area in the year 2026 that does not require obtaining a license under provisions of any By-law in such 
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Act, or made thereunder, or  paying any industrial tax  and that is not a profession under Section 150 of the said Act, of an 
amount depicted in the corresponding note of column 11, when the receipts of the said business for the previous year is 
within the limits of the particular item as specified in column I of the Schedule below.

 
It is further announced that the said business tax imposed for the year 2026 shall be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Office 
before 30th March of the year. 

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.

SCHEDULE 1

Column1
Amount of business receipts for the year prior to the year the tax is applicable

Column 11
Tax to be paid 

Rs. cts.
I. When not exceeding Rs.6,000/- No

II. When exceeding Rs. 6,000/- but not exceeding Rs.12,000/- 90.00

III. When exceeding Rs.12,000/- but not exceeding Rs.18,750/- 180.00

IV. When exceeding Rs.18,750/- but not exceeding Rs. 75,000/- 360.00

V. When exceeding Rs.75,000/- but not exceeding Rs. 1,50,000/- 1,200.00

VI. When exceeding Rs.1,50,000/- 3,000.00

SCHEDULE 11

01. Contractors
02. Investors
03. Money lenders and suppliers
04. Maintaining pawning centers
05. Maintaining a finance company or institution
06. Maintaining an insurance company
07. Maintaining a transport service center
08. Working as auctioneers
09. Working as brokers
10. Working as Commission Agents
11. Maintaining an industrial production institution
12. Working as public notaries and lawyers
13. Gem merchants
14. Maintaining a painting institution
15. Maintaining a private institution that charges money
16. Maintaining an institution conducting funeral services and equipment supplying
17. Maintaining an institution that does house designs, land sale, building construction
18. Maintaining a private medical service providing institution
19. Maintaining a telephone, transmission tower or institution
20. Maintaining a distribution agency
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21. Maintaining an institution as authorized surveyors and assessors
22. Maintaining a betting center
23. Maintaining a fuel supply center, institution
24. Maintaining a private service providing institution
25. Conducting temporary mobile stalls or other promotional activities
26. Maintaining a driving school
27. Maintaining a lubricating oil wholesale or retail distribution center
28. Maintaining an institution that provides foreign employment and related services
29. Conducting computer classes
30. Maintaining an Early Childhood Development Center that charges a fee
31. Maintaining a gold jewellery sales store
32. Maintaining a day care center that charges fees
33. Maintaining a lottery stall
34. Maintaining a representative post Office
35. Maintaining a club
36. Maintaining a courier service center
37. Maintaining a manufacturing and distribution center for wood or steel products
38. Maintaining a communication service providing center
39. Maintaining a place of providing spectacles
40. Maintaining a place of providing internet facilities
41. Maintaining a place of  music recording
42. Maintaining a place of hiring musical instruments
43. Maintaining a place of providing generators 
44.  Maintaining an Office of architecture and astrology
45. Maintaining a place of  selling pooja goods
46. Maintaining a place of  selling newspapers
47. Maintaining a place of  hiring ready-made outfits
48. Maintaining a place of computer designing
49. Maintaining a lodge
50. Maintaining a center of collecting milk
51. Communication towers
52. Maintaining a toddy bar
53. Maintaining a dental clinic
54. Maintaining a cleaning service place for charges
55.Maintaining a place of dealership
56. Maintaining a medical testing center
57. Maintaining a center of renting videos
58. Maintaining a hostel
59. Maintaining a driver training institution
60. Renting out equipment needed for construction
61. Maintaining a place of manufacturing and hiring festive equipment  
62. Maintaining a place of selling stones, sand

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/15
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BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Licensing fees and taxes for the year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(xvi),  to impose and levy a license fee for the year 
2026 of a sum depicted in the corresponding note of the column 1 of the following schedule within the Badulla Pradeshiya 
Sabha administrative area in accordance with the Sections 149, 150, 151 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and a 
person subjected to the tax shall pay such licensing fee before 31st March, 2026 to the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.

SCHEDULE 1

Licensing fees under Section 149 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987

Column 1 Column 11

Unpleasant businesses

Annual 
place value

Annual 
place 
value

Annual place 
value

Up to  
Rs. 750

From  
Rs. 751 to 

1,500

More than 
Rs. 1,501

Rs.    Ct. Rs.    Ct. Rs.    Ct.
1 Maintaining a bakery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
2 Maintaining a meal shop or restaurant 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
3 Maintaining a tea or coffee shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
4 Maintaining a retail goods shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
5 Selling betel, tobacco in retail 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
6 Wholesale of betel, tobacco 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
7 Maintaining a wholesale shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
8 Selling fruits and vegetables 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
9 Maintaining a grocery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
10 Maintaining a lodge 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 Maintaining a barber shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
12 Maintaining a laundry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
13 Selling meat

i. Maintaining a beef stall 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

  ii. Maintaining a mutton stall 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

  iii. Maintaining a chicken stall 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
  Animal husbandry
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Column 1 Column 11

Unpleasant businesses

Annual 
place value

Annual 
place 
value

Annual place 
value

Up to  
Rs. 750

From  
Rs. 751 to 

1,500

More than 
Rs. 1,501

Rs.    Ct. Rs.    Ct. Rs.    Ct.
14 i. Maintaining a dairy
  Up to 5-20 cattle/ cows 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Up to 20 cattle/cows
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

  ii. Rearing goats
  Less than 20 goats 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
  More than 20 goats 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
  iii. Rearing cocks and hens
  Less than 200 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
  More than 200 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

 15 Storing animal feed 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
16 Maintaining a place of salt iodine 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
17 Maintaining a place of storing arecanut 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
18 Storing pepper, cloves, coffee, cardamom    500 0      750 0      1,000 0 
19 Sale or display of ornamental fish and fish ponds 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
20 Sale of sea water and fresh water fish 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
21 Transportation of milk 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
22 Maintaining a restaurant 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
23 Bottling drinking water 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
24 Maintaining a place of preparing food for sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
25 Maintaining a photography studio 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
26 Storing, selling and sewing clothes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
27 Storing and selling building materials, water equipment 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
28 Storing empty gunny bags, bottles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
29 Production and sale of liquid fertilizer 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
30 Maintaining a place to obtain photocopies or roneo copies 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Shops with dangerous items :

1
 
Storage or sale of boxes of matches

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Maintaining a kerosene oil store 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
3 Maintaining a gasoline filling station 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
4 Gemstone cutting and polishing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
5 Manufacture and sale of aluminum products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Column 1 Column 11

Unpleasant businesses

Annual 
place value

Annual 
place 
value

Annual place 
value

Up to  
Rs. 750

From  
Rs. 751 to 

1,500

More than 
Rs. 1,501

Rs.    Ct. Rs.    Ct. Rs.    Ct.

6 Maintaining a place of battery charging 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Maintaining an electroplate coating site 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

8 Production and sale of metal goods 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

9 Weaving clothes using machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Maintaining a tinkering workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Repair of motor vehicles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Maintaining a place of photo framing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Production of cooled beverages 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Sale of English medicines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

15 Manufacturing and storage of tea boxes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Maintaining a wood shed 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

17 Storage and sale of gas cylinders 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

18 Production of cooled yoghurt 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

19 Production of kinds of jam and fruit juice 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

20 Rebuilding of tires 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

21 Production of battery acid and battery water 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

22 Storage of roof tiles and roofing sheets 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Dangerous unpleasant business :

1 Storing agrochemicals or fertilizer 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Engaging in shows and circuses 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

3 Maintaining a place of repairing motor bicycles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

4 Manufacturing, repairing and selling of electronic equipment (radio, TV, 
Refrigerators)

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

5 Storing and selling of new and rebuilt tires 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Maintaining a printing press 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Maintaining a smithy 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Column 1 Column 11

Unpleasant businesses

Annual 
place value

Annual 
place 
value

Annual place 
value

Up to  
Rs. 750

From  
Rs. 751 to 

1,500

More than 
Rs. 1,501

Rs.    Ct. Rs.    Ct. Rs.    Ct.

8 Storing and selling timber 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

9 Maintaining a sand mining site and selling 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Maintaining a place of making lorry bodies 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Maintaining a place of selling and storing insecticides 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Storage of paint, varnish, distemper, polish 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Sale and storage of auto parts of vehicles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Storage of old metal 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

15 Businesses using hand saws with teeth 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Maintaining a place of selling fish 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

17 Collection and sale of old newspapers, bottles, iron 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

18 Maintaining a poultry farm 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

19 Maintaining a place of selling cool drinks, sherbet 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

20 Maintaining a place of photocopying, roneo copying, laminating 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

21 Maintaining a place of selling eggs (wholesale and retail) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

22 Maintaining a place of manufacturing or selling funeral equipment 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

23 Maintaining a place of selling and repairing mobile phones 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

24 Maintaining a place of ornamental painting (spray painting) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

25 Maintaining a photography studio 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

26 Maintaining a place of battery charging 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

27 Packaging and sale of various things 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

28 Maintaining an egg incubator 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

29 Collection and selling of agricultural products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

30 Maintaining a place of three-wheeler repair and selling spare parts 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

31 Manufacturing cement block stones, flower vases 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

32 Manufacturing cement products, concrete pillars, cylinders 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

33 For business that are not necessary to these businesses 1,000 0 1,000 0 1,000 0
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Column 1 Column 11

Unpleasant businesses

Annual 
place value

Annual 
place value

Annual place 
value

Up to Rs. 
750

From Rs. 
751 to 
1500

More than Rs. 
1501

Rs.    Ct. Rs.    Ct. Rs.    Ct.
Dangerous non-unpleasant trade

1 Transportation of meat 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
2 Maintaining sports clubs 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
3 Maintaining a lime kiln 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
4 Maintaining a brick kiln 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
5 Packaging and selling tea leaves 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
6 Manufacturing envelops 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
7 Maintaining a place of manufacturing incense sticks 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
8 Maintaining a place of manufacturing mushroom 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
9 Maintaining a place of storing grains 500 0 750 0 1,000.00

10 Maintaining a place of buying gems 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
11 Sewing clothes or outfits 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
12 Sale of shop goods 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
13 Sale of seed potatoes, dried seeds 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
14 Tourism trade 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
15 Maintaining a place of packaging chilies and spices 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
16 Manufacturing and packaging sweets 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
17 Collecting raw tea leaves 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
18 Wholesale of bidi, cigarettes 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
19 Sale of school books, stationary, magazines, newspapers 500 0 750 0 1,000.00
20 Maintaining a place of selling tea leaves 500 0 750 0 1,000.00

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/16

BADULLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levying fees or service charges for the services provided in the Year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha, at its Council meeting held on the 4th day of 
September 2025, passed the resolution under Decision Number E.1.II.(xvii),  to levy charges for the year 2026 according to 
the schedule below in providing services by the Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha to the people of the administrative area by virtue 
of powers vested by Section 8(1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 J. M. Palitha Aththulasiri Jayawardane,
	 Chairman,
	 Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha.

At the Office of the Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 04th September, 2025.
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Rs. Cts

Library :  

1.	 Library membership fees   50.00
2.	 Library Membership Deposits (Adults)   200.00

3.	 Membership fees for school students and deposit fees (Less than 12 years)   100.00

4.	 Library fines (per day) 5.00
5.	 Renewal of library membership- for school students  100.00

6.	 Renewal of library membership - other  150.00

7.	 Library membership fees (For children) 50.00

8.	 Library membership fees (For adults) 250.00

9.	 In the event of loss of a book double of the value of the book
10.	 Family membership fees  300.00

11.	 Renewal of family membership   250.00
12.	 Internet facilities for one hour  50.00
Water Services
1.	 Water bowser charge within10 km 2,750.00
2.	 Lorry bowser within 10 km /10000 liters 15,000.00
3.	 For driver 200.00
4.	 During the transportation of 4000 liters of water by tipper truck     3,500.0
5.	 Water tank(plastic) 500 liters - Rs.250/1000 liters   -  Rs.500 / 2000   liters 1,000.00

6.	 Tractor Bowser - Charge levied for each additional kilometer beyond 10 km of distance traveled 100.00
7.	 Lorry Bowser - Charge levied for each additional kilometer beyond 10 km of distance traveled 200.00

Levying fees for welfare activities

1.	 Temporary rain cover (for 1 tent) (Common activities) 500 0

2.	 Fee charged for1 plastic chair per day  20.00

3.	 For 1 VIP hut per day (Including installation and removal fees and transportation) 20,000.00
4.	 For a 10x 10 rain cover per day 750 0

5.	 For a 10 x 15 rain cover per day 1,000 0

6.	 For   10 x 20 rain cover per day 1,500 0

7.	 For   1 G.I pipe per day 30.00

(These charges are waived for places of worship and schools.)

Buildings and properties
1.	 For building applications 500 0

2.	 Issuing a street line certificate and application fee 1,000.00

3.	 For issuing a non-acquisition certificate 1,000.00
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Rs. Cts.

  Inspection fee 500.00

4.	 For obtaining a conformity certificate 1,000.00

Inspection fee 500.00

5.	 Approval of plot plans - for one plot 1,000.00

6.	 Approval of plot plans less than 06 perches - for one plot 5,000.00

7.	 To approve a survey plan 1,000.00

8.	 Title Certificate (Assessment tax) 500.00

9.	 For a subdivision certificate (For 1 land slot) 1,000.00

10.	 Fee for transferring the ownership of the property 2000.00

Inspection fees  500.00

11.	 Revalidation of building plan (per annum) 1,000.00

12.	 Transportation of 1 tube of soil   300.00

13.	 Transportation of 1 gravel of soil (soil with quartz stones)  500.00

14.	 Recommended Fees for Paddy Land Reclamation - For one plot   1,000.00

15.	 Land rent for temporary business per day   100.00

16.	 More than 100 square feet of space (per day) after obtaining a temporary license   300.00

17.	 Fees for the transfer of property owned by the Council to another person   150,000.00

18.	 Fees for transferring based on kinship   50%

Fees for damaging the road -  (in obtaining water connections)
1.	 Fees for damaging the road (Minimum)  2,000.00

2.	 From the estimated amount  25%

3.	 For square meter of a concrete road           6038.75

4.	 For meter length of a concrete road           1811.50

5.	 For a piece of 3.0x3.0 concrete road 4891.50

6.	 For square meter of a tarred road                   3945.00

7.	 For meter length of a tarred road                   1183.00

8.	 For a piece of 3.0x3.0 tarred road 3195.00

9.	 For square meter of a carpeted road                 9416.50

10.	 For  meter length of a carpeted road 2825.00

11.	 For a piece of 3.0x3.0 carpeted road                7627.00

12.	 For a square meter of quarry stones road 4,034.50

13.	 For meter length of quarry stones road 1,268.00

14.	 For a piece of 3.0x3.0 quarry stone road          3,268.00
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Other activities Rs. Cts

1.	 Administrative fees for projects 1% of the contracted sum of money

2.	 An application releasing from entertainment tax 500 0

3.	 Fees for registering as a contractor, broker, auctioneer, supplier 1,000.00

4.	 Tender form fees 1,000.00

5.	 Fees for searching assessment documents (per annum) 100.00

6.	 A certificate that states of no objection (Water supply and Electricity board) 1,000 0

7.	 Fees for granting temporary assessment numbers 1,000 0

8.	 Fees for granting temporary electricity certificates 1,000 0

9.	 Ayurvedic medical certificate 200.00

10.	 Fees for blood testing in Ayurveda 100.00

11.	 Pre-school admission fees: Initial 1500 (remaining installments can be paid within 6 months.) 3000.00

12.	 Hiring Concrete mixing machine (per day) 6,000.00

13.	 Rate per hour for J.C.B machine 5,750 0

14.	 Minimum charge when providing a J.C.B. machine for one hour or less 8,000.00

15.	 Daily rental for tipper truck and bowser (with driver, without fuel) 15,000.00

16.	 Tipper truck ((For 6 hours with driver, without fuel) 8,000.00

17.	 For every exceeding hour for tipper truck 1,500 0

18.	 Road roller rental per hour (minimum 4 hours) without fuel 4,000.00

19.	 Ground rental fee for meetings at the front of Udawela Public Market Complex (per day) 2,000.00

20.	 Tractor charges per day 6,000.00

21.	 Fees for the construction of cemetery monuments, per square foot

(Free of charge for clergy and soldiers only on special permission and under approval of the council for 

persons have done some special services for the region)

10,000.00

22.	 Inspection of places of hazardous tree removal 1,000.00

23.	 Service charges 100.00

24.	 For places conducting public meetings (junction) 1,000 0

25.	 Voluntary Society Registration Fees    500 0

26.	 For 1 cube of gravel transportation 100.00

27.	 Non-refundable fee for transporting timber on roads owned by the council 4,500 0
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Price Unit Rs.

28.	 Field inspection fees charged by the council when providing services 500 0

29.	 Garbage bins are provided to customers at market purchase price

30.	 Charging fees for the communication center belongs to Badulla Pradeshiya Sabha and e-library 

(these prices may be revised according to market prices.)

01.	 One A4 paper 05.00

02.	 Photo copy single side printing (Black & white) 10.00

03.	 Photo copy single side A4 Color 50.00

04.	 Photo copy double side printing (Black & white) 10.00

05.	 Photo copy double side printing (Color) 80.00

06.	 Single-sided typing and printing (black and white) 50.00

07.	 Double-sided typing and printing (black and white) 100.00

08.	 Single-sided typing and printing (Color) 50.00

09.	 Double-sided typing and printing (Color) 100.00

10.	 Printed copy single side (black and white A4) 10.00

11.	 Printed copy single side (Color A4) 50.00

12.	 Printed copy double side (black and white A4) 10.00

13.	 Printed copy double side (Color A4) 80.00

14.	 National identity card copy (Black & white A4) 10.00

15.	 National identity card copy (Black & white A5) 5.00

16.	 Laminating minimum (varies with the number) 60.00

17.	 Book binding (charges vary with number of copies) 200.00

Renting the new meeting hall of the Pradeshiya Sabha

1.	 For institutions under the Provincial Council and non-governmental institutions per day (For 

events and training programmes)

10,000.00

2.	 For events per day (For private institutions and persons) 40,000.00

3.	 Refundable deposit fees 25,000.00

4.	 For meetings of voluntary organizations, societies (Maximum 03 hours) 2,500 0

5.	 For voluntary organizations, societies (For every exceeding hour) 500 0

6.	 Refundable deposit fees 1,000.00

7.	 Meetings of state institutions and non-governmental institutions 5,000.00

8.	 Refundable deposit fees 1,000.00

9.	 Fees for stage dramas and shows 50,000.00
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Price Unit Rs.

10.	 With loudspeakers 65,000.00

11.	 For school educational programmes 3000.00

Providing facilities for events

I.	 Set of buffets (per day) - 12 pieces 2,750 0

II.	 Set of buffets (per day) - 06 Pieces 1,650.00

III.	 Plate     01   10.00

IV.	 Glass   01   - 8.00

V.	 Gas stove   01   - 550.00

VI.	 Plastic table 01   -  110.00

VII.	 Filter 01   - 275.00

VIII.	 Saucepan 01   - More than 20 kg 275.00

IX.	 Wok -01    165.00

X.	 Salad cup   - 01 5.00

XI.	 Hiring loudspeakers for function halls 5,500 0

XII.	 Stage for functions 16,500 0

XIII.	 Settee back 11,000.00

XIV.	 Welcome boards 5,500 0

XV.	 Gas stove and regulator 650.00

XVI.	 Rice cooker 7.8 L 1500 0

XVII.	 Rice cooker 5.6 L 1100.00

XVIII.	 Pressure cooker 700.00

XIX.	 Blender 900.00

When equipment used in functions are damaged, market value is charged.

Construction of communication towers- Height of the tower 

1. For first 100 feet – for a foot   3000.00

2. For second 100 feet - for a foot  2000.00

3. For third 100 feet - for a foot   1,000 0

In the event of any inconsistency between languages of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English 
mediums, the Sinhala medium text shall be in force.

11-06/17
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PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levy of Industrial Tax  for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025 under Resolution No. ( e  1:13.)   

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  

PROPOSAL  
 

“By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha under sub Section (1) of Section 150 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, 
No. 15 of 1987,the Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha do hereby propose to impose and levy an Industrial Tax, on  any person who 
runs any industry within the jurisdiction of Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, should pay the Tax equal to the amount mentioned 
in the Column II, based on the annual value of the place of industry, on each industry set out in the Column I for the year 
2026, and who is liable to the said Tax should be payable before the 30th day of April, 2026 to the  Pujapitiya Pradeshiya 
Sabha.”

SCHEDULE

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

              Column II – Annual Value 
do not 

exceeds          
Rs. 750 0

From              
Rs. 750 to  
Rs. 1,500 0

exceeding
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. Rs. Rs.
01 Maintaining an aluminumware factory   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
02 Maintaining a Hotel (with rooms)      500 0 750 0 1,000 0
03 Maintaining a metal nail and  hinge factory   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
04 Maintaining a factory making brassware 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
05 Maintaining a printing press   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
06 Maintaining a  screen peinting factory    500 0 750 0 1,000 0
07 Maintaining a place making galvanized / aluminum tubes       500 0 750 0 1,000 0
08 Maintaining a place making metal items        500 0 750 0 1,000 0
09 Maintaining a place producing footwear 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
10 Maintaining a place manufacturing rubber allied products     500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 Maintaining a place servicing motor cycles      500 0 750 0 1,000 0
12 Maintaining a  place repairing sewing machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
13 Maintaining a  place repairing televisions and radios    500 0 750 0 1,000 0
14 Maintaining a footwear factory     500 0 750 0 1,000 0
15 Maintaining a garment factory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
16 Maintaining a tailoring mart       500 0 750 0 1,000 0
17 Maintaining a weaving centre   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
18 Maintaining a  batik factory       500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

              Column II – Annual Value 
do not 

exceeds          
Rs. 750 0

From              
Rs. 750 to  
Rs. 1,500 0

exceeding
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. Rs. Rs.
19 Maintaining a place colouring and making thread 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
20 Maintaining a  cushion workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
21 Maintaining a place making insance sticks   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
22 Maintaining a  place making cigars and beedi 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
23 Maintaining a place cutting and polishing gems 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
24 Maintaining a  place making and selling funeral articles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
25 Maintaining a place rewinding and repairing electric motors  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
26 Maintaining a place producing shampoo or soap liquids 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
27 Maintaining a place producing paints 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
28 Maintaining a place repairing  footwear and bags   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
29 Maintaining a  place framing pictures  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
30 Maintaining a  place making television antennas     500 0 750 0 1,000 0
31 Maintaining a  place making plastic name boards adveretisements 

and stickers    
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

32 Maintaining a  place repairing watches   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
33 Maintaining a  place makilg and selling mosquito nets   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
34 Maintaining a  place designing sarees and dresses 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
35 Maintaining a  place making and selling travelling bags      500 0 750 0 1,000 0
36 Maintaining a  place making artificial flowers     500 0 750 0 1,000 0
37 Maintaining a place making embroidary work 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
38 Maintaining a  place making and selling screen clothes   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
39 Maintaining a  place making dentures     500 0 750 0 1,000 0
40 Maintaining a  place making envelops and paper bags       500 0 750 0 1,000 0
41 Maintaining a place selling ornamental flowers and plant nursery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
42 Maintaining a place repairing computers   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
43 Maintaining a place brewing coconut oil   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
44 Maintaining a place repairing mobile phones   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
45 Maintaining a place for computer printings 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
46 Maintaining a place processing computer allied photography and 

videos    
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

47 Maintaining a  place making vehicle dcorations and modifications 
supplying stickers 

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

48 Maintaining a spring blade workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
49 Cultivating lands  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
50 Maintaining a place packing and selling provisions    500 0 750 0 1,000 0
51 Maintaining a  tea factory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
52 Maintaining a place producing glucose, toffees and chocolate 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
53 Maintaining a  place producing yoghurt  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

              Column II – Annual Value 
do not 

exceeds          
Rs. 750 0

From              
Rs. 750 to  
Rs. 1,500 0

exceeding
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. Rs. Rs.
54 Maintaining a place producing jams 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
55 Maintaining a place making soup cubes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
56 Maintaining a  place making rasam drinks   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
57 Maintaining a  place making fried grams, murukku, bites vade foods     500 0 750 0 1,000 0
58 Maintaining a place grewing mushroom      500 0 750 0 1,000 0
59 Maintaining a place making papadams 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
60 Maintaining a  place making snacks / bites using machines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
61 Maintaining a tea shop or coffe shop    500 0 750 0 1,000 0
62 Maintaining an eating house or restaurant 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
63 Maintaining a self serving eating house  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
64 Maintaining a  bakery (firewood / liquid gas )   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
65 Maintaining a place making cakes    500 0 750 0 1,000 0
66 Maintaining a place producing biscuits   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
67 Maintaining a place making icepalams and ice cream 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
68 Maintaining a place purchasing and collecting milk and making 

milk products  
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

69 Maintaining a place  making tracles (kithul, coconut and honey) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
70 Maintaining a place  packing soya, rice flour and wheat flour 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
71 Maintaining a place packing coffee dust and tea dust 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
72 Maintaining  a place packing and selling food items 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
73 Maintaining a  hair dressing salon 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
74 Maintaining a neauty culture center      500 0 750 0 1,000 0
75 Maintaining a woodwork workshop     500 0 750 0 1,000 0
76 Maintaining a place dehydrating, packing and selling food items 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

 
11-43/1

PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levy of Business and Professional Tax for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  
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PROPOSAL    

By virtue of vested in the Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha under sub Section (1) of Section 152 of the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, the Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha do hereby propose to impose and levy Tax on Business and 
Professions mentioned in the Schedule – I, for the year 2026, based on the income of the previous year, mentioned in the 
Column II of the Schedule. Furthermore, those who are maintaining such business and professions within the jurisdiction of 
Pujapitiya  Pradeshiya Sabha in the year 2026, should pay the said tax, which are not required to pay under section 150 or 
under some By Laws complied and adopted, when the income of the business or the profession has been within the limits 
mentioned in the Schedule II and the Business and Professions Tax imposed for the year 2026, should be payable  to the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha office before the 30th day of April of the year 2026.  

SCHEDULE   

Column I      Column II

Previous Income of the Business  Annual Tax
Assessed in the Tax liable year to be paid

Rs. Cts.
1. Payable tax up to Rs. 6,000.00 Nil
2. Exceeding Rs. 6,000.00  but not exceeding Rs. 12,000.00 90.00
3. Exceeding Rs. 12,000.00 but not exceeding Rs. 18,750 0 180.00
4. Exceeding Rs. 18,750 0 but not exceeding Rs. 75,000.00 300.00
5. Exceeding Rs. 75,000.00 but not exceeding Rs. 150,000.00 1,200.00
6. Above Rs. 150,000.00 3,000.00

	 1.	 Maintaining a retail trade 
	               1) Retail
	               2) Wholesale  
	 2.	 Maintaining a place  selling ornamental fish and pet birds (like pigeon)  
	 3.	 Maintaining a place  storing and selling  hardware 
	 4.	 Maintaining a store for silk cotton\
	 5.	 Maintaining a medical laboratory 
	 6.	 Maintaining an ayurvedic medical laboratory 
	 7.	 Maintaining a place selling lubricant oils
	 8.	 Maintaining a place selling motor cycle spare parts
	 9.	 Maintaining a place selling vehicle spare parts
	 10.	  Maintaining a place selling three wheeler spare parts
	 11.	  Maintaining a place selling radios, cassettes, VCD and televisions of used vehicles
	 12.	  Maintaining a place selling vehicles, spare parts of  used vehicles
		  1)  Engines
		  2)  Body and other parts
	 13.	  Maintaining a place selling and storing cushion seats for vehicles
	 14.	  Maintaining a place selling beetle leaves, arecanuts and tobacco
	 15.	  Maintaining a place assembling and selling old vehicles
	 16.	  Maintaining a  machineries yard 
	 17.	  Maintaining a place selling spare parts for sewing machines
	 18.	  Maintaining a place selling sewing machines
	 19.	  Maintaining a place selling sawn timber
	 20.	  Maintaining a place  storing snd selling sand, metals or bricks
	 21.	  Maintaining a place making and selling house decorting goods
	 22.	  Maintaining a place storing and selling plastic water tanks
	 23.	  Maintaining a place selling plastic or aluminum ware
	 24.	  Maintaining a place selling electrical parts
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	 25.	  Maintaining a place selling lamp shades
	 26.	  Maintaining a place selling elevtrical appliances
	 27.	  Maintaining a place selling used electrical goods
	 28.	  Maintaining an ayurvedic medical centre
	 29.	  Maintaining a place selling ayurveduc medicine
	 30.	  Maintaining a place selling western medicine
	 31.	  Maintaining a place for private teaching classes
	 32.	  Maintaining private pre schools
	 33.	  Maintaining a day care center
	 34.	  Maintaining a reception hall
	 35.	  Maintaining a place selling ceremonial items 
	 36.	  Maintaining a place selling young coconuts
	 37.	  Maintaining a place selling coconuts
	 38.	  Maintaining a place  preparing decorative articles for ceremonies 
	 39.	  Maintaining a place selling tyres and tubes
	 40.	  Maintaining a place selling spectacles
	 41.	  Maintaining a place selling bicycles and spare parts
	 42.	  Maintaining a place selling rexine, formica and artificial leather
	 43.	  Maintaining a place selling cushion sheets and carpets
	 44.	  Maintaining a place selling brooms and ekle brooms
	 45.	  Maintaining a place selling lavotary and bathroom accessories
	 46.	  Maintaining a place selling cermic tiles
	 47.	  Maintaining a place selling water pipes and accessories
	 48.	  Maintaining a place selling textile cut pieces
	 49.	  Maintaining a place selling textiles
	 50.	  Maintaining a place selling  children and baby care items (dresses and toys etc;)
	 51.	  Maintaining a place collecting tea leaves 
	 52.	  Maintaining a place selling computors or computer accessories
	 53.	  Maintaining a place selling mobile phones, mobile phone spare parts and accessories
	 54.	  Maintaining a place selling videos and compact disc 
	 55.	  Maintaining a place for foreign and local calls, fax and photocopy services  
	 56.	  Maintaining a place providing internet services through computors 
	 57.	  Maintaining a place selling  fancy goods 
	 58.	  Maintaining a place selling stationeries 
	 59.	  Maintaining a book stall 
	 60.	  Maintaining a place selling news papers and magazines
	 61.	  Maintaining a place selling atapirpkara and  sacred articles
	 62.	  Maintaining a place selling radios, televisions, fridhes and sewing machines
	 63.	  Maintaining a place selling musical instruments
	 64.	  Maintaining a place selling house furnitures
	 65.	  Maintaining a place selling potteries
	 66.	  Maintaining a  betting center 
	 67.	  Maintaining a place hiring loud speakers 
	 68.	  Maintaining a place selling polythene items
	 69.	  Maintaining a place selling footwears
	 70.	  Maintaining a place selling ceilings, floor polishers and wall decorations
	 71.	  Commission agents
	 72.	  Auctioneers
	 73.	  Brokers 
	 74.	  Driver training unstitutions
	 75.	  Maintaining private schools
	 76.	  Sales agents
	 77.	  Agency post offices
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	 78.	  Pawn brokers
	 79.	  Auditors  and accounting activities
	 80.	  Foreign employment agencies
	 81.	  Mobile videographers
	 82.	  Private bus services
	 83.	  Architectors
	 84.	  Suppliers (goods and services)
	 85.	  Insurance transport agents
	 86.	  Notory public
	 87.	  Medical professions
	 88.	  Cab servicers
	 89.	  Gold jewellery marts
	 90.	  Insurance institutions
	 91.	  Suppliers of private security service
	 92.	  Maintaining dress showrooms 
	 93.	  Importers
	 94.	  Exporters
	 95.	  Transport agents
	 96.	  Sales agents
	 97.	  Suppliers of telephone consumer services
	 98.	  Body building centers
	 99.	  Private hospital services
	100.	 Air ticketing agency 
	101.	 Maintaining a place selling local and foreign liquors
	102.	 Telephone transmitting towers
	103.	 Cinstruction contractors
	104.	 Maintaining a furniture showroom
	105.	 Maintaining a place supplying manpower for local and foreign
	106.	 Maintaining a place supplying cleaning services
	107.	 Maintaining an agency for goods supplies 
	108.	 Civil contractors 
	109.	 Providing electronic weighing machines service
	110.	 Maintaining a private tuition class
	111.	 Maintaining a sale center for garments   
	112.	 Maintaining an emission center 
	113.	 Maintaining a fruit stall
	114.	 Maintaining a place selling vegetables
	115.	 Maintaining a place selling frozen food items
	116.	 Maintaining a place selling sweets and confectioneries
	117.	 Maintaining a place selling bakery products
	118.	 Maintaining a lpace storing and selling rice
	119.	 Maintainng a place selling vegetable plant seeds
	120.	 Packing and selling dry fish
	121.	 Sale of industrial products
	122.	 Distribution of industrial products 
	123.	 Sale of gems
	124.	 Sale of chain saw              

11-43/2
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PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levy of License Charges for the year 2026

Imposition of License Charges on Issue of License to conduct certain Industries 
under By Laws – 2026

 
IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025 under Resolution No. ( e 1:13).   

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  

PROPOSAL
                                                                         

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha, under certain By Laws complied or adopted by  the Pujapitiya 
Pradeshiya Sabha, do hereby propose under Section 149, read along with Section 147 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 
of 1987,  on issuing License for the year 2026,  shall pay a fee,  set out in the Column II, on industries set out in the Column 
I of the under mentioned Schedule,   

Furthermore,  it is hereby resolve that the industry mentioned in the said Schedule is in the event of a hotel, 
restaurant or a lodge, registered or approved by the Ceylon Tourist Board, will have to pay one percent (1%) of the previous 
year’s income similar to the amount stipulated in the Column II of the Schedule, to be levied as License Fee for the year 
2026. 

  
SCHEDULE  

Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business
Annual Value

do not 
exceed  

Rs. 750.00

From  
Rs. 750 to  

Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding

Rs. 1,500.00

01 Manufacturing of storing manure or chemical fertilizers 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
02 Maintaining a tannary 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
03 Leather trading  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
04 Maintenance of an animal husbandry (meat, milk or egg)   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
05 Maintenance of a photographic studio   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
06 Maintenance of a veterinary clinic 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
07 Storing easily decomposing food items for sale   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
08 Storing dried fish, salted fish or jadi more than 150 kilogram 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
09 Making  or storing charcoal or wood coal   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
10 Maintaining a place processing or storing tobacco  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 Maintaining place storing or making animal foods   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
12 Making  poonac  or storing more than 200 kilogram 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
13 Manufacturing soap 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business
Annual Value

do not 
exceed  

Rs. 750.00

From  
Rs. 750 to  

Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding

Rs. 1,500.00

14 Keeping or grinding animal caracass   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
15 Maintaining  a store for new or old metals  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
16 Maintaining a place storing new or old metal scraps 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
17 Maintaining a place making or storing furniture   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
18 Making cane products   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
19 Manufacture of syrups or fruit drinks    19 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
20 Manufacture of confectioneries  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
21 Coconut husks wetting    500 0 750 0 1,000 0
22 Manufacture of brushes (other than tooth brush)  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
23 Manufacture of tooth brushes  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
24 Collecting toddy  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
25 Making or storing vinegar 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
26 Maintaining of a mechanized or manual saw mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
27 Storing more than 100 liter paints, varnish or distemper  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
28 Manufacturing soda 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
29 Making leather products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
30 Canning fruits, fish or other food items   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
31 Maintaining a grinding mill for grinding chilli, coffee, grains, 

beans or provisions  
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

32 Manufacture of candles  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
33 Manufacture of camphor 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
34 Manufacture of writing ink, printing ink or stencil ink 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
35 Making ultra marine blue 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
36 Making sealing wax   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
37 Making or storing cosmetics   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
38 Making school chalks   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
39 Storing  more than 50 tyres or tubes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
40 Re building tyres  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
41 Maintaining a place vulcanizing tyres and tubes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
42 Storing more than 1000 kilogram cement   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
43 Making cement or asbestos allied products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
44 Making plastic items 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
45 Power loom 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
46 Cleaning and selling lime, flour or similar goods packed bags   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
47 Mechanized cement blocks making 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
48 Storing grains or beans more than 250 kilogram 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
49 Storage of flour, salt or sugar more than 750 kg for wholesale   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
50 Readymade garment industry  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business
Annual Value

do not 
exceed  

Rs. 750.00

From  
Rs. 750 to  

Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding

Rs. 1,500.00

51 Business of printing press  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
52 Maintaining  a poultry shed or farm more than 50 birds 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
53 Maintaining a shed or farm keeping goats or pigs more than 10 

heads 
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

54 Maintaining a storage for bricks or tiles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
55 Maintaining  a firewood yard   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
56 Blasting granite using machines or hand 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
57 Storage of cool drink bottles above 01 gross 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
58 Making ice cream 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
59 Brewing or storing coconut oil  more than 300 liters 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
60 Manufacturing box of matches or storage of boxes more than 100 

dozens 
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

61 Producing or storage fibre and other fibre goods 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
62 Storage of used clothes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
63 Making or repairing jewelleries 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
64 Mechanized saw  mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
65 Maintaining a mechanized factory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
66 Storage of empty bottles or sacks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
67 Maintaining a workshop for repairing bicycles and motor bicycles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
68 Storage of used papers or used newspapers 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
69 Maintaining a spray painting workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
70 Making or storing fireworks or crackers   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
 71 Storage of vegetable oil other than coconut oil above 50 liters 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
72 Storage of frozen meat or fish   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
73 Maintaining a timber depot 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
74 Maintenance of a store for cardamom, cloves, and cinnamon 

using chemicals 
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

75 Dyeing or dry cleaning 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
76 Dyeing or printing textiles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
 77 Maintenance of an electro plating workshop   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
78 Burning lime stone  or making powder lime 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
79 Maintenance of a place charging or repairing batteries  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
80 Maintenance of a place repairing motor vehicles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
81 Maintenance of a place servicing motor vehicles  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
82 Maintenance of a lathe workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
83 Maintenance of a tinkering workshop   500 0 750 0 1,000 0
84 Maintenance of a place storing gas cylinders    500 0 750 0 1,000 0
85 Maintenance of a place making ayurvedic and native medicines 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business
Annual Value

do not 
exceed  

Rs. 750.00

From  
Rs. 750 to  

Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding

Rs. 1,500.00

86 Maintenance of a place storing glassware and glass sheet  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
87 Maintenance of a place making plastic or fibre allied goods 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
88 Maintenance of a place storing tea dust over 100 kg 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
89 Maintenance of a welding workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
90 Maintenance of a workshop with lathe machines     500 0 750 0 1,000 0
91 Maintenance of a place storing petrol, diesel or other petroleum  

products  
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

92 Maintenance of a place making or storing agro chemicals    500 0 750 0 1,000 0
93 Maintenance of a place for servicing air conditioners, fridges or 

deep freezers 
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

94 Maintenance of a place for servicing or making electrical 
appliances   

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

95 Maintenance of a milk chilling place 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
96 Maintenance of a place selling tea dust  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
97 Maintenance of a restaurant or a lodge 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
 98 Catering foods for festivals 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
99  Itinerry trade 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

100 Maintenance of a  center selling beetle leaves, arecanut and 
tobacco 

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

101  Sale of herbal congee  500 0 750 0 1,000 0
 
11-43/3

PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Taxes on Vehicles and Animals for the Year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025 under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.   

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradesihya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradesihya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  

PROPOSAL 
 

In terms of Section 148, read along with Section 147 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, the Pujapitiya 
Pradeshiya Sabha do hereby propose to impose and levy Taxes stipulated in the Column II of the Schedule, who keep in 
possession animals or vehicle with them in the year 2026, mentioned in the Column I of the Schedule,  within the authority 
areas of Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, in the year 2026.
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SCHEDULE

	 Column I          	 Column II

1)
	 I.	 For every vehicle except Motor Vehicle, Motor Tractor, Motor Lorry, 
	 	 Motor Bicycle, Rikshaw, Cart,  Bicycle or Tricycle       	 Rs. 50.00                          

	 II.	 For every Tri cycle,  Bicycle or Bicycle car  
                    a) If use for commercial purpose 	 Rs. 50.00
	                    b) If use for purpose which is not commercial	 Rs. 25.00
 
	 III.	 For every Cart	 Rs. 50.00
	 IV.	 For every Hand Cart	 Rs. 25.00

2) Children vehicles with 26 inches diameter wheels, wheel barrows, hand carts utilized only for individual business purposes 
and hand carts not utilized for business purposes are exempted from the above Tax.

11-43/4

PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Tax on Undeveloped Land for the Year  2026

It is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025 under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  
                                                                         

PROPOSAL 
 

                                                                     
By virtue of powers vested in to the Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub section of (01) of Section 153 of the Pradeshiya 

Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, the Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha do hereby propose to impose and levy Undeveloped Land Tax 
for the year 2026, on each land situated within the jurisdiction of Pujapitiya  Pradeshiya Sabha, where can construct any 
building or could be brought under permanent or formal cultivation -

	 a)  	 Where the equal proportion of the land utilized for the real buildings located therein, and not brought under 
cultivation or not utilized in a useful way is less than 1:3 proportion; or

	 b)   	 Where no any buildings has been constructed on it; or

	 c)   	 Not brought under permanent or formal cultivation,   

It have decided to impose and levy an annual tax of point two per centum (0.2%) of the capital value of the land.
 
11-43/5
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PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Registration of Hiring Vehicles and Parking Centers for the year 2026

It is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025,      under Resolution No. (e) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradesiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradesiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  
                                                                         

PROPOSAL 

By virtue of powers vested in to the Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 122(1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987, Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha do hereby propose to impose and levy under mentioned charges on parking all hiring 
vehicles in the parking centers within the authority areas of  Pujapitiya  Pradeshiya Sabha for the Year 2026, under Parking 
Hiring  Vehicles By Laws complied by the Pujapitiya  Pradeshiya Sabha and published in the Extra Ordinary Gazette No. 
1708/10, Dated 30.05.2011, approved by the Minister in Charge of Local Government subject  in the Central Provincial 
Council.  
  

SCHEDULE 

 Serial 
No. 

Column – I
Type  

Column – II
Monthly charges (per 20 days)

Column – III
Daily charges 

01  For a lorry                                                 Light -     6,000.00
                  Heavy -  10,000.00

    Light -     300.00
     Heavy -  500 0

02  For a van                                       Rs   6,000.00             Rs    300.00
 03  For a three wheeler                                                      Rs   2,000.00               Rs  100.00
 04  For a tractor with trailer                                                       Rs 15,000.00               Rs  750 0

 05  For a motor car                                                                      Rs  6,000.00              Rs   300.00
 06  For a hand tractor                                                                     Rs   5,000.00             Rs    250.00
07  For a bus                        Rs    10,000.00             Rs   500 0

11-43/6

PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Tendering Objections under Butchers Ordinance for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradesiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradesiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  
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PROPOSAL 

I do hereby decide that any person, who desires to object the issue of license to conduct  beef stalls in the places 
mentioned in the chart below, is hereby called upon to furnish to me in duplicate,  within 04 weeks  of this Gazette notification, 
written statement of the ground of their objection should be in duplicate, under registered post or by hand. 

                                          
 Serial 

No. 
Name           Proposed place  to maintain  Beef Stalls   Type of trade  

01 Mr. A.R. Ubaideen       No. 169/2, Mosque Road,  Galhinna  Beef Stall
02  Mr. A.G.J. Najoom              No. 130/1 A, Mosque Road, Galhinna  Beef Stall      
 03  Mr. Abdul Moujood Jaid Ali                                                       No. 102, Batagolladeniya            Beef Stall

 
11-43/7

PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA SABHA

Levy of Charges under Crematorium By Laws for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  
 

PROPOSAL 

By virtue of power vested in Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 122(1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I do 
have decided to impose and levy under mentioned charges on cremation of dead bodies  for the Year 2026, under Crematorium 
By Laws complied by the Pujapitiya   Pradeshiya Sabha and published in the Extra Ordinary Gazette No. 1708/10,  
Dated 30.05.2011, approved by the Minister In Charge of Local Government subject and the Chief Minister of the Central 
Provincial Council.  

Crematorium Charges – (for cremation of a dead body)
  

    For the residents of the Authority Areas                                                      Rs. 13,000.00
    For the residents out of the Authority Areas                                                Rs. 15,000.00
    For the residents of Dombagammana, Moragahakumbura and
    Ukgahakumbura Grama Niladhari Divisions                                               Rs. 10,000.00

11-43/8
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PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Notification under Auctioneers and Brokers Ordinance for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Any person functioning as an Auctioneer or a Broker  within the authority areas of Pujapitiya  Pradeshiya Sabha, shall have 
obtain a license paying the under mentioned charges for the Year 2026.

                        For an Auctioneer                                                    Rs. 3,000.00
                        For a Broker                                                             Rs. 3,000.00

11-43/9
     

PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levy of Charges and other Charges on Providing Services for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025 under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  
                                                                         

PROPOSAL                                                          
                                                                     

I do hereby resolve to levy the charges under mentioned Schedule on services provided in the year 2026 by the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, under By Laws composed and accepted within its authority areas for the year, 2026.  

	 01.	 Environment Protection License application form charges                                 	 Rs. 300.00  
	 02.	 Environment Protection License renewal application form charges                  	  Rs. 300.00 
	 03.	 Application form charges for abstract copy of Assessment Tax unit  for change of name 	 Rs.  500.00 
	 04.	 Charges for cattle scarify for specoal occasions                                                	  Rs. 1,000.00 
	 05.	 Issue of letter for transporting beef – per month                                                	  Rs. 1,000.00
	 06.	 For any other recommendation letter issue  (when rewuires by external 
		  Institutions or persons)                                                                                         	 Rs.  300.00
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	 07.	 Charges for erecting or laying dead bodied in the cemetaries 
		  owned by the Council – per sq. feet  maxmimum 05 year duration                     	 Rs.  500.00
	 08.	 Application form charges  for pre schools owned by the Council                        	 Rs.  750.00                                                        
 		                                                          Monthly fee 	 Rs.  500.0
                                            
	 09.	 Process cost for telephone towers	 Rs.  200,000.00
	 10.	 Process cost for thara paviliya 
        	                                   Process cost for one institution 	 Rs.  50,000.00
        	                                   Capacity  KVA
 
		  Single pole  0 – 100	 Rs. 30,000.00  
                 101 – 400	 Rs. 75,000.00 
                 401 – 1000	 Rs. 150,000.00  
               Over 1000	 Rs. 200,000.00    
	 11.	 Transmitting dish  (telephone ) annual charges             	 Rs. 10,000.00    
	 12.	 Renting back hoe machine – per meter hour                 	 Rs    5,000.00
	 13.	 Renting Road Roller  - 8 hour day charges                 	  Rs.   15,000.00  

	 14.	 Renting tipper vehicle

	 	 1 ½ cube tipper vehicle -  from 1 km to 10           	 Rs.  3000.00
                           10 km and ahead – per km                       	 Rs.    60.00
  
	 	 2 ½ cube tipper vehicle -  from 1 km to 10                      	 Rs.   3,500 0
                           10 km and ahead – per km                     	 Rs.      70.00
  
		  1 ½ cube lorry  9 hour per day                                         	 Rs.  12,000.00
                Per hour charges exceeding 9 hours                 	 Rs.     750 0

		  2 ½ cube lorry  9 hour per day                                          	 Rs.  16,000.00
                Per hour charges exceeding 9 hours                	  Rs.     1,000 0

	 15.	 Renting water bowzers 

         	 Only bowzer  - per day                                               	 Rs. 750 0
	 •	 Applicant should be settled the water charges  at Water Supplies Board at Gohagoda
		   and forward the receipt to the Pradeshiya Sabha.

	 •	 Two way transport for 1 km                         	 Rs. 300.00
	 •	 With holding bowzer – exceeding one day  	 Rs. 500 0
	 16.	 For tube wells 
	 •	 Charges for one year                              	 Rs.     750 0
	 •	 For connections                                     	 Rs. 12,500 0   
 
	 17.	 Registration charges for E – Nena Piyasa in Information Technology center     	 Rs .750 0
              Course fee will be varied  according to the course applied for
	 18.	 Renting Playgrounds owned by the Council:                                                       Commercial 

		  Marathugoda Playground                                           	  Rs.  1,500/-          	 7,000/- 
		  Ruppawatta Wevala Playground                                	  Rs. 1,500/-         	  10,000/- 
	 	 Ankumbura Playground                                           	    Rs. 1,500/-          	 10,000/- 
		  Weligalla Playground                                                	  Rs.  1,500/-          	  5,000/- 
		  Siyapathgama Playground                                        	   Rs. 1,500/-            	 5,000/- 
		  Deposit amount                                                        	   Rs. 5,000/-
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	 19.	 Abstract issuing charges  -  Assessment Tax
      		 Searching and inspecting charges for one year                               	 Rs. 100.00

	 20.	 document charges                                                                          	  Rs. 1,000 0

	 21.	 Registration charges of Contractors:

	 Value of Contract (Rs.)                                     	 Amount charged (Rs)

 	 Up to 50,000.00                                                        	 1,050.00
 	 From 50,001     to 100,000.00                                  	   1,312.50
	 From 100,001   to 500,000.00                                  	   1,575.00
	 From 500,001   to 1,000,000.00                                	   2,625.00
 	 From 1,000,001  to 2,000,000.00                               	   5,250.00
 	 Over 2,000,001                                                         	   7,875.00

	 22.	 Registration charges of Suppliers:  per item                                   	 Rs. 1,500 0

	 23.	 Levy of charges on Damaging Roads                                          Deposit Amount
          
	 i.	 Cutting across the road    
	                                        • Less 8 feet	 1,500.00	 8,000.00
                                      	 • Over 8 feet	 2,000.00	 8,000.00
	 ii.	 Digging 2”x2”  pit 	 600.00        	 5,000.00
	 iii.	 Digging along the road -  (for a length feet)   50.00  10,000.00
                                            (maximum 20 feet)
	 iv.	 Estimated amount will be charged based on Provincial Charges  10,000.00 
	 v.	 Damaging across tarred roads for laying pipe lines 2000.00        8,000.00

	 24.	 Charging  for flag posts  - each                                                              Rs. 100.00
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PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levy of Charges and other Charges on Providing Services for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025 under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  

PROPOSAL                                                          

I do hereby resolve to impose and levy charges mentioned in the following Schedule for the year 2026 on Inspecting 
and levying charges on building plans within the authority areas of Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 2 of  Standard 
By Laws of the Local Authorities Act, No. 6 of 1952, read along with Chapter 261, paragraph (a) of Sub section (1) of 
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Section 2 of the Provincial Councils (Consequential Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989 and published by the Minister of Local 
Government, Central Province, published in the  Gazette No. 1955/7, of the Democratic Socilaist Republic of Sri Lanka, 
dated 23.02.2016 subsequent to the publication of such Standard By Laws of Building Constructions and Inspecting and 
Charging, in the Part iv(a) of the Gazette No. 2017/42 of the Democratic Socilaist Republic of Sri Lanka, dated 05.05.2017 
and resolved by the Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha and accepted and published in the Gazette No. 2063, of the Democratic 
Socilaist Republic of Sri Lanka,  Part iv(a), dated 29.03.2018. 

	 01.	 For Street Line Certificate, Non Vesting Certificate and Building Limits Certificates 	 Rs. 3,000.00
                                                
	 02.	 Approval of Plan 
                  From 0   to 20 perches                                                                       		  Rs. 3,000.00
                  From 21 to 160 perches    (with Rs. 3,000.00) exceeding every 05 perches              	 Rs.  200.00
                  From 161 to (1 acre)  (with Rs. 8,600.00) exceeding every 05 perches                     	 Rs.  250.00
  
	 03.	 Extension of Validity Period of approved Building Plan – for second year   	 Rs. 1,500.00
                                                                                          	 for  third year            	 Rs. 2,000.00

	 04.	 Obtaining Conformity Certificate                                                    Domestic          	  Commercial 
         	 • Up to 2000 sq. feet                                          	 3,000/-                	 6,000/-
	            • Above 2000 sq. feet                                        	 6,000/-                	 15,000/-
	            • For a copy (certified)                                       	 2,000/-                  	 3,500/- 

	 05.	 Inspection Charges of Building Extent                                             	 Domestic	 Commercial 
             Less than 500 square feet                                   	 1,000.00             	 1,500.00
             From 501sq. feet to  1000                                  	 1,200.00         	  1,800.00
             From 1001sq. feet to 1500                                 	 1,500.00             	 2,250.00
             From 1501sq. feet to  2000                                	 2,000.00             	 3,000.00
             From 2001sq. feet to 2500                                        	 2,500.00           	  3,750.00                                      
             From 2501sq. feet to 3000                                 	 3,000.00             	 4,500.00    
             From 3001sq. feet to 5000                                 	 7,000.00            	 15,000.00   
             From 5001sq. feet to 6000                                	 10,000.00          	 15,000.00
             From 6001  for every 100 sq. feet or a part of it    	  500.00              	 800.00     
                                 
        Certification of a copy of an approved Building Plan as a true copy                   	   Rs.  3,000.00

	 06.	 When constructing Parapet Wall 
      	 	 For a length feet in a 05 feet height wall                                 		  Rs.  150.00
		  For every length feet in exceeding 05 feet height wall               	               	 Rs.  200.00

	 07.	  For a Building Application Form                                               		  Rs. 1,500.00 
	 08.	  When selling plotted land 
	 •	 Levying 1% of the selling price
	 •	 Application Form charges                                                  		  Rs. 15,000.00

	 09.	 For unauthorized constructions:

	 •	 On constructions up to finished foundation   Rs. 12/- per sq. feet 
	 •	 On constructions up to windows level           Rs. 14/- per sq. feet 
	 •	 On constructions completing walls               Rs. 20/- per sq. feet 
	 •	 On fully constructed buildings                     Rs. 25/- per sq. feet 
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PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levy of Charges and other Charges on Providing Services for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025 under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  

PROPOSAL
             

I do hereby resolve to impose and levy charges mentioned in the following Schedule for the year 2026 on Inspect-
ing and levying charges on Public Libraries within the authority areas of Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 2 of  
Standard By Laws of the Local Authorities Act, No. 6 of 1952, read along with Chapter 261, paragraph (a) of sub Section 
(1) of Section 2 of the Provincial Councils (Consequential Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989 and published by the Minister of 
Local Government, Central Province, published in the  Gazette No. 1955/7, of the Democratic Socilaist Republic of  
Sri Lanka, dated 23.02.2016 subsequent to the publication of such Standard By Laws of Public Libraries in the Part iv(a) of 
the Gazette No. 2017/42 of the Democratic Socilaist Republic of Sri Lanka, dated 05.05.2017 and resolved by the Pujapiti-
ya Pradeshiya Sabha and accepted and published in the Gazette No. 2063, of the Democratic Socilaist Republic of Sri Lan-
ka,  Part iv(a), dated 29.03.2018. 

	 01.	 Surcharge on lost library book , doubled amount of the value and 25%                                                                 	
 	 	 * Surcharge for Grade 01 to Grade 05 – 15% of the market value of the book
                 * Surcharge for Grade 10 and above  –  25% of the market value of the book
      
    02.     Service charges for providing internet facilities in public libraries – per hour     	 Rs. 40.00

	 03.	    Library Membership charges 
   		       Adults      	 Rs.  100.00
     		       Children   	 Rs.    50.00

	 •	 Renewal charges of membership
                    Children                           	 Rs.   25.00
                    Adults                              	 Rs.   50.00
                    Application form charges    	 Rs.  20.00

	 •	 Surcharges on books – per day          	 Rs.    10.00
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PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA SABHA

Levy of Charges and other Charges on Providing Services for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025 under Resolution  No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  

 PROPOSAL
             

I do hereby resolve to impose and levy charges mentioned in the following Schedule for the year 2026 on Inspecting 
and levying charges on solid wastes within the authority areas of Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 2 of  Standard 
By Laws of the Local Authorities Act, No. 6 of 1952, read along with Chapter 261, paragraph (a) of sub Section (1) of 
Section 2 of the Provincial Councils (Consequential Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989 and published by the Minister of Local 
Government, Central Province, published in the Gazette No. 1816/42 of the Democratic Socilaist Republic of Sri Lanka, 
dated 28.06.2013 subsequent to the publication of such Standard By Laws of Solid Waste Managements. 
 

Serial 
No.

Category  

Monthly 
charges if 
collecting 

daily 
1 – 05  kg 

Rs.

Monthly 
charges if 
collecting 

daily 
8 – 10  kg 

Rs.

Monthly 
charges if 
collecting 

daily 
11 – 19  
kg Rs.

Monthly 
charges if 
collecting 

daily 
20 – 29  
kg Rs.

Monthly 
charges if 
collecting 

daily 
30 – 39  
kg Rs.

Monthly 
charges if 
collecting 

daily 
40– 49  kg 

Rs.
01 Hotels 250 0 500 0 1,000 0 2,000 0 2,500 0 5,000 0
02 Vegetable, Fruit stalls  250 0 500 0 800 0 1,000 0 1,500 0 2,000 0
03 Super Markets   250 0 500 0 800 0 1,000 0 1200 0 1,500 0
04 Factories  250 0 500 0 800 0 1,000 0 1200 0 1,500 0
05 Tea shops / Retail shops 250 0 500 0 800 0 1,000 0 1200 0 1,500 0
06 Temporary pavement trade   100 0 200 0 300 0 1,000 0 1,000 0 1,300 0
07 Telephone sales centers call 

centers 
  150 0     200 0      300 0     500 0     1,000 0        1,200 0

08 Offices and finance institutions 150 0 250 0 500 0 500 0 1,000 0 1500 0
09 Hospitals, medical centers. 

Medical laboratories 
100 0 250 0 500 0 1,000 0 1,200 0 1,300 0

Environment Protection License charges:     

I do hereby resolve to levy charges under Gazette Notification No. 2264/18 of 27.01.2022, of Central Environment Authority.  
 

Serial 
No.  

Investment Charges Stamp duty Total amount

01 Less than Rs. 250,000.00  3,000 0 - 3,000 0
02 From Rs. 250,001 to 

500,000.00 
3,500 0 - 3,750 0
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Serial 
No.  

Investment Charges Stamp duty Total amount

03 From Rs. 500,001 to 
1,000,000    

5,000 0 - 5,000 0

04 Less than Rs. 1,000,001 10,000 0 -      10,000 0

 Environment Protection License charges                                          Rs  4,500 0
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PUJAPITIYA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Levy of Charges and other Charges on Providing Services for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025 under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradesiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradesiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  

PROPOSAL
             

I do hereby resolve to impose and levy charges mentioned in the following Schedule for the year 2026 on Weekly 
Fair within the authority areas of Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 2 of  Standard By Laws of the Local Authorities 
Act, No. 6 of 1952, read along with Chapter 261, paragraph (a) of sub Section (1) of Section 2 of the Provincial Councils 
(Consequential Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989 and published by the Minister of Local Government, Central Province, 
published in the  Gazette No. 1955/7, of the Democratic Socilaist Republic of Sri Lanka, dated 23.02.2016 subsequent to the 
publication of such Standard By Laws of Weekly Fairs   in the Part iv(a) of the Gazette No. 2017/42 of the Democratic 
Socilaist Republic of Sri Lanka, dated 05.05.2017. 

Charges on trading in the weekly fair at Ankumbura – from a trader

	 i.	 Minimum charges for a day                                              	  Rs. 150.00
	 ii.	 Less than 16 sq. feet                                                         	  Rs. 200.00
	 iii.	 Over 16 sq. feet                                                                	 Rs. 250.00
	 iv.	 Maximum charges for using 25 sq. feet                           	 Rs. 350.00
            For exceeding every sq. feet                                                	 Rs.  20.00

	 v. 	 Trading fees for trading in a vehicle within the weekly fair complex (per day) 
	 •	  by a cycle                                 	  Rs. 150.00
	 •	  By a three wheeler                   	 Rs. 350.00
	 •	  By a motor car or van             	  Rs. 400.00
	 •	  By a lorry                               	   Rs. 600.00

	Proposed charges on trading in the weekly fair at Bokkawala and Pujapitiya – from a trader in the year 2026

      i.    	Minimum charges for a day                       	  Rs. 150.00
	 ii.	 Less than 16 sq. feet                                	 Rs. 200.00
	 iii. 	 Maximum charges for using 25 sq. feet    	 Rs. 250.00
                        For exceeding every sq. feet      	 Rs. 10.00
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PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levy of Acreage Tax for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  

PROPOSAL 

By virtue of powers vested in Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub section (3) of Section 134 of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  I have decided to impose and levy Acreage Tax on lands located within the authority areas of 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, which are brought under permanent or formal cultivation, and it is hereby notified that the  
Acreage Tax for the year 2026, shall be payable to the  Pradeshiya Sabha office,  in four quarterly equal installments ending  
31st March, 30th June, 30th September and 31st December of the year 2026, respectively and a  discount  of ten per centum 
(10%)  will be granted when the Acreage  Tax  in favour of the year 2026, paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha office, before the 
31st of January, 2026 completely, and  five per centum (5%)  of discount will be granted if it is paid within the first month 
of each quarter.  

SCHEDULE

Serial No. Land in Extent Acreage Tax Amount 

01 Lands not less than 01 hectare but  less than 05 hectare in 
extent	

Rs. 50.00 

02 Every hectare land exceeding 05 hectares or more in extent Rs. 10.00
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PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levy of Charges under By Laws of Propoganda Notices and 
Visual Environment for the year 2026

It is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No. ( e) 1:13.

               								        Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  
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PROPOSAL 

I do hereby resolve to impose and levy a charge mentioned in the following Schedule for the year 2026, on display 
of notices and advertisements  not less than one square foot in size, exhibited in a road / street / stream / sea or on the air  
within the jurisdiction of Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, under Visual Environment By Laws,  complied  under Section 2 of  
Standard By Laws of the Local Authorities Act, No. 6 of 1952  Chapter 261, read long with paragraph (a) of sub Section (1) 
of Section 2 of the Provincial Councils (Consequential Provisions) Act, No.  12 of 1989, complied by the Minister of Local 
Government, Central Province, published in the Gazette No. 1955/7, of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, 
dated 23.02.2016 subsequent to the publication of such Standard By Laws of Advertisements and Visual Entertainment. 

 Permission charges for one day publicity or promotion programmes- Rs. 3500 0 per day

 SCHEDULE

For Rural Areas Ambatenne – Ankumbura                    
Pujapitiya – Bokkawala either           

 sides of the Main Roads
Rs.  Cts	 Rs.   Cts.

01. Advertisement on wax sheets or
Banners – per sq. feet less than two weeks period 25.00      50.00

02. Over  two weeks period   – per sq. feet 30.00       60.00

03. Permanent advertisement on metal sheet-
Per sq. feet for one year  100.00    200.00

04. Textile or wax sheet advertisement exhibited
On a wall or a board  75.00  150.00

05. Illuminated permanent advertisement board
For one year 100.00  250.00

06. Flex advertisement boards  (Permanent per year)  50.00      75.00

11-43/16

PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Assessment Tax for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025,      under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
Chairman,  

Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
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A discount  of ten per centum (10%)  will be granted when the Assessment Tax  in favour of the year 2026, paid to 
the	Pradeshiya	Sabha	office,	before	the	31st	of	January,	2026	completely,	and		five	per	centum	(5%)		of	discount	will	be	
granted	if	it	is	paid	within	the	first	month	of	each	quarter.		

Proposed levy for the year 2026

Road Percentum

Batugoda Division

Ambatenna Pujapitiya Road – left      	 7%
Ambatenna Pujapitiya Road – right    	 7%
Ankumbura Road 3%
Attaragama Road  left  No. 03 – 51   	 3%
Attaragama Road  left  No. 53 – 111   	 5%
Attaragama Road  right  No. 02 – 64  	  3%
Attaragama Road  right  No. 66 – 152/1/1   5%
Bulugogotenne Road left -     	 3%
Bulugogotenne Road right -    	 3%
Hapugoda Road left     	 3%
Hapugoda Road left     	 3%
Medawala Road left No. 5 – 37   	 7%
Medawala Road left No. 39 - 381   	 3%
Medawala Road right No. 2 – 20   	 7%
Medawala Road right No. 22 – 356   	 3%
Watagoda Road left   	 3%
Watagoda Road right     	 3%
Pirivena Road Batagalla left  	 5%
Pirivena Road Batagalla  right  	 5%
Alawathugoda Road  left 	  7%
Alawathugoda Road  right  	 7%
Kaluwana Road left 	 7%
Kaluwana Road right  	 7%
Kings Court lane 1  left 	 7%
Kings Court lane 1  right  	 7%
Kings Court lane 2  left 	 7%
Kings Court lane 2  right  	 7%
Kings Court lane 3  left 	 7%
Kings Court lane 3  left 7%
Kings Court lane 4  left 7%
Kings Court lane 4  left 7%
Kings Court Road left  	 7%
Kings Court Road  right 	 7%
Kings Court Patumaga  3  left 	 7%
Kings Court Patumaga  3  right  7%
Kahawatta Road left  	 3%
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Kahawatta Road right   	 3%
Kopiwatta Road  left  	 7%
Panorama Park left  	 7%
Panorama Park right   	 7%
Pujapitiya Town left  	 7%
Pujapitiya Town right   	 7%
Pujaputuya Vekada Hadirama Road left  	 7%
Pujaputuya Vekada Hadirama Road lright  	 7%

02. Marathugoda Division

Arambeka Road left No. 01A – 105    	 7%
Arambeka Road right No. 04 – 92      	 7%
Arambeka Road left No. 107 – 609     	 3%
Arambeka Road left No. 94 – 632      	 3%
Bokkawaka Road left No. 1/1 – 321/1   	 3%
Bokkawaka Road left No. 323 – 443    	 7%
Bokkawaka Road right  No. 4 – 286    	 3%
Bokkawaka Road right No. 288 – 426 1/1   	 7%
Indrajothi Mawatha left   	 3% 
Indrajothi Mawatha right   	 3% 
Morankanda Road left  No. 01 – 41/3  	 7%
Morankanda Road left  No. 43 – 55/1  	 3%
Morankanda Road right No. 02 – 28     	 7%
Pujapitiya Road  left  	 7%
Pujapitiya Road  right  	 7%
Rajakaruna Mawatha  left  	 3%
Rajakaruna Mawatha  right  	 3%
Waldeniya Medawala Road left 	 3%
Waldeniya Medawala Road right  	 3%
Alagoda Road left 	 3%
Alagoda Road right  	 3%
Wijesiri Mawatha left 	 5%
Wijesiri Mawatha right  	 5%
Pujapitiya Galhinna Road left 	 5%
Pujapitiya Galhinna Road right  	 5%

03. Ankumbura Division

Alawathugoda Road left    	 7%
Alawathugoda Road right      	 7%
Batagolladeniya Road left  	 7%
Batagolladeniya Road right   	 7%
Ihalamulla Road left    	 3%

                      Road                                                                Percentum

Batugoda Division (Contd.)
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Ihalamulla Road right   	 3%
Kattappuwa lane left    	 3%
Kattappuwa lane right  	 3%
Kattappuwa Road left   	 3% 
Kattappuwa Road right   	 3% 
Kovilamuduna Road left   	 3%
Jovilamuduna Road right   	 3%
Ramakotuwa Pujapitiya Road left   	 3%
Ramakotuwa Pujapitiya Road right   	 3%
Babilagolla Road  left  	 3%
Babilagolla Road  right  	 3%
Nugawela Road left  	 7%
Nugawela Road  right   	 7%
Parawatta Road left    	 7%
Parawatta Road right  	 7%
Pujapitiya Road left   	 7%
Pujapitiya Road right  	 7%

11-43/17

PUJAPITIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levy of Charges on Parking Three Wheelers under Three Wheelers Parking By Laws
 for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No. ( e ) 1:13.

             	 Sanjewa Edirisinghe, 
             	 Chairman,  
                            	 Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha.  
                                                                                                   
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
14th day of October, 2025.  

     RESOLUTION  
   

I do hereby notify to impose and levy charges mentioned in the following Schedule for the year 2026 on parking 
three wheelers mentioned in the Schedule, under the provisions of By Laws approved, complied  under Section 2 of   
Standard By Laws of the Local Authorities Act, No. 6 of 1952, read along with Chapter 261, paragraph (a) of sub Section 
(1) of Section 2 of the Provincial Councils (Consequential Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989 and published by the Minister of 
Local Government, Central Province, published in the Gazette No. 1955/7, of the Democratic Socilaist Republic of  
Sri Lanka, dated 23.02.2016 subsequent to the publication of such Standard By Laws of Parking Three Wheelers, in the Part 
iv(a) of the Gazette No. 2017/42 of the Democratic Socilaist Republic of Sri Lanka, dated 05.05.2017 and resolved by the 
Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha and accepted and published in the Gazette No. 2063, of the Democratic Socilaist Republic of 
Sri Lanka, Part iv(a), dated 29.03.2018. 

Until further notification of cancellation, I do hereby notify the imposition of charges from the 01st of January for 
the year 2026.  It also notified that the yearly license charges should be payable on or before the 31st of March in every year 
and in case of registration of three wheelers for parking commenced after 31st of March, permits should be obtainable within 
14 days, paying the prescribed charges.    

                      Road                                                                Percentum

Batugoda Division (Contd.)
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SCHEDULE 

	 01.	 Three Wheelers Parking Charges – per year    Rs. 1,000 0

	 02.	  Approved Three Wheelers Parkings                                                                        Number of   
                                                                                                                                         Three Wheelers Allowed
	 01.	 Pujapitiya Upper Junction Three Wheeler Parkings                                               	 18   
	 02.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Pujapitiya Co-operatives                                 	   18
	 03.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Pujapitiya Bodhi Maluwa                               	   16
	 04.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha                           	    18
	 05.	 Batagalla Piriven Junction Threewheeler Parkings                                             	     05
	 06.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Vekada Hadirama Bus Halt                            	    04
	 07.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Netherfield School                                          	    04
	 08.	 Threewheeler Parkings  at Bulugohotenne Junction (adjoining transformer)      	    05
	 09.	 Attaragama Road Threewheeler Parkings (1st Mile Post Junction)                         	 12
	 10.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Velekada Buddha Statute                                 	   15
	 11.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Mullegama Bridge                                             	  15
	 12.	 Bamunupola Junction Threewheeler Parkings                                                        	  04
	 13.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Madadeniya Bridge                                            	 10
	 14.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Dodangastenna Pansala                                     	  04
	 15.	 Bokkawala Town Threewheeler Parkings                                                               	  27
	 16.	 Threewheeler Parking adjoining Bokkawala Hospital                                           	   04
	 17.	 Ambaruppa Junction Threewheeler Parkings                                                         	   04
	 18.	 Molagoda Junction Threewheeler Parkings                                                             	  09
	 19.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Harankahawa Pirivena                                   	      10
	 20.	 Harankahawa Pathiradha Junction (Matibokka Junction) Parkings                       	    09
	 21.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Harankahawa Rural Bank                                	    05
	 22.	 Wewala Ruppawatta Junction Threewheeler Parkings                                        	       18
	 23.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Udahena School                                             	       06
	 24.	 Nawinnapitiya Junction Threewheeler Parkings                                                 	        05
	 25.	 Marathugoda Rajakaruna Mawatha Threewheeler Parkings                                 	      12
	 26.	 Marathugoda School Junction Threewheeler Parkings                                         	      08
	 27.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Ankumbura Somananda Junction                     	     48
	 28.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Ankumbura Bodhiya                                      	       46
	 29.	 Threewheeler Parkings at Ankumbura Bogahagedera Junction                           	       13
	 30.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Karagahapitiya Junction                                	        04
	 31.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Ramakotuwa Junction                                  	         18
	 32.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Babilagolla Junction                                      	        07
	 33.	 Rambukewala bazaar Threewheeler Parkings                                                      	       04
	 34.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Dolapihilla Ambalama junction                       	      05
	 35.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Kabalgastenna Buddha Statute                         	     08
	 36.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Beerihela Junction                                            	     13
	 37.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Kattappuwa Junction                                        	     04
	 38.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Galhinna three acare Junction                          	      06
	 39.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Galhinna Junction                                           	       15
	 40.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Galhinna Palliyakotuwa bazaar                       	      10
	 41.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Anumbura co-operatives                                   	     05
	 42.	 Threewheeler Parkings adjoining Ankumbura new bus halt azaar                      	        05

11-43/18
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PANNALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA  

Imposing Assessment Tax for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested under Sub-section (3) of Section 134c of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, do hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/01 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting 
held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing Assessment Tax for the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala 
for the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub-section (1) of Section 146 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, 
No.15 of 1987 I hereby decide that the annual value of the Year 2018 which has been enforced for the Year 2025 in respect 
of all houses, buildings, lands and tenements situated within the areas declared as developed areas should be adopted for the 
Year 2026,

and by virtue of powers vested under Section 134 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha  Act, No. 15 of 1987, an annual 
Assessment Tax of Five percent (5%) based on the aforesaid annual value should be imposed for the Year 2026, and the 
Assessment Tax for the Year 2026 specified in the following Schedule should be paid before the date indicated against each 
quarter in the said Schedule to the Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala and if the annual Tax is paid in full on or before 31st January 
of the respective Year a discount of ten percent (10%) and in case the Assessment Tax for a quarter is paid before the date 
indicated in the Third Column a discount of Five percent (5%) will be paid.

Aforesaid Schedule

I – Quarter II- Due date of payment III- Final date entitled for a discount of 5%
First Quarter 31.03.2026 31.01.2026
Second Quarter 30.06.2026 30.04.2026
Third Quarter 30.09.2026 31.07.2026
Fourth Quarter 31.12.2026 31.10.2026

11– 02/1
________________________________

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  PANNALA

Imposing Acreage Tax for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested under Sub-section (3) of Section 134 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, do hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/02 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting 
held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing Acreage Tax for the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for 
the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.
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Decision

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala under Sub-section (3) of Section 134 of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I hereby decide to adopt the verification enforced in the Year 2025 for the Year 2026, and

	 (a) 	Up on the above verification in terms of Sub-section (3) of Section 134 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987 to levy an annual Acreage Tax of Ten Rupees for the Year 2026 in respect of each land of Five Hectares in 
extent and every land exceeding Five Hectares in extent situated within the area of authority of the Pradeshiya 
Sabha, Pannala which have not been released from Acreage Tax and prevailed under permanent or regular 
cultivation in terms of Section 135 aforesaid Act, and 

	 (b) 	To levy annual Acreage Tax of Fifty Rupees for the Year 2026 in respect of each Hectare in respect of each 
land more than Five Hectares in the area of Authority of Pannala as the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Pannala has been published as a special area in the Gazette paper dated 10.03.1989 of Democratic Socialist 
Republic of Sri Lanka by the Hon. Minister in charge of the subject of Local Government in terms of interim 
provision of Sub-section (3) of Section 134 aforesaid Act, and,

	 (c) 	and the Tax should be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha in four equal instalments before 31st March, 30th June, 
30th September and 31st December and that the Acreage Tax for the Year 2026 specified in the following 
Schedule should be paid before the date indicated against each quarter in the said Schedule to the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Pannala  and if the annual Acreage Tax is paid in full before 31st January of the respective Year a 
discount of ten percent (10%) and in case the Acreage Tax for a quarter is paid before the respective date 
indicated in the Third Column a discount of Five percent (5%) will be paid.

AFORESAID SCHEDULE

I – Quarter II- Due date of payment III- Final date entitled for a discount of  (5%)
First Quarter 31.03.2026 31.01.2026
Second Quarter 30.06.2026 30.04.2026
Third Quarter 30.09.2026 31.07.2026
Fourth Quarter 31.12.2026 31.10.2026

11-02/2

PRADESHIYA  SABHA,  PANNALA

Imposing fees in respect of Advertisements, Visual Environment for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested under Section 22, 122 and 126 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, do hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/03 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting 
held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing Acreage Tax for the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for 
the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.
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Resolution

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala under Section 22, 122 and 126 of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987, and in terms of the provisions set out in the by law No. 39 on Advertisements and Visual Environment 
approved by the Hon. Minister and published in the Section of Local Government No. IV (b) of the Extraordinary Gazette  
No. 570/7 dated 23.08.1988, I hereby decide that the amounts specified in the following Schedule should be paid to the 
Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala in respect of the erection and display of advertisements within the area of authority of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Pannala.

Schedule

			   Rs. 

	 1	 For display of any temporary advertisement or a banner for a period of one month 	 30 0
		  (30 days) or less than a month –  For 01 sq.ft. per one month

	 2	 For display of an advertisement or a banner in respect of lands for period of one 	 100 0
		  month (30 days) or less than a month –  For 01 sq.ft. per one month

	 3	 For display of any advertisement on a wall or a hoarding – For 01 sq.ft.	 200 0

	 4	 For advertisements displayed on tin boards or digital boards exected on the ground	 100 0
		  for a period less than 03 months – For 01 sq.ft.

	 5	 For advertisement displayed on tin boards or digital boards erected on the ground 	 100 0
	 	 for a period more than 03 months (for the first year- per 01 sq.ft.)

	 6	 For advertisements displayed on tin boards or digital boards erected on the ground 	 50 0
	 	 for a period more than 03 months (for the ensuing year after the first year – per 01 sq.ft.)

11-02/3
________________________________

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  PANNALA

Imposing charges for Disposal of Solid Waste – 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in me under Section 93 and Section 126 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, do hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/04 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting 
held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing Fees for garbage disposal within the area of authority of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Pannala for the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala under Section 93 and Section 126 of the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No.15 of 1987, I hereby decide that, charges for disposal of solid waste from any place or a premises within the 
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area of athority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala referred to in Column I in the following Schedule, in terms of the above Act, or 
a by-law made under the above Act, or a standard by law adopted by the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, as per the rates specified 
in the corresponding Column II should be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for the year 2026.

SCHEDULE 01

Column I Column II
Rs.

01 In case a tree or a part of a tree adjoining to a street or a thoroughfare is chopped- the fee for removal 
of it – (per 01 Tractor load) 

2,000.00

02 Disposal of dead bodies, body parts of animals disposed by housing premises (for one Tractor load) 4,500 0
03 Fee for disposal of dust and other dried stuff generated from sweeping shops and office premises 

(whole sale and retail business, selling food and beverages, barber shops, beauty salons)
1,000.00

04 Fee for disposal of waste generated due to pavement selling and itinerant selling (other than 
hazardous waste)

600.00

05 Fee for the disposal of waste generated by factories ( the maximum of 10 Tractor loads) 5,000.00
06 Fee for disposal of waste such as vegetable, food left over used for the manufacture of compost 

manure. –per one tractor load
2,000.00

07 Fee for disposal of waste generated from excavations, constructions and demolitions – per 01 
Tractor load – other than loading charges)

5,000.00

08 Annual fee for disposal of dust and other dried stuff generated from sweeping Government hospital 
premises (other than clinical and hazardous waste) – (other than loading charges)

2,000.00

09 Annual fee for disposal of dust and other dried stuff generated from sweeping Private hospital and 
laboratory premises (other than clinical and hazardous waste)

3,000.00

10 Annual fee for disposal wasted from other premises (businesses not referred above) 1,000.00
11 Liquid Fertilizer – 01 Liter 100.00
12 Compost manure – 01Kg 20.00

11-02/4

PRADESHIYA  SABHA PANNALA 

Tax on Vehicles and Animals – 2026

BY virtue of powers vested under Sub-section 147 and 148 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, do hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/05 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting 
held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing Taxes on Animals and Vehicles Tax for the area of authority of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Pannala for the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Decision

By virtue of powers vested in me under Section 147 and Section 148 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 
I hereby decide that an annual tax for the year 2026 should be imposed and levied from every person who keeps in his 
possession any vehicle or animal referred to in column I in the following schedule within the limits of Pradeshiya Sabha 
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Pannala in the year 2026, as specified in the corresponding column II and on completion of thirty days of the possession 
of vehicles and animals, the said tax on vehicles and animals for the respective year should be paid immediately to the 
Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

Schedule

		  Column I						      Column II

	 (i) For every vehicle other than Motor Car, Motor tricar,		  Rs. 25.00
	      Motor Lorry, Motor Cycle, Cart, Gyn Rickshaw, Bicycles
	      Tricycle.

	 (ii) For every bicycles or a tricycle, a bicycle car or a biycle 
	       cart.

	 (a)	 If used for business purpose				    Rs.18.00
	 (b)	 If used for non - business purpose				    Rs.04.00
	 (iii)	 For every cart						      Rs.20.00
	 (iv)	 For every Hand cart	 	 	 	 	 Rs.10.00
	 (v)	 For every Rickshaw	 	 	 	 	 Rs.07.50
	 (vi)	 For every Horse, pony or mule	 	 	 	 Rs.15.00
	 (vii)	 For every tusker	 	 	 	 	 	 Rs.50.00

Children’s vehicles with wheels not exceeding the diameter of 26 inches, and hand tractors utilized for business 
purposes only at private places and hand tractors those not utilized for non-business purposes are exempted from the above 
taxes.

111-02/5
________________________________

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  PANNALA

Imposing charges for the year 2026 under Cemetery and Grave Yards Ordinance

BY virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala under Section 03 and Sections 17 to 23 03 of the cemetery and 
Grave yards ordinance chapter 231, I, do hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/06 dated 
16.09.2025 at the General Meeting held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing Fees under Cemetery and Grave 
Yard Ordinance for the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At the Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 3 and Sections 17-22 of the Cemeteries and 
Grave Yards Ordinance Chapter 231, I hereby decide to impose and levy charges for the Year 2026 in respect of burial of 
the encasing of dead bodies or erecting monuments at the cemeteries in the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala 
as follows. 
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	 1.	 In case of encasing a body at the cemetery-  Rs. 2,000.00 per 01 sq. ft. (a maximum of 3ft.x7ft.)

	 2.	 In case of erecting a monument at the cemetery Rs. 2,000.00 per 01 sq. ft. of the base (a maximum of 2ft.x2ft.) 
and per 01 linear ft. of the height is Rs. 3,000.00

11-02/6

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  PANNALA

Imposing License Fees for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in me under Section 147 and 148 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, do hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/07 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting 
held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing License Fees for the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for 
the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At the Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

By virtue of powers vested in me under Section 147 and 149 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 Pradeshiya 
Sabha Pannala I hereby decide to impose a license fee in respect of the issue of a license for the year 2025 authorizing a 
certain place or a premises to be utilized in the area of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for any purpose referred to in the Column 
I as per the rates specified in the corresponding Column II of the same Schedule, for the year 2026 under the said by law or 
a By-law made under the said by law or a standard By law adopted by Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala and 

Further in an instance where such place referred to in the schedule is a hotel, a restaurant or a lodge registered with 
or approved and accepted by the Tourist Board in Sri Lanka under Tourist Board Act, No. 14 of 1968, it is further proposes 
to impose and levy a license fee of one percent (1%) of receiving in the year 2025 from the said hotel, restaurant or lodge 
for the year 2026.

Schedule No. 01

Hazardous Businesses

	 Column I	 Column II
		  Annual Value of the place

	 Serial	 Authorized Purpose	 In the case of	 In the case of	 In the case of
	 No.		  not exceeding	 exceeding Rs. 750 	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750.00	 but not exceeding	 Rs. 1,500.00
				      Rs. 1,500.00
	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 01	 Purifying or storing mica	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02	 Manufacturing or storing for selling of 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  chemical manure or manure
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	 03	 Curing leather	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04	 Storing leather for sale	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05	 Animal husbandry (for meat, milk or eggs)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06	 Running a place for manufacturing Maldiv fish	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07	 Manufacturing rubber or storing rubber sheets 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08	 Running a veterinary hospital	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09	 Storing of perishable food for whole sale	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10	 Storing dried fish, salted fish or Jadi more than 105 k.g.	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11	 Freezing, Drying, or making Jadi by fish or meat	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12	 Making wood coal or coconut shell coal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13	 Drying tobacco	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14	 Manufacturing animal food	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15	 Manufacturing Punnak	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16	 Fermentation animal blood or meat	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17	 Manufacturing of soap	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 18	 Grinding or storing of animals bones	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19	 Making trunk boxes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 20	 Storing new or old metal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 21	 Storing debris of metal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 22	 Manufacturing furniture	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 23	 Manufacturing of cane products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 24	 Running a carpentry factory	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 25	 Manufacturing of Syrups or fruit juice	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 26	 Manufacturing sweets	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 27	 Soaking of coconut husk	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 28	 Manufacturing brushes (other than tooth brushes)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 29	 Manufacturing of tooth brushes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 30	 Collecting Toddy	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 31	 Manufacturing vinegar	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 32	 Sawing timber	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 33	 Manufacturing of paints, varnish or  distemper	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 34	 Manufacturing soda	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 35	 Fiber painting	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 36	 Manufacturing leather products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 37	 Tinning fruits, fish, or other food	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 38	 Grinding coffee and grain	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 39	 Manufacturing of baking powder	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 40	 Manufacturing of gas mantle	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 41	 Manufacturing potty	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 42	 Manufacturing of candles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 43	 Manufacturing of camphor	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 44	 Manufacturing of writing ink, pressing ink, stencil ink	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 45	 Manufacturing of washing blue	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 46	 Manufacturing sealing - wax	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

	 Column I	 Column II
		  Annual Value of the place

	 Serial	 Authorized Purpose	 In the case of	 In the case of	 In the case of
	 No.		  not exceeding	 exceeding Rs. 750 	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750	 but not exceeding	 Rs. 1,500
				      Rs. 1,500
	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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	 47	 Manufacturing of perfumes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 48	 Manufacturing of school chalk	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 49	 Manufacturing of tires or tubs	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 50	 Retreading tires	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 51	 Vulcanizing of tire tubes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 52	 Manufacturing of cement	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 53	 Manufacturing of cement products or asbestos	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 54	 Manufacturing of sand papers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 55	 Manufacturing of plastic products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 56	 Kilning bricks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 57	 Mechanized weaving of textiles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 58	 Manufacturing or refilling acids	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 59	 Manufacturing of roofing tiles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 60	 Cleaning and selling gunny bags used for 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 	 packing manure, lime powder or other stuff
	 61	 Mechanized manufacture of cement blocks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

Schedule 02

	Dangerous Business :

	 01	 Mining or blasting Matel	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02	 Manufacturing vegetable oil 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03	 Manufacturing coconut oil	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04	 Manufacturing and storing matches boxes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05	 Manufacturing Methylated spirit	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06	 Manufacturing tea boxes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07	 Manufacturing coir or other fiber	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08	 Manufacturing coir or other fiber products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09	 Storing straw	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10	 Storing used garments	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11	 Manufacturing or repairing jewelleries	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12	 Mechanized sawing of timber	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13	 Mining quartz or lime stones	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14	 Running a smithy using machineries	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15	 Storing empty gunny bags or empty bottles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16	 Repairing bicycles or motor cycles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17	 Storing used newspapers or papers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 18	 Spray painting	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19	 Storing fireworks or crackers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 20	 Manufacturing metallic tools machineries and tools	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

	 Column I	 Column II
		  Annual Value of the place

	 Serial	 Authorized Purpose	 In the case of	 In the case of	 In the case of
	 No.		  not exceeding	 exceeding Rs. 750 	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750	 but not exceeding	 Rs. 1,500
				      Rs. 1,500
	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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Schedule No. 03

	 Column I	 Column II
		  Annual Value of the place

	 Serial	 Authorized Purpose	 In the case of	 In the case of	 In the case of
	 No.		  not exceeding	 exceeding Rs. 750 	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750	 but not exceeding	 Rs. 1,500
				      Rs. 1,500
 Hazardous Business	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 01	 Purifying mica	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02	 Processing cardamom, clove, or fiber by using chemicals 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03	 Dry cleaning or dying	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04	 Fabric printing or dying or Bathik	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05	 Electroplating	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06	 Manufacturing oil or animal oil	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07	 Kilning lime or quartz 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08	 Manufacturing fireworks or crackers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09	 Processing cod liver oil	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10	 Building boats	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11	 Re charging or repair of batteries	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12	 Welding metals	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13	 Repairing motor vehicles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14	 Servicing motor vehicles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15	 Mechanized crushing of metal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16	 Running a casting shed	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17	 Running a tin workshop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 18	 Building bodies for lorries	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19	 Manufacturing or refilling of insecticide, fungicide,	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  weedicide or pesticide
	 20	 Manufacturing disinfectors	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 21	 Manufacturing mosquito coils	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

Schedule 04

	 Column I	 Column II
		  Annual Value of the place

	 Serial	 Authorized Purpose	 In the case of	 In the case of	 In the case of
	 No.		  not exceeding	 exceeding Rs. 750 	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750	 but not exceeding	 Rs. 1,500
				      Rs. 1,500
	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

Businesses run under other by-laws

	 01	 Running a lodge	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02	 Running a Hotel	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03	 Running a Eateries, cafeteria, and selling tea or coffee	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
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	 04	 Running a Bakery	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05	 Running a Dairy farm and a milk bar	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06	 Running a place for selling fish	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07	 Running a place for selling meat	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08	 Running a Laundry	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09	 Running an ice cream factory	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10	 Running a Slaughter house	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11	 Saloons and barber shops for hair dressing	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12	 Running a cool drink factory	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13	 Running a private shop or any other authorized place	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14	 Itinerant selling	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15	 Running a place for maintaining public speaking	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  systems

11-02/7

PRADESHIYA   SABHA  PANNALA

Imposing Industrial Tax for the Year - 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in me under Sub-section (1) of Section 150 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/07 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting 
held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing Industrial Tax for the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for 
the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of powers vested in me under Sub-section (1) of Section 150 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, 
I hereby decide that, an Industrial Tax for the Year 2026 on each industry carried out within the administrative limits of 
Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala referred to in Column I in the following Schedule as per the rates specified in the corresponding 
Column II should be imposed and levied and the said Industrial tax should be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala before 
30th April, 2026.

	 Column I	 Column II
		  Annual Value of the place

	 Serial	 Authorized Purpose	 In the case of	 In the case of	 In the case of
	 No.		  not exceeding	 exceeding Rs. 750 	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750	 but not exceeding	 Rs. 1,500
				      Rs. 1,500
	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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SCHEDULE 

	 Column I	 Column II
		  Annual Value of the place

	 Serial	 Industry	 In the case of	 In the case of	 In the case of
	 No.		  not exceeding	 exceeding	 exceeding
			   Rs. 750	 Rs. 750 and but not	 Rs. 1,500
				    does not exceed 
				    Rs. 1,500 0
	 Rs. Cts.	 Rs. Cts.	 Rs. Cts.

	 01	 Bottling and selling drinking water	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02	 Mechanized manufacturing of roofing tiles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03	 Running a business of manufacturing and selling of bricks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04	 Running a place for manufacturing and selling cool drinks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05	 Running a business of manufacturing and selling brushes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06	 Manufacturing and selling Handloom textiles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07	 Running a place for manufacturing Cigars and Beedi	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08	 Running a place for manufacturing and storing	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 	 cotton kapok
	 09	 Running a place for manufacturing wooden boxes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10	 Running a place for manufacturing barbed nails	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0	
	 11	 Running a place for manufacturing brassware	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12	 Running a place for manufacturing exercise books	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13	 Running a place for manufacturing pastels	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14	 Running a place for dying cotton thread	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15	 Running a place for manufacturing paper	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16	 Running a place for manufacturing shoes and footwear	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17	 Running a place for manufacturing mattresses	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 18	 Running a place for manufacturing stone monuments 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19	 Running a place for selling ornamental items	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 20	 Running a place for selling quid	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 21	 Running a place for manufacturing leather bags	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 22	 Running a place for manufacturing incense sticks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 23	 Running a place for manufacturing sanitary towels	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 24	 Running a paddy mill with compound 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 25	 Manufacture and selling of equipment made	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  of galvanized sheets
	 26	 Running a place for cultivating mushrooms	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 27	 Running a place for selling sugar cane	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 	 jaggery or coconut treacle jaggery
	 28	 Running a place for selling milk products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 29	 Running a herbal drink bar	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 30	 Running a firewood shed	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 31	 Running a place for drying and processing aricunuts	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 32	 Running a soakage pit for soaking timber	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

11-02/8
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PRADESHIYA  SABHA  PANNALA

Imposing Business Tax for the Year  2026

BY virtue of powers vested in me under Sub-section (1) of Section 152 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/09 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting 
held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing Business Tax for the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for 
the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of powers vested in Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala under Sub Section (1) of Section 152 of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala proposes that a Business Tax should be imposed for the year 2026 from each 
person who maintains, within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala in 2026, any business for which a license 
should not be obtained under provisions of any by law made thereunder or any tax which is not required to be paid under 
Section 150 of the said Act, in case the receipts in the year 2025 of the said business fall within the limits of any object 
number indicated in the column I, as per the rates specified in the corresponding column II of the following schedule and the 
said tax should be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha before 30th, April 2026.

Schedule 

	 Column I	 Column II
	 Income received from the business during 2025	 Rs. Cts.

	 Where annual income does not exceed Rs. 6,000/=	 No
	 Where annual income exceeds Rs 6,000/= but does not exceed Rs. 12,000	 90 0
	 Where annual income exceeds Rs 12,000/= but does not exceed Rs. 18,750	 180 0
	 Where annual income exceeds Rs 18,750/= but does not exceed Rs. 75,000/-	 360 0
	 Where annual income exceeds Rs 75,000/= but does not exceed Rs. 1,50,000/-	 1,200 0
	 Where annual income exceeds Rs. 1,50,000/-	 3,000 0	
	
11-02/9

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  PANNALA

Imposing Tax on Underdeveloped Lands - 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in me under Sub-section (1) of Section 153 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/10 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting 
held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing Tax on Underdeveloped lands within the area of authority of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Pannala for the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.
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Decision

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala under Sub section (1) of Section 153 of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 -

(a) if any building has not been constructed ; or
(b) if the said land is not used for permanent or regular cultivation ; or
(c) if the land area actually used for constructing the buildings is less than the ratio of (1/20) out of total area of the 

land of the said land.

in any land situated within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala which is suitable for constructing buildings or 
suitable for permanent or regular cultivation. 

I hereby decide that such land should be considered as an undeveloped land and to impose an annual tax of (0.05%) 
out of the capital value of each land which have been deemed as an undeveloped land for the year 2026 and to pay the tax 
on undeveloped lands to the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala before 30th April, 2026.

11-02/10

PANNALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA  

Imposing Fees for Registration of  Dogs - 2026

BY virtue of powers vested under Section (04) of Dogs Registration Ordinance (Chapter 477)  
I, hereby notify that I have decided under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/11 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting 
held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that imposing Fee for registration of Dogs within the area of authority of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Pannala for the Year 2026 should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Resolution

I hereby decided that the fees for registration of dogs for the year 2026 should be as follows as per the Section 4 
(Chapter 477) of the Ordinance of Registration of Dogs.

01. A Registration fee for registration of each dog  -  Rs. 10.00

11-02/11

PANNALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA  

Imposing charges for providing Services and letting properties for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in me under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I, hereby notify that I have decided under 
the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/12 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that 
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the fees on providing of services and letting assets for the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for the Year 2026 
should be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, under Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I hereby 
decide to impose and levy charges in respect of issuing certificates and letting assets owned by the Pradeshiya Sabha as 
follows:

01. 	Levying fees for the use of  Pannala Town Hall

		  Security	 For water	 For a	 For a period	 For a period
		  Deposit	 and 	 period of 6	 of more than 	 of more than
			   electricity	 hours/	 6 hours,	 12 hours,
	 Using Town Hall Pannala			   less than 6	 12 hours or	 24 hours or
				    hours	 less than	 less than
					     12 hours	 24 hours
		  Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 1.	 Cinema shows, Magic shows and stage dramas	 7,000 0	 2,000 0	 3,000 0	 6,000 0	 8,500 0
		  conducted by levying charges with business purpose	

	 2.	 Training classes, educational seminars, 	 7,000 0	 1,000 0	 2,000 0	 4,000 0	 5,000 0
		  lectures and political functions, pre school
		  functions and other functions by levying
		  charges	

	 3.	 Commercial exhibitions and commercial	 7,000 0	 2,000 0	 3,000 0	 6,000 0	 6,000 0
		  Business

	 4.	 For a governmental institute	 – 	  2,000 0	 1,000 0	 4,000 0	 6,000 0

02. Levying fees for the use of Giriulla Town Hall	 Security	 For water	 For a	 For a period	 For a period
		  Deposit	 and 	 period of 6	 of more than 	 of more than
			   electricity	 hours/	 6 hours,	 12 hours,
	 Utilizing Giriulla Town Hall			   less than 6	 12 hours or	 24 hours or
				    hours	 less than	 less than
					     12 hours	 24 hours
		  Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	1.	 Cinema shows, Magic shows and stage dramas	 10,000 0	 2,000 0	 5,000 0	 10,000 0	 13,000 0
		  conducted by levying charges with business 
		  purpose
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	 2.	 For a wedding	 10,000 0	 2,000 0	 5,000 0	 10,000 0	 12,000 0

	 3.	 Training classes, educational seminars, 	 10,000 0	 1,000 0	 2,000 0	 4,000 0	 6,000 0
		  lectures and political functions, pre school
		  fucntions and other functions by levying
		  charges
	
	 4.	 Commercial exhibitions and commercial	 10,000 0	 2,000 0	 4,000 0	 8,000 0	 12,000 0
		  business

	 5.	 For a governmental institute	 – 	  2,000 0	 3,000 0	 6,000 0	 12,000 0
	
03.  	Charges for using loudspeakers installed in Town Hall and for the use of and National and Buddhist flags. 

	 For a period of 12	 For a period of 12
	 hours or less than 12	 hours or less than
	 hours	 24 hours
	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 I.	 Letting public speaking systems	 	 600 0	 900 0
		
	 II.	 Letting a National/ Buddhist flag	 	 20 0	 30 0

04.	 Levying fees for letting conference hall of Makandura library building :-

	 Security deposit	 Fees	
	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 I.	 For a period less than 6 hours	 2,000 0	 3,000 0
	 II.	 For a period more than 6 hours and less than 12 hours	 3,000 0	 5,000 0
	 III.	 For a period more than 12 hours	 3,000 0	 7,000 0

4.	 Letting public Sports grounds owned by Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala :-
	 per day	 per every
		  exceeding 	
		  day
	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
	 I	 Letting the first class public sports grounds at Pannala, Makandura,
		  Maththegama and Narangoda for Musical Shows	 10,000 0	 5,000 0

	 II	 Letting first class public sports grounds at Pannala, Makandura,	 6,000 0	 3,000 0
		  Maththegama and Narangoda for other purposes

      III		 Letting second class public sports grounds at Katugampola, Etambe,
	 	 Werahera, Lakshmi Colony, Uthurawala, Nambiriththankadawara,
	 	 Walakumburumulla, Bopitiya, Medawatta, Kadirapola, Pannalawatta, 
		  Ingaradawula, Paragammana, Welauda, Maholawa, Mahingamuwa, 
	 	 Eliwila, Herawadunna, Pallama, Elibachchiya, near the pre school of Maththegama	 2,000 0	   1,000 0

	 Security	 For water	 For a	 For a period	 For a period
		  Deposit	 and 	 period of 6	 of more than 	 of more than
			   electricity	 hours/	 6 hours,	 12 hours,
	 Utilizing Giriulla Town Hall			   less than 6	 12 hours or	 24 hours or
				    hours	 less than	 less than
					     12 hours	 24 hours
		  Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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	 IV	 Letting second class sports grounds for Musical Shows	 6,000 0	 2,000 0
		
	 V	 In case of first class public grounds conducting a musical show, a carnival, or a political meeting a surety deposit 

of Rs. 10,000.00 and additional fee of Rs. 3,000.00 for collecting garbage per day will be levied.

06.	Letting public premises owned by the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala :-
	 per day	 per every
		  exceeding day
	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 (i)	 Premises infront of the Head Office	 30,000 0	 1,000 0
	 (ii)	
	 I.	 Bus stands at Giriulla and Makandura, Giriulla Royal City	  5,000 0	  2,500 0
	 	 Shopping complex premises, Public parking place infront of Giriulla
		  Royal City shopping Complex premises, premises infront of police
		  station Giriulla, premises infront of Kandanegedara shoping complex
	 II.	 Weekly Fair premises of Pannala Pradeshiya Sabha	  10,000 0	 5,000 0
	 	 premises close to Giriulla Town Hall, Pannala Bus Stand premises
	 III. 	Premises in rural areas owned by the Sabha	 3,000 0	 1,000 0

07. 	Weekly fair Charges :-

	 I.	 Giriulla Weekly fair
					     Rs. cts.	
	 	 (a) For L shape sales outlet of building A	 - per week	 300 0
		  (b) For another sales outlet in building A	 - per week	 250 0
		  (c) For L shape sales outlet of building B	 - per week	 400 0
		  (d) For another sales outlet in building B	 - per week	 250 0
		  (e) For L shape sales outlet of building C	 - per week	 300 0
		  (f) For other sales outlet of building C	 - per week	 200 0
		  (g) For other sales outlet of building D	 - per week	 180 0
		  (h) For one linear feet at the pavement	 - per week	 20 0
		  (i) For whole sale of 1,000 betel	 - per week	 20 0
		  (j) Entering a vehicle to the fair for purchasing betel	 - 	
			   * For a lorry		  100 0
			   * For a three wheeler		  50 0
		
	       I. Weekly fair of Kandanegedara/ Yakwila/ Wetakeyawa/ Makadura :
					   Rs. cts.
		       (a) For a sales outlet                         per week	 180 0
		       (b) For linear feet at the pavement   per week	 10 0
		       (c) For whole sale of 1000 Betel	   	 30 0
        II. Pannala Multi purpose building Pannala infront of the Head Office :
					     Rs. cts.

		     (a) For a sales outlet -                                                  per day	 200 0
		     (b) For linear feet of the pavement  per day (10 feet)  Per day	 75 0
		     (c) Parking fee 
	 			 For parking motorcycles - per day 	 30 0
	 			 For parking a Tri show – per day	 60 0
	 			 For parking a Motor Vehicle per month 	 400 0
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08.	 Fees for Vehicles and Vehicle Parks :-

	 i.	 For vehicles parked at a vehicle park approved by the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala in respect of hiring vehicles :

	 (a)	 Fee for a bus per month	 Rs. 200 0

	 (b)	 Fee for a lorry per month	 Rs. 200 0

	 (c)	 Fee for a Tipper per month	 Rs. 200 0

	 (d)	 Fee for a Van per month	 Rs. 200 0

	 (e)	 Fee for a Tractor with Trailer per month	 Rs. 200 0

	 (f)	 Fee for a Three wheeler per month	 Rs. 100 0

	 (g)	 Fee for a Motor Car per month	 Rs. 100 0

	 (h)	 Fee for a Hand Tractor per month	 Rs. 100 0

	 (i)	 Fee for a Cab per month	 Rs. 100 0

 

	 ii.	 Initial registration fee in respect of parking vehicles at parking places approved by the Pradeshiya Sabha -   

                                                                                                                  Rs. 10,000.00 

	 i.	 Initial registration fee for registering a new Vehicle Park for hiring Vehicles  -  10,000.00

	 ii.	 For using the Bus Stands of Giriulla and Pannala

     	  	a)	If the due amount is paid once for each bus per month –                                Rs. 1,000.00

      		  b) If the due amount is paid on daily basis for each bus –                                       Rs. 50.00

09. Fee for cremating of a dead bodies in the crematorium of the Pradeshiya Sabha :-

		  Rs. cts.

	

	I.	 Within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha 				     14,000 0

II. Outside the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha		  15,000 0

		

10.	 Fees for the approval of Survey plans :-

			   Rs. cts.

	 (i) 	 For a Surveyor plan less than Acre 1/2	 1,000 0

	 (ii) 	 From 1/2 Acre to 2 Acre	 2,000 0

	 (iii) 	 From 2 Acre to 5 Acre	 3,000 0

	 (iv) 	 From 5 Acre to 10 Acre	 6,000 0

	 (v) 	 For a land Exceeding 10 Acre	 10,000 0

	 (An additional fee of Rs. 750.00 per every Acre exceeding 10 Acres)
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11. Initial Payments

		  Area of the building sq. ft.		 Charges per 01 sq. ft.

			   Residential		  Business
			   Rs. cts.		  Rs. cts.

	 a.	 Less than sq. ft. 1,000	 1.00	 2.00
	 b.	 1,001-2,000	 2.00	 2.50
	 c.	 2,001-3,000	 2.50	 3.00	
	 d.	 3,001-5,000	 3.00	 3.50	
	 e.	 5,001-10,000	 4.00	 6.00
	 f.	 Exceeding 10,000	 7.50	 12.50
	 g.	 For a parapet wall less than ft. 5 in height (for ft. 01)	 12.00	  12.00
	 h.	 For a parapet wall more than ft. 5 in height (for ft.01)	 18.00	 18.00
	 i.	 For constructing a rampart (for ft. 01)	 12.00	 12.00

12.	Levying building application fees and certificate fees

				    Rs. cts.
	 a) 	 For Building application	 500 0
	 b)		 Developmental fee for the construction of telecommunication towers.	 700,000 0	
	 c)  	For certificate of building conformity	 2,000 0	
	 d) 	 For Extension of term of building applications for a period of one year	 2,000 0	
	 e)	 	Confirmation of the approved building plan to a true copy	

					     Residential		  1,000 0
					     Business		  2,000 0

	 f)	 Application fee for blocking out lands	 	 	 10,000 0
	 g) 	 Fees for street line certificate, non –vesting certificate and title certificate	 	 	 900 0
	 h)	 Fees for amendment of title of assessment Tax or Acreage tax and application fees		  700 0
	 i) 	 Issuing a certificate for confirming non – payment of Assessment Tax	 	 	 100 0
	 j)	 Application fee for making complaints on risky trees	 	 	 1,000 0

13. Charges for validating unauthorized constructions that could be carried out legally

				   Charges for 01 sq. ft.

			   Residential		  Business
			   Rs. cts.		  Rs. cts.

In case construction has been completed up to the foundations	 2.00	 2.50
In case partly completed	 2.50	 3.00
In case totally completed	 3.50	 4.00

14. Levying charges in respect of letting vehicles and machinery owned by the Pradeshiya Sabha 

01. Letting Water Bowser

a. For letting the Tractor Bowser (3000L – with fuel) per 01 day Rs. 15,535.60

Service charges (Driver) 01 km Rs. 5.00
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b. For transporting the bowser with water Rs. 1,200.00
For the first Kilometer Rs. 500.00

For every exceeding km Rs. 130.00

Service charges (Driver) for 01 km Rs. 5.00

02. For Letting JCB Machine
	 Rs. cts.	

	 	 Per 01 meter hour			  6,925.00
		  Service charges (Driver) per 01 meter hour			   50.00	

03. Letting Road Roller of 05 Tons
		  Per 01 meter hour			  4,190.00
		  Service charges (Driver) per 01 meter hour			   50.00	

04. Letting the Low Bed Trailer (for 01 km)
	 	 Per 01 Kilometer			   568.50
		  Service charges (Driver) 01 Kilometer			   5.00	

05. Letting excavator machine
	 	 Per 01 meter hour			  3,655.00
		  Service charges (Driver) 01 meter hour			   50.00	

06. Letting lawn mower tractor
		  Per 01 meter hour			  1,000.00
		  Service charges (Driver) 01 meter hour			   50.00	

07. Letting van
		  Per 01 Kilometer			    90.00
		  For a night			  5,000.00
		  Service charges (Driver) per 01 Kilometer			   5.00

08. Letting the Tipper of 03 Cubes
		  Per 01 Kilometer			   400.00
		  Service charges (Driver) per 01 Kilometer			   5.00

09. Letting the Tipper of 02 Cubes
		  Per 01 Kilometer			   233.00
		  Service charges (Driver) per 01 Kilometer			   5.00

10.	 Levying charges in respect of letting Gully Bowser
	 Rs. cts.
	
	 I.	 Gully Bowser – for the first turn – (per bowser) – Within the area of authority	 4,000 0
	 	 Gully Bowser – for the first turn – (per bowser) – outside the area of authority	 6,000 0
		  Gully Bower – for the First turn (per bowser) within the area of authority 	 3,000 0
		
	 II.	 For 01 additional turn – (per bowser) – within the area of Authority 	 2,000 0
			  Gully Bowser – For 01 additional turn – per (bowser) – outside the area of authority	 3,000 0



IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1083

	 III.	 For the first kilometer		  500 0
		  For additional Kilometer	 400 0
	 	 For the first kilometer (within the area of authority)	 400 0
	 	 For the additional kilometer (within the area of authority)	 300 0
	 IV.	 Inspection Fees (Technical Officer and Subject Officer)	 350 0
	 V.	 Employees’ charges (Driver and Assistant)	 1,500 0

11. Fee for damaging roads owned by the Sabha for laying pipes
	
					      Fee for 01 sq. ft. 

(a) Tarred Roads			   Rs. 500 0
(b) Concrete Roads			   Rs. 400 0
(c) Gravel Roads			   Rs. 100 0
(d) Digging the shoulder of a gravel road			   Rs. 100 0

12. Other Charges

01. Admission ticket fee for Makandura Children’s Park	 20 0
02. Letting a flag post or a G. I. Tube (per day)	 	 50 0
03. Refundable deposit fee for letting flag post or G. I. Tube	 500 0
04. Letting a canopy (per day)		  3,000 0
05. Fee for every exceeding day when a canopy is let 	          2,000 0	 per each
06. Refundable deposit fee for letting a canopy 		  5,000 0

	 (At the request of a Government institution, it can be released from the security deposit after confirming that the 	
	 concerned institution will accept the responsibility).

07. Membership fee for library readership : 
(a)	 Child			   	 Rs.	 50.00
(b)	 Adult			   Rs.	 100.00

08.  Fee for renewal of library membership		  Rs.	 100.00
09.  Application fee for library membership		  Rs.	 20.00
10.  Demurrage library fees (per day) :

(a)	 Child	ren			   cents .50
(b)	 Adults			  Rs.	 1.00

        11.   Photocopy charges (A4) :
(a)	   Single page		  Rs.	 15.00
(b)	 Double page		  Rs.	 20.00

         12.   For obtaining internet facilities in the library :
(a)	  For the first 10 minutes	    	 	Free of charge
(b) 	 For every 05 minutes exceeding the first 10 minutes	 	 Rs. 20.00

13. For itinerant Vendors during festival season
(a) Per day					    Rs. 50.00

11-02/12
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PANNALA PRADESHIYA SABHA 

Imposing Tax in terms of Public Performance Ordinance for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under  section  (3) of the Public performances Ordinance (Chapter 176) 
I hereby notify that I have decided under the decision No. 08/2025/09/17/13 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting held at 
the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that a fee mentioned in the following Schedule should be levied for the Year 2026 for shows 
that are conducted by levying charges within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala and that any person who has 
to pay the said license fee should pay it to the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala at least 03 days before the performance.

S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
Chairman,

Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At the Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Decision

1. For shows other than musical shows conducted by levying charges

I. Per day Rs. 100 0
II. Per week Rs. 500 0
III. Per month Rs. 1,500 0

2. For a musical show conducted by levying charges
I. Per day Rs. 1,000 0 per each

11-02/13

PANNALA   PRADESHIYA   SABHA  

Imposing Entertainment Tax for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in me under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I do hereby notify that I have decided 
under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/14 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, 
that imposing Entertainment Tax in respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for the Year 2026 should 
be as follows.

S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
Chairman,

Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub-section (1) of Section 2 of Entertainment Ordinance 
(Chapter 207), I hereby decide to impose and levy an Entertainment Tax equivalent to 10% out of any payment made for entry  
in to any entertainment activity described in the said Ordinance held in the area of authority of the Pradeshiya Sabha, 
Pannala for the Year 2026. 

11-02/14
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PANNALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA
  

Imposing Environment License Fees for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in me under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I hereby notify that I have decided under 
the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/15 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, that 
imposing Environment License Fee in respect of the area of Authority Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for the Year 2026 should 
be as follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under North Western Provincial Environment Statute No. 12 of 
1990, it is hereby decided that any person who wish to obtain a license for a business carried out within the area of authority 
of Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala Should pay a license fee set out in the following schedule for the Year 2026 and the said 
license fee sould be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala before obtaining the said license.  

Schedule

			   Rs. cts.

	 01	 Application fee for the duly prepared questionnaire	 100.00
		  Fees for renewal of license 	 50.00
		  License fee	 1,250.00

	 02	 Inspection fees for Environment License 
		  Initial Investment 
		  License Fee
	 	 Up to Rs. 100,000.00 	 1,000.00
		  From Rs. 100,001.00 to Rs. 200,000.00	 1,500.00
		  From Rs. 200,001.00 to Rs. 500,000.00	 2,500.00
		  From Rs. 500,001.00 to Rs. 1,000,000.00	 5,000.00
		  From Rs. 1,000,001.00 to Rs. 1,500,000.00	 7,500.00
		  Exceeding Rs. 1,500,001.00	 10,000.00

11-02/ 15
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PANNALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA  

Imposing Tax on Selling Lands for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in me under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I, do hereby notify that I have decided 
under the Resolution No. 08/2025/09/17/16 dated 16.09.2025 at the General Meeting held at the Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala, 
that imposing tax on selling lands within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala for the Year 2026 should be as 
follows.

	 S. M. Nandanasiri Parakrama,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Pannala.

At Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala,
16th September, 2025.

Resolution

In terms of Section 154 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, decided that in case of any land situated 
within the limits of Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala is sold by an auctioneer, broker or his employee or an agent in a public 
auction or whatever manner a tax equivalent to 1% of the amount received from the sale of such land should be paid to 
the Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala by the seller, employee or auctioneer or his agent and in respect of getting the approval 
for the development plan or the sub division of land specified in Section 15 of standard by law of Blocking out Lands  
No. 1882/22 dated 01.10.2014 an inspection fee specified in the following schedule should be imposed and levied for the 
Year 2026 and the said tax and charges should be paid to Pradeshiya Sabha, Pannala by the contractor, auctioneer, broker or 
his employee or agent. 

(However, in approving building plans in areas declared as Urban Development Authority Areas, the fees  
mentioned in the Planning and Development Orders/ Regulations of the Urban Development Authority mentioned in the 
Extraordinary Gazette Paper No. 223554 - 08.07.2021 made by the Minister of Urban Development and Housing should 
be charged). 

Schedule

Land Size Fees for approving 
development plan

Fees for approving 
Sub divisions

Rs. Cents Rs. Cents

Less than 01 Hectare 500.00   500.00
More than 01 Hectares but up to 02 Hectares 700.00 700.00
More than 02 Hectares but up to 04 Hectares 1,000.00 1,000.00
More than 04 Hectares 1,250.00 1,250.00

11-02/16
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PRADESHIYA  SABHA  GIRIBAWA   

Imposing Industrial Tax for the Year - 2026

BY virtue of powers vested under Sub – section (1) of Section 150 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I, D. P. 
Upali Jayasinghe, the Chairman of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa, do hereby notify that it has been adopted under Resolution 
No. 07/2025/04/09/05/05 dated 23.09.2025 that imposing of Industrial Tax for the Year 2026 in respect of the area of 
authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa should be as follows.

	 D. P. Upali Jayasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa.

At the Office of Pradeshiya Sabha, Giribawa,
23rd September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

“By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa under Sub-section (1) of Section 150 of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, to be read with Sub – section (3) of Section 9 of the said Act, I, hereby decide that, an Industrial 
Tax for the Year 2026 on each industry carried out within the administrative limits of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa referred to 
in Column I in the following Schedule should be imposed and levied as per the rates specified in the corresponding Column 
II and, 

the said Industrial Tax imposed for the year 2026 should be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa before 30th 
April, 2026 by any person liable to pay the said Industrial Tax.”

Schedule 

		  Column I		  Column II	
	 Serial 	 Nature of the Industry		  Annual Value of the Place  
	 No.		   		   
			   When the Annual	 When the Annual	 When the Annual
			   value of the 	 value of the 	 value  exceeds
		   	 place does not	 place exceeds 	 Rs. 1,500.00
			   exceed	 Rs. 750 and does 	
			   Rs. 750.00 	 not exceed  Rs. 1,500.00
 
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 1	 Running a business for cutting coconut husk in to 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  (cutter)
	 2	 Running a cool drink manufactory	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 3	 Running an industry of manufacturing exercise books	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 4	 Running an industry of manufacturing plastic water tanks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 5	 Running an industry of manufacturing water bottles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 6	 Running an industry of manufacturing electrical accessories	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 7	 Running an industry of manufacturing footwear	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 8	 Running an industry of manufacturing clay pots	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 9	 Running an industry of manufacturing garments	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10	 Running an industry of manufacturing rice	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11	 Running an industry of manufacturing washing liquids	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12	 Running an industry of carving wood	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
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	 13	 Running an industry of manufacturing rubberized gloves	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14	 Running an industry of manufacturing toys	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15	 Running an industry of manufacturing musical instruments	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16	 Running an industry of manufacturing mushrooms	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17	 Running an industry of manufacturing coconut husk 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  Chopping machines
	 18	 Running an industry of manufacturing incense sticks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19	 Running an industry of manufacturing electric bulbs	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 20	 Running an industry of manufacturing mosquito nets	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 21	 Running an industry of manufacturing mattresses	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 22	 Running an industry of manufacturing pierced engravings	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 23	 Running an industry of manufacturing brooms, Ekel	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  brooms and ropes
	 24	 Running an industry of manufacturing coir carpets and	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  Rope carpets
	 25	 Running an industry of manufacturing bags	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 26	 Running an industry of manufacturing stone monuments	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 27	 Running an industry of manufacturing Amulets	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 28	 Running an industry of manufacturing Wicks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 29	 Running an industry of manufacturing Papadam	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

11 – 25/1

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  GIRIBAWA  

Imposing Business Tax for the Year–2026

BY virtue of powers vested under Sub – section (1) of Section 152 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I, D. P. 
Upali Jayasinghe, the Chairman of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa, do hereby notify that it has been adopted under Resolution 
No. 07/2025/04/09/05/06 dated 23.09.2025 that imposing of Industrial Tax for the Year 2026 in respect of the area of 
authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa should be as follows.

	 D. P. Upali Jayasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa.

At the Office of Pradeshiya Sabha, Giribawa,
23rd September, 2025.

		  Column I		  Column II	
	 Serial 	 Nature of the Industry		  Annual Value of the Place  
	 No.		   		   
			   When the Annual	 When the Annual	 When the Annual
			   value of the 	 value of the 	 value  exceeds
		   	 place does not	 place exceeds 	 Rs. 1,500.00
			   exceed	 Rs. 750 and does 	
			   Rs. 750.00 	 not exceed  Rs. 1,500.00 
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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DECISION

“By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa under Sub-section (1) of Section 150 of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 to be read with Sub – section (3) of Section 9 of the said Act, I, hereby decide that, a Business 
Tax should be imposed for the Year 2026 from each person who maintains, within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Giribawa in 2026, any business for which a license should not be obtained under provisions of any By-law made thereunder 
or any tax which is not required to be paid under Section 150 of the said Act, in case the receipts in the Year 2025 of the said 
Business fall within the limits of any object number indicated in the Column I, as per the rates specified in the corresponding 
Column II of the following schedule and the said Tax should be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa before 30th April, 
2026 by any person liable to pay the said Business Tax”.

Schedule No. 02

Serial	 Column I	 Column II		
No.	 Income received from the business in previous year	 Rs. cts.

1 When not exceeding Rs. 6,000.00	 Non
2	 From Rs. 6,000.00 - Rs. 12,000.00	 90 0
3 From Rs. 12,000.00 - Rs. 18,750.00	 180 0
4 From Rs. 18,750.00 - Rs. 75,000.00	 360 0
5 From Rs. 75,000.00 - Rs. 150,000.00	 1,200 0
6 When exceeding Rs. 150,000.00	 3,000 0

11-25/2

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  GIRIBAWA  

Imposing License Fees for the Year – 2026

BY virtue of powers vested under Sub – section (1) of Section 147 and 149 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, D. P. Upali Jayasinghe, the Chairman of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa, do hereby notify that it has been adopted under 
Resolution No. 07/2025/04/09/05/07 dated 23.09.2025 that imposing of Industrial Tax for the Year 2026 in respect of the 
area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa should be as follows.

D. P. Upali Jayasinghe,
Chairman,

Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa.

At the Office of Pradeshiya Sabha, Giribawa,
23rd September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

“By virtue of powers vested in me under Sections 147 and 149 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 Pradeshiya 
Sabha Giribawa Proposes that a license for the Year 2026 should be imposed for authorizing a certain place or a premises to 
be utilized in the area of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa for any purpose referred to in the Column I as per the rates specified in 
the corresponding Column II of the same Schedule, for the year 2026 under the said By Law or a by – law made under the 
said By Law or a Standard by Law adopted by Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa, and 

In an instance where such place referred to in the Schedule is a hotel, a restaurant or a lodge registered with or 
approved and accepted by the Tourist Board in Sri Lanka under Tourist Board Act, No. 14 of 1968, I further decide that a 
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license fee of One percent (1%) of receiving in the Year 2025 from the said hotel, restaurant or lodge should be imposed for 
the year 2026 in respect of the issue of a license. 

Schedule No. 03

		  Column I		  Column II	
	 Serial 	 Nature of the Industry		  Annual Value of the Place  
	 No.		   		   
			   When the Annual	 When the Annual	 When the Annual
			   value of the 	 value of the 	 value  exceeds
			   place does not	 place exceeds 	 Rs. 1,500.00
			   exceed	 Rs. 750 and does 	
			   Rs. 750.00 	 not exceed  Rs. 1,500.00 

			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 01.	 Running a bakery	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02.	 Running an eatery	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03.	 Running a tea or coffee shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04.	 Running a cafeteria	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05.	 Running saloons for hair dressing and a Baber shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06.	 Selling fish	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07.	 Running a hotel	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08.	 Selling meat	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09.	 Running a slaughter house	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10.	 Running dairy farms and selling milk	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11.	 Running a pawning center	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12.	 Running a cool drink manufactory	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13.	 Running a cattle farm	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14.	 Running a public market	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15.	 Selling food	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16.	 Running a laundry	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17.	 Running lodge	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 18.	 Itinerant sellers 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

Hazardous Business :

		  Column I		  Column II	
	 Serial 	 Nature of the Industry		  Annual Value of the Place (Rs.) 
	 No.		   		   
			   When the	 When the Annual	 When the
			   Annual value of 	 value of the 	 Annual
			   the place does	 place exceeds 	 value  
			   not exceed	 Rs. 750 and does 	 exceeds
			   Rs. 750 	 not exceed  Rs. 1,500 	 Rs. 1,500

			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 01.	 Manufacturing or Storing manure or chemical fertilizer for sale	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02.	 Animal husbandry (for meat, milk or eggs)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03.	 Running a veterinary hospital	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04.	 Storing perishable food and food stuff for whole sale	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05.	 Storing dried fish, salted fish or Jadi more than 150kg.	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06.	 Freezing, Drying or making Jadi by fish or meat	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07.	 Manufacture of coconut coal or timber coal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
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	 08.	 Drying Tobacco	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09.	 Manufacturing animal food	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10.	 Manufacturing soap	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11.	 Grinding animal bones	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12.	 Storing new or old metal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13.	 Storing metal scrapes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14.	 Manufacture of furniture	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15.	 Manufacture of cane products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16.	 Running a carpentry factory	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17.	 Manufacturing of Syrups or fruit juice	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 18.	 Manufacturing sweets	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19.	 Soaking of coconut husks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 20.	 Manufacture of brushes (other than tooth brushes)	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 21.	 Manufacturing tooth brushes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 22.	 Collecting toddy	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 23.	 Manufacturing vinegar	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 24.	 Sawing timber	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 25.	 Manufacturing of paints, varnish or distemper	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 26.	 Fiber painting	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 27.	 Tinning fruits, fish or other food	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 28.	 Grinding Coffee and grain	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 29.	 Manufacturing of baking powder	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 30.	 Manufacturing potty	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 31.	 Manufacturing candles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 32.	 Manufacturing of writing ink, pressing ink, stencil ink	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 33.	 Manufacturing of washing blue	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 34.	 Manufacturing of perfumes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 35.	 Manufacturing of school chalk	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 36.	 Manufacturing tires or tubes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 37.	 Retreading tires	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 38.	 Vulcanizing of tire tubes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 39.	 Manufacturing of cement	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 40.	 Manufacturing cement products or asbestos cement products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 41.	 Manufacturing sand papers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 42.	 Manufacturing plastic items	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 43.	 Kilning bricks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 44.	 Mechanized weaving of textiles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 45.	 Manufacturing of roofing tiles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 46.	 Cleaning and selling gunny bags used for packing manure, 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 	 lime powder or other stuff	
	 47.	 Mechanized manufacture of cement blocks	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 48.	 Packing Tea leaves	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 49.	 Packing spices	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

		  Column I		  Column II	
	 Serial 	 Nature of the Industry		  Annual Value of the Place (Rs.) 
	 No.		   		   
			   When the	 When the Annual	 When the
			   Annual value of 	 value of the 	 Annual
			   the place does	 place exceeds 	 value  
			   not exceed	 Rs. 750 and does 	 exceeds
			   Rs. 750 	 not exceed  Rs. 1,500 	 Rs. 1,500
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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	 50.	 Manufacturing and selling slaked lime	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 51.	 Manufacturing bites	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 52.	 Manufacturing water filters	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

Dangerous Business

	 01.	 Mining or blasting Mattel	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 02.	 Manufacturing vegetable oil	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03.	 Manufacturing coconut oil	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04.	 Manufacturing and storing matches boxes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05.	 Manufacturing Methylated spirits	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06.	 Manufacturing tea boxes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07.	 Manufacturing coir or other fibers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08.	 Manufacturing coir products or other fiber products	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09.	 Storing straw	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10.	 Storing used garments	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11.	 Manufacturing or repairing jewellries	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12.	 Mechanized sawing of timber	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13.	 Running a mechanized smithy	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14.	 Storing empty gunny bags or empty bottles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15.	 Repairing bicycles or motor cycles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16.	 Storing used newspapers or papers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17.	 Spray painting	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 18.	 Storing fireworks or crackers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19.	 Manufacturing Ayurvedic medicine, ointments	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 20.	 Running a place for storing sand	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

Hazardous and Dangerous Businesses

	 01.	 Processing cinnamon, Cinnamon, Cardamom, or fiber by	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 	 Using chemicals
	 02.	 Fabric printing or dyeing or Bathik	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 03.	 Electroplating of metal	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 04.	 Manufacturing oil or animal oil	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 05.	 Manufacturing fireworks or crackers	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 06.	 Recharging or repairing batteries	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 07.	 Welding metals	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 08.	 Repairing motor vehicles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 09.	 Servicing motor vehicles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

		  Column I		  Column II	
	 Serial 	 Nature of the Industry		  Annual Value of the Place (Rs.) 
	 No.		   		   
			   When the	 When the Annual	 When the
			   Annual value of 	 value of the 	 Annual
			   the place does	 place exceeds 	 value  
			   not exceed	 Rs. 750 and does 	 exceeds
			   Rs. 750 	 not exceed  Rs. 1,500 	 Rs. 1,500
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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	 10.	 Running a tin workshop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11.	 Building bodies for motor vehicles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12.	 Manufacturing or refilling of pesticides, fungicides, 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
		  weedicides or pesticides
	 13.	 Manufacturing disinfectors	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14.	 Manufacturing compost	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

11-25/3 

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  GIRIBAWA

Imposing Tax on Vehicles and Animals for the Year 2025

BY virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 148 Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, D. P. Upali Jayasinghe, the Chairman of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa, do hereby notify that it has been adopted under 
Resolution No. 07/2025/04/09/05/8 dated 23.09.2025 that imposing of Tax on vehicles and Animals for the Year 2026 in 
respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa should be as follows.

The tax imposed for the Year 2026 should be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha by every person who keeps in his 
possession any vehicle or animal, on completion of 30 days of the possession of such vehicle and animal.

	 D. P. Upali Jayasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa.

At the Office of Pradeshiya Sabha, Giribawa,
23rd September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

“By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 148 Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, 
Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa proposes that an animal Tax for the Year 2026 should be 
imposed and levied from every person who keeps in his possession any Vehicle or Animal referred to in Column I in the 
following Schedule within the limits of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa in the Year 2026, as specified in the corresponding 
Column II.”

Schedule 

		  Column I	 Column II
			   Rs. cts.

(1) 	 (i)	 For every vehicle other than a motor car, motor tricar,  	 25   0
		  motor lorry, Motor bicycles, cart, Gyn Rickshaw, bicycle or tricycle

		  Column I		  Column II	
	 Serial 	 Nature of the Industry		  Annual Value of the Place  
	 No.		   		   
			   When the Annual	 When the Annual	 When the Annual
			   value of the 	 value of the 	 value  exceeds
			   place does not	 place exceeds 	 Rs. 1,500.00
			   exceed	 Rs. 750 and does 	
			   Rs. 750.00 	 not exceed  Rs. 1,500.00 
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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	 (ii)	 For every bicycle or a tricycle, a bicycle car or a bicycle cart -
			   (a) If used for business purpose	 18   0
			   (b) If used for non-business purpose	 4   0

	 (iii)	 For every cart	 20   0

	 (iv)	 For every hand cart	 10   0

	 (v)	 For every rickshaw	 7 50

	 (vi)	 For every horse, pony or mule	 15   0

	 (vii)	 For every tusker	 50   0

	 (viii)	 For every dog	 25 0

02. Children's vehicles with wheels not exceeding the diameter of 26 inches and hand tractors utilized for business 
purposes only at private places and hand tractors those not utilized for non-business purposes are exempted from the above 
taxes. 

11-25/4

PRADESHIYA   SABHA  - GIRIBAWA   

Imposing Charges for creating public places for parking vehicles for the Year 2026 within the area of 
authority of Pradeshiya Sabha under the by law on parking vehicles within the limits of Pradeshiya 

Sabha

BY virtue of powers vested Pradeshiya Sabha in the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, D. P. Upali Jayasinghe, the Chairman of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa, do hereby notify that it has been adopted under 
Resolution No. 07/2025/04/09/05/09 dated 23.09.2025 that Charges on creating public places for the parking vehicles for 
the Year 2026 within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa should be as follows.

	 D. P. Upali Jayasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa.

At the Office of Pradeshiya Sabha, Giribawa,
23rd September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa proposes that vehicles should be parked at the places mentioned in the following 
schedule should be charged for the Year 2026 in terms of the By – law on “parking vehicles within the area of authority of 
Pradeshiya Sabha” made by the Minister in charge of the Subject of Local Government of the North Western Province, by 
virtue of powers vested in the Minister in charge of Local Government of the North Western Province under Section 2 of the 
Provincial Councils (Incidental Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989, which was published in Part IV (a) of the Gazette of the 
Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, No. 1663 dated 16.07.2010 and accepted by Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa at the 
General Council held on 28.09.2010 and it was notified in part IV (a) of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of 
Sri Lanka No. 1714 and 08.07.2011.

		  Column I	 Column II
			   Rs. cts.
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Schedule No. 05

1. Giribawa Bus halt junction
2. Giribawa Weekly Fair junction
3. Warawewa junction
4. Paluwewa junction

11-25/5

PRADESHIYA   SABHA  - GIRIBAWA   

Imposing Charges for the Year 2026 under the By-law on Parking Vehicles within the limits of 
Pradeshiya Sabha

BY virtue of powers vested under Sub – section (1) of Section 152 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, D. P. Upali Jayasinghe, the Chairman of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa, do hereby notify that it has been adopted under 
Resolution No. 07/2025/04/09/05/10 dated 23.09.2025 that imposing of Industrial Tax for the Year 2026 in respect of the 
area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa should be as follows :

	 D. P. Upali Jayasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa.

At the Office of Pradeshiya Sabha, Giribawa,
23rd September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa proposes that vehicles should be parked at the place mentioned in the following 
schedule should be charged for the Year 2026 in terms of the By – law on “parking vehicles within the area of authority of 
Pradeshiya Sabha” made by the Minister in charge of the Subject of Local Government of the North Western Province, by 
virtue of powers vested in the Minister in charge of Local Government of the North Western Province under Section 2 of 
Provincial Councils (Incidental Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989, which was published in Part IV (a) of the Gazette of the 
Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, No. 1663 dated 16.07.2010 and accepted by Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa at the 
General Council held on 28.09.2010 and it was notified in part IV (a) of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of 
Sri Lanka No. 1714 and 08.07.2011.

Schedule 

	 Column I	 Column II	 Column III
		  Annual registration	 Annual Parking fee
		  fee paid only once
		  Rs. cts	 Rs. cts

	 01.	 For every three wheeler	 500 0	 600 0
	 02.	 Other vehicles	 500 0	 300 0
        	 (All these charges should be paid before 31st of January)

	 03.	 Following charges will be levied from a vehicle parked without the intention of hiring for a period exceeding one hour 
at the vehicle park within a premises of Pradeshiya Sabha.
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		  * For Motor Bicycles/ Three Wheelers – Rs. 30.00

		  * Motor Vehicles/ Vans/ Small Lorries – Rs. 50.00

		  * Busses/ Lorries – Rs. 100.00

11-25/6

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  GIRIBAWA   

Imposing Charges on in terms of Advertisements and Visual Environment for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  
I, D. P. Upali Jayasinghe, the Chairman of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa, do hereby notify that it has been adopted under 
Resolution No. 07/2025/04/09/05/11 dated 23.09.2025 that levying fees for the Year 2026 in respect of the area of authority 
of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa should be as follows.

	 D. P. Upali Jayasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa.

At the Office of Pradeshiya Sabha, Giribawa,
23rd September, 2025.

DECISION

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Sections 122 and 126 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 
15 of 1987 and Local Government Institute (Standard by Law) Act, No. 06 of 1952, Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa proposes 
that the fees mentioned in the following Schedule should be imposed for the Year 2026 for the construction, display or cause 
to display of advertisements (including banners) so as to be viewed by any street, road, canal, tank, reservoir or the sky 
within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa in accordance with the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Giribawa in accordance with the provisions of the By-law on Advertisements and Visual Environment of 39th Section of the 
(Standard By-law) approved and published by the Minister in charge of the subject of Local Government in part IV (b) of 
the Extraordinary Gazette Paper No. 520/7 dated 23.08.1988.

Schedule 
	
		  Rs. cts. 

	 1.	 For display of a permanent advertisement on a wall or hording - per sq. ft. (annually)	 100 0
	 2. 	For display of an advertisement on a banner for a period less than 01 month	 35 0
		  per sq. ft. 	
	 3. 	For display of an advertisement on a banner for a period less than 01 month and	 50 0
		  not more than 03 months - per sq. ft.	
	 4. 	For display of an advertisement on a  banner for a period not less than 03 months	 70 0
		  and not more than 06 months - per sq. ft. 	
	 5. 	For display of an advertisement on a banner for a period not less than 06 months	 90 0
		  and not more than a year - per sq. ft.	

11-25/7



IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1097

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  GIRIBAWA   

Imposing Charges for the Year 2026 in respect of Weekly Fair

BY virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I, D. P. Upali Jayasinghe, the Chairman of 
Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa, do hereby notify that it has been adopted under Resolution No. 07/2025/04/09/05/12 dated 
23.09.2025 that imposing of Industrial Tax for the Year 2026 in respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa 
should be as follows.

	 D. P. Upali Jayasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa.

At the Office of Pradeshiya Sabha, Giribawa,
23rd September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub-section (a), (b) of Section 120 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, 
No. 15 of 1987, Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa proposes to impose and levy the following charges for the Year 2026.
	

	 Rs. cts. 

Weekly Fair Giribawa :

	 Less than sq. ft. 25	 100 0
	 Between sq. ft. 25 - sq. ft. 50	 140 0
	 Between sq. ft. 50 - sq. ft. 100	 160 0
	 Exceeding sq. ft. 100	 200 0

Weekly Fair Parakumpura :

	 Less than sq. ft. 25	 150 0
	 Between sq. ft. 25 - sq. ft. 50	 180 0
	 Between sq. ft. 50 - sq. ft. 100	 220 0
	 Exceeding sq. ft. 100	 250 0

11-25/8

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  GIRIBAWA   

Imposing Environment License Fees and Inspection Fees or the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I, D. P. Upali Jayasinghe, 
the Chairman of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa do hereby notify that it has been adopted under Resolution  
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No. 07/2025/04/09/05/13 dated 23.09.2025 that imposing and levying an inspecton fee and a license fee for the year 2026 in 
proportion to the investment amount of each business or industry as specified in Schedule No. 09 for the following businesses 
or industries carried out within the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa should be as follows “

	 D. P. Upali Jayasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa.

At the Office of Pradeshiya Sabha, Giribawa,
23rd September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 10(1) and (2) of Part II of North Western Provincial 
Environemental Statute No. 12 of 1990 and Section 106 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, Pradeshiya Sabha 
Giribawa proposes that an inspection fee and a license fee shall be imposed for the Year 2026 in proportion to the investment 
amount of each business or industry as specified in Schedule No. 09 for the following businesses or industries.

	
01. Paddy Mill	 07.	 Brick Industry
02. Timber Mill	 08.	 Welding Work shop
03.	Mattel quarry	 09.	 Motor Garage
04.	Bakery	 10.	 Rice processing centers
05. Timber mill	 11.	 Coconut husk products
06.	Animal Farm	 12.	 Vehicles services.

Schedule 09

	 Initial Investment	 Inspection fees	 Environment
		  License Fee

	 01	 Up to Rs. 100,000.00	 Rs. 250.00	 Rs. 1,250.00
	 02	 From Rs. 100,001.00 to Rs. 200,000.00	 Rs. 500.00	 Rs. 1,250.00
	 03	 From Rs. 200,000.00 to Rs. 500,000.00	 Rs. 1,250.00	 Rs. 1,250.00
	 04	 From Rs. 500,001.00 to Rs. 1,000,000.00	 Rs. 2,500.00	 Rs. 1,250.00
	 05	 Exceeding Rs. 1,000,001.00	 Rs. 5,000.00	 Rs. 1,250.00
	
11-25/9

PRADESHIYA   SABHA   GIRIBAWA   

Levying Service Charges Application Fees and other Charges for the Year 2026

BY virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I, D. P. Upali Jayasinghe, 
the Chairman of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa do hereby notify that it has been adopted under Resolution  
No. 07/2025/04/09/05/14 dated 23.09.2025 that levying Service Charges, Application Fees and Other Charges for the Year 
2026 in respect of the area of authority of Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa should be as follows:

	 D. P. Upali Jayasinghe,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa.

At the Office of Pradeshiya Sabha, Giribawa,
23rd September, 2025.
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RESOLUTION

By virtue of powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 or a By-law made 
thereunder or any other law, Pradeshiya Sabha Giribawa proposes that the fees set out against each of the following purposes 
in the Schedule No. 10 should be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha in the Year 2026.

  Schedule

	 Rs.  cts. 

	 01.	 Application fee for the approval of building Plans	 250 0
	 02.	 Application fee for environment Protection license	 250 0
	 03.	 Application fee for the renewal of environmental Protection license	 150 0
	 04. 	Fee for issuing a certificate of compliance	 500 0
	 05. 	 Inspection fee for Street Lines	 400 0
	 06.	 Fee for issuing Street Lines Certificates / Building limits Certificate	 600 0
	 07.	 Non vesting Certificate	 500 0
	 08.	 Fee for the approval of survey plans 	 500 0

	 09.	 Initial fee for the approval of building plans 
  		  For house plans –

		  Less than 500 sq. ft.	 1,000 0
		  Between 500 sq. ft.  - 1,000 sq. ft.	 1,500 0
		  Between 1,000 sq. ft.  - 1,500 sq. ft.	 2,000 0
		  Between 1,500 sq. ft.  -  2,000 sq. ft.	 2,500 0
		  Exceeding  2,000 sq. ft.	 3,000 0
	
	 (b)	 For a business place –

		   Less than 500 sq. ft.	 1,000 0
		   Between 500 sq. ft.   - 1,000 sq. ft.	 2,000 0
		   Between 1,000 sq. ft.   - 1,500 sq. ft.	 3,000 0
		   Between 1,500 sq. ft.   - 2,000 sq. ft. 	 4,000 0
		   Exceeding 2,000 sq. ft.	 5,000 0

	 10. 	Demurrages for a fully completed or half completed constructions
		     (i) If completed up to the foundation level – per 01 sq. ft	 Rs. 1.00 each
		    (ii) If completed up to the roof level – per 01 sq. ft	 Rs. 1.50 each
		   (iii) If fully completed – per 01 sq. ft	 Rs. 2.00 each

	 11.	 Letting vehicles 
 		     (I)  Letting Tractor with Tailor with fuel – (per day)	 12,500 0
		    (II   Letting Tractor with Tailor without fuel – (per half a day)	 9,000 0
		   (III) Letting Tractor with Tailor with fuel – (per half day)	 7,000 0
		  (IV)  Letting Tractor with Tailor without fuel – (per half a day)	 5,500 0
		  (V)   Letting Water Bowser without fuel – (for retaining per day)	 12,500 0
		  (VI)  Letting Water Bower without fuel – (for retaining per day)	 9,000 0
		  (N. B. When obtaining the service of water bowser the fuel required for the motor should be 
		  supplied by the applicant)
		  (VII) Letting Water Bowser with fuel – (per half day)	 7,000 0
		  (VIII) Letting Water Bower without fuel – per half day)	 5,500 0
 		  (IX)  Providing of Water Bowser	 1,250 0
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		  (Transport charges – Rs. 350.00 for the First KM or less than 01 KM and Rs. 100.00 per each 	 1,250 0
		  exceeding Kilometer)
	 	 (X) Letting the Backhoe Loader – (per meter hour)	 6,000 0
		  (XI) Letting the Motor Grader – (per meter hour)		  8,000 0
	 	 (XII) Letting Drump Truck according to distance – per 01 k. m. (the minimum 
	 	 distance should be 40 k. m. with the maximum weight)	 40,000 0
	 	 	(XIII) Letting Drump Truck – per half a day of 4 hours (For 50KM with the Maximum weight) 	20,000 0
	 	 (XIV) Letting Drump Truck – per day (for 100 K. M. with the Maximum weight)	 400 0
		  (XV) Lawn Mover – per 01 Acre		  9,000 0
	 	 Transport fee per every 01 k.m.
	 	 (The above prices are subject to future amendments)	  200.00 per each

	 12. 	Letting the building at the Weekly Fair		
		  For a period of 04 hours or less than it		  6,000 0
		  For a period between 04 – 08 hours		  8,500 0
		  For a period exceeding 08 hours 		  10,000 0

	 13. 	Letting sports grounds
		  I. Per 01 day		  2,000 0
	 	 II. Per Half a day (for 04 hours)	 	 1,500 0
		  III. For every exceeding day		  1,500 0

	 14.	 Issuing photocopies
		  I. A4 per one page - one side		  15 0
		  II. A4 per one page - both sides		  20 0
		  III. Legal page - one side		  25 0
		  IV. Legal page - both sides		  30 0
		  V. A3 paper - one side		  35 0
		  VI. A3 paper - both sides		  40 0

15.	 	 I. Library membership Fee (Adult fee)		  60 0
		  II. Library membership Fee (Child fee)		  60 0
		  III. Application fee for library membership		  10 0
		  IV. Fee for the renewal of library Membership (Annually)	 40 0

16.		  Levying Library Fines
		  I. 01 to 10 days		  1.00 per each
		  II. 31 – 90 days		  40.00 per each 
		  III. 91 – 180 days		  80.00 per each
		  IV. Exceeding 180		  100.00 per each

17.	 	 Letting 01 Plastic Chairs – per day		  10 0
		  Rs. 50/- will be charged per ever exceeding day	

18.		  Letting 01 summer hut per day		  500 0	
		  Rs. 300/- will be charged per ever exceeding day

19.		  Field inspection fee for felling risky trees	 	 1,000 0
20.		  For placing a dead body in the Cemetery		  20,000 0
21.	 	 For marketing Promotion Program – per day	 	 1,500 0
22.		  Road maintenance fee for transporting 1 Cube of Mattel/ Sand Gravel	 150 0
23. 		  Levying fee for damaging roads
		   I. If the road is a carpet road - Deposit fee		  20,000 0
		       Fee for a sq. ft.		  1,000 0
		  II. If the road is a tar road - Deposit fee		  15,000 0
		       Fee for a sq. ft.		  750 0
		  III. If the road is a gravel or soil road - Deposit fee 		 5,000 0
		        Fee for a sq. ft.		  200 0
	 	 IV. If the road is a road on which interlock or concrete laid - Deposit fee	 15,000 0
	                  Fee for a sq. ft.		  750 0
		
11-25/10
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DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Imposition of Assessment Tax for the year of 2026

IT  is hereby announced to the public that the following proposal was taken under decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council Meeting 
held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.

PROPOSAL

In Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 :-

(a)	 As per the powers vested by Sub Section (1) of Section 146, appraisal revisions made in the year 2023 for all 
immovable properties located in the areas declared as developed areas in the domain of Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha 
to be implemented for the year 2026, including in the revisions made thereto. 

(b)	 And that assessment tax of 6% of the aforesaid annual value shall be levied on the said immovable property in 
accordance with the powers conferred by Sub-section 1 of Section 134 on the said assessment,

(c)	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha proposed that, in pursuance of the powers conferred by Sub-Section (6) of Section 134, 
the above mentioned annual assessment tax shall be paid the Pradeshiya Sabha in 04 equal installments during the 04 
quarters ending on 31st March, 30th June, 30th September and 31st December 2026.

And I also propose that it is appropriate to grant the discount amount shown here when the said annual tax amount is 
paid in full as mentioned below in accordance with Section 134(7) of this act.

(a)	 10%  of the amount, if the assessment tax payable for the entire year on or before the 31.01.2026,

(b)	 If the tax is paid in installments and if the tax is paid within the first month of the quarter for which the tax is payable, 
5% discount on the amount so paid.

(c)	 If the amount related to a quarter is not paid with in the relevant quarter, a penalty of 15% of the outstading amount 
will be added to the amount of the quarter.

11-44/1
_______________________

DICKWELLA   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Tax on Land for the year of 2026

IT  is hereby announced to the public that the following proposal was taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Coucil Meeting 
held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council. 

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.

Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.
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PROPOSAL

In Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 :-

      Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha propose that, according to the Sub Section (1) of Section 154, where any land within 
the limits of Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha is sold by public auction or otherwise by an auctioneer or broker or his servant or 
sub-agent, a tax equal to 1% of the proceeds of the sale of such land shall be payable to the Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha by 
the seller, auctioneer or his broker or servant or his sub-agent.

11-44/2
___________________________

DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of License fees for the year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following proposal was taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council 
Meeting held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.

PROPOSAL

      In terms of the powers assigned to the Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha by Section 147(I) of the act that should read 
with the Section 149 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and published in No. 1893 and 12.12.2014 dated Gazette of 
Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka and adopted by the Pradeshiya Sabha and under the Sub section I of Section III 
of the Local Government Institutions (Standard By-laws) Act which was published on 17.05.2013, I propose that in respect 
of any license issued in the year 2026 authorizing the use of any premises within the domain of Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha 
for any purpose described in column I of the following Schedule described in the said act or in a by-law made under the said 
act, a license fee as shown in the corresponding entry in column II of the said schedule should be levied.

Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha decide to direct that the license fee shall be valid for the period from 1st January of 
2025 to December in the case of regarding any industry on 31st of December, 2025 and the person who will carry out the 
industry shall obtain a license by paying to the Pradeshiya Sabha before 31st of March 2026.

Number 01

Column I Column II  

Nature of the Industry

Annual Value of the premises
where 

the amount 
does not 

exceeding  
Rs.750/=

Where the 
amount exceed   

Rs.750/= but not 
exceeding

to Rs.1,500/=

Where 
the amount 
does exceed 
Rs.1,500/=

1 Itinerant Business (Mobile Business) 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
2 Maintenance of a chop house or restaurant 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
3 Marketing of food items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
4 Maintenance of a tea/ coffee shop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
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Column I Column II  

Nature of the Industry

Annual Value of the premises
where 

the amount 
does not 

exceeding  
Rs.750/=

Where the 
amount exceed   

Rs.750/= but not 
exceeding

to Rs.1,500/=

Where 
the amount 
does exceed 
Rs.1,500/=

5 Maintenance of lodging 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
6 Barber shop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
7 Meat shop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
8 a fish shop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
9 Laundry 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
10 Cool drink factories 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
11 Dairy farming (Animal Farm) or diary 

Business
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

12 Hotels 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
13 Maintenance of  an ice factory 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
14 Massage clinic 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
15 Maintenance of a bakery 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
16 Maintenance of a swimming pool 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
17 Funeral services providing institutes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00

Dangerous and unpleasant businesses

1 Machinery Carpentry shop/ Carpentry shop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
2 Timber mills
3 Rice mills
4 Storage/sale of animal food 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
5 Maintenance a garage 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
6 Maintenance of an iron crushing smithy 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
7 Maintenance of a boat workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
8 Maintenance of a poultry farm 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
9 Fertilizers/Agrochemicals /Agricultural Equipment  

Marketing places
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

10 Maintenance of  stone mill / quarry 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
11 Denture Centers or dental clinics 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
12 Maintenance of a welding/ white iron work 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
13 Maintenance of a tinkering workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
14 Plastic, fiber, glass production places 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
15 Acid production places 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
16 Production and marketing of firework 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
17 Lathe 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
18 Storage/ selling of gas 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
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Column I Column II  

Nature of the Industry

Annual Value of the premises
where 

the amount 
does not 

exceeding  
Rs.750/=

Where the 
amount 
exceed   

Rs.750/= but 
not exceeding

to 
Rs.1,500/=

Where 
the amount 

does 
exceed 

Rs.1,500/=

20 Spices grinding mills/ Selling of spices 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
21 Garment Factories 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
22 Cooperative shop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
23 Vehicle service stations 500.00 750.00 1,000.00

Notaworthy :-

(ii) In accordance with Section 149 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, at any location within the domain of the 
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha, whether it be a hotel, restaurant or lodging house, if that hotel, restaurant, or lodging house is 
registered with the Sri Lanka Tourism Board for the purpose of the Tourist Development Act, No. 14 of 1968, it should be 
approved or recognized under such circumstances, and the fee charged prior to the year i.e., in the year of 2025 must not 
exceed one percent (1%) of the revenue of that hotel, restaurant, or lodging house for the corresponding year. The fee for 
that hotel, restaurant, or lodging house is determined based on its annual value during the first occurrence of its operation. 
The “receipts” indicated refers to the fees received or expected to be received for the services rendered in operating a hotel, 
restaurant, or lodging house under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act.

11-44/3
__________________________________

DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition  of  Industrial Tax for the year of 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following proposal taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council Meeting 
held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chariperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.

PROPOSAL

In terms of the powers conferred by Sub - section (1) of Section 150 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,

(a)	 To levy and industry tax in the year 2026 in the amount shown in the corresponding note in Column II of the Sub 
Schedule in respect of any industry shown in Column I of the Sub Schedule hereunder, which is carried on, in a 
certain premises within the domain of Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.

(b)	 To direct that every person liable to tax in terms of the powers conferred by Sub-section 3 of Section 150 of the 
Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 shall pay the said tax to the Pradeshiya Sabha before 30th of June 2026 and,
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(c)	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha propose to order that in relation to any industry that will be started in the year 2026, 
the said tax should be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha by the one who is running the industry at the time of starting 
the industry.

Schedule

Column I Column II  

Industry

Value of the premises
where 

the amount 
does not 

exceeding  
Rs.750/=

Where the amount 
exceed   

Rs.750/= but not 
exceeding

to Rs.1,500/=

Where 
the amount 

does 
exceed 

Rs.1,500/=
1 Maintenance of a bobbin/ carving workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
2 Maintenance of a coconut wood shed 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
3 Cushion workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
4 Production and marketing of besom/ broom/ carpet 

related productions
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

5 Production of steel furniture 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
6 Maintenance of a coir mill 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
7 Maintenance of a brick kiln 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
8 Cement brick industry 500.00 750.00 1,000.00

11-44/4
________________________________

	
DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

  
Imposition of Business Tax for the year of 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following proposal was taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council 
Meeting held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.

Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.

PROPOSAL

Section 152 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987

(a)	 In terms of the powers conferred on the Pradeshiya Sabha by Sub-section (1) of section 152 of the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, or obtaining a license under the provisions of the by-laws made under that Act or 
under Section 150 of that Act, any business that is exempt from paying a certain tax, operating within the area of 
the Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha in the year of 2026, shall be subject to the revenue of that business for the year 
2026, as stated in Column I of the following schedule, within certain limits of subject numbers and it shall also 
be liable to pay the business  tax for the year 2026, as indicated in the corresponding note in Column II of that 
column,
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(b)	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha proposes that subject to the powers conferred by Sub-section (3), to order that every 
person should pay the aforementioned tax to Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha before 30th of June 2026.

Sub Schedule 

First part

Column I

Nature of the Business

1	 Maintenance of a textile/ readymade garment shop
2	 Maintenance of a shopping products shop (Toys, aluminum/ plastic goods, baby items)
3	 Maintenance of a shoes shop.
4	 Maintenance of a communication center.
5	 Maintenance of a photograph studio
6	 Maintenance of a place of  selling building materials. (Cement, Sand, Bricks)
7	 Maintenance of a Body building center.
8	 Maintenance of a place selling paints
9	 Maintenance of a private education institute
10	 Maintenance a pre-school/ day care centre
11	 Maintenance of a computer software development center.
12	 Maintenance of a school for conducting computer training courses
13	 Maintenance a driving training school.
14	 Maintenance a plant nursery.
15	 Maintenance an ayurvedic medicine trading place. 
16	 Maintenance of an English medicine trading place
17	 Maintenance of a medical center.
18	 Maintenance of a medical laboratory and a place providing specialist medical Service
19	 Maintenance of an animal clinic.
20	 Maintenance of a bank.
21	 Selling of lubricant Oil.
22	 Selling of tiles.
23	 Sales of brass goods.
24	 Maintenance of an insurance service providing place.
25	 Maintenance of a leasing services providing place
26	 Maintenance of a survey/ plan drawing service providing place 
27	 Sale of vehicles or spare parts
28	 Private telephone services and photocopy. 
29	 Maintenance of a newspaper Stall
30	 Maintenance of sales motorcycle
31	 Maintenance of a fishery sales point equipment
32	 Maintenance of school/stationary stall.
33	 Renting festival goods/ reception halls.
34	 Wood shop.
35	 Selling fruits. 
36	 Selling vegetable.	  
37	 Maintenance of shop of foreign liquor
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38	 Selling of furniture
39	 Selling of jewellery  
40	 Lottery ticket stall.
41	 Clay pot selling point.	
42	 Maintenance of a timber store
43	 Maintenance of a spectacle shop.
44	 Sales of artificial ornaments.
45	 Renting of video cassesttes
46	 Maintenance of a race bookie
47	 Maintenance of a glass selling point.
48	 Sale/ repair of electrical equipment. 
49	 Store of old metal equipment
50	 Selling of offering Items
51	 Three wheeler repairing.
52	 Sewing Machine Repairing.
53	 Maintenance of a bicycle repairing point. 
54 	 Clock repairing
55	 Maintenance of a picture framing place.
56	 Sale of betel, arecanut
57	 Sale of machineries
58	 Gem Business
59	 Repairing of Radio/Television.
60	 Packing of dry food.
61	 Maintenance of a mobile phone selling/repairing point.
62	 Maintenance of a place preparing billboards/ name boards.
63	 Maintenance of a tailoring shop
		  I.	 Machines Less than 1-5
		  II.	 Machines more than 5
64	 Contract works
65	 Sales of hand bags/ nets. 
66	 Maintenance of a filling station.
67	 Sales of sawing machines.
68	 Pawing centers.
69	 Sale of electronic spare parts.
70	 Maintenance of a cinema hall.
71	 Tuition classes.
72	 Maintenance of a betel / arecanut selling place
73	 Sale of machineries.
74	 Sales of pet animals/fish.
75	 Maintenance of a sales point of manufactured polythene
76	 Maintenance of a three wheeler Shop
77	 Maintenance of a press
78	 Sales of sport items
79	 Sales of cane goods
80	 Sales of cement goods (concrete goods)
81	 Renting surf boards
82	 Sales of gold silver goods
83	 Sales of wood craving statues
84	 Recording of Songs
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85	 Sales of foreign chocolate
86	 Beedi production
87	 Renting of festival goods
88	 Renting of machineries
89	 Sales of drinking water 
90	 Renting of vehicles
91	 Sale of detergent
92	 Sale of posters
93	 Tattoo (Tattooing)

Second part

Column I  Column  II  
Income in the year 2024

I Not exceeding Rs. 6,000/= Nil
II Exceeding Rs. 6,000/= but not exceeding Rs.12,000/= Rs. 90.00
III Exceeding Rs.12,000/= but not exceeding Rs.18,750/= Rs. 180.00
IV Exceeding Rs.18,750/= but not exceeding Rs.75,000/= Rs. 360.00
V Exceeding Rs.75,000/= but not exceeding Rs.150,000/= Rs. 1,200.00
VI exceeding Rs.150,000/= Rs. 3,000.00

11-44/5
_______________________________

DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Charging Fees for Waste Collection in the domain for the year of 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following Proposal taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council Meeting 
held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.

Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.

PROPOSAL

According to Chapter (a) of Sub Section (1) of Section 2 of Provincial Councils (Ancillary Provisions) Act, No. 12 of 1989, 
read in conjunction with Authority 261 of the Local Authorities (Standard-By-laws) Act, No. 6 of 1952, the powers assigned 
under Sub Section (1) of Section 2 that vested to Minister in Charge of Provincial Administration of Sothern Province, 
consequently, as per the Gazette Notification published on 25.10.2013 under No. 1834 of the Democratic Socialist Republic 
of Sri Lanka, which was approved by the Southern Provincial Council and announced by No. 1884/61 and 17.10.2014 dated 
Gazette Notification of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, the By Law of Management of Solid Waste and By 
Law od Destruction of Mosquitoes and Vector insects have been accepted by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha from 17.06.2016 
and accordingly, it has been proposed to impose a fee in the areas designated for waste collection within the domain of the 
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha, as specified below.



IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1109

Charging of Garbage Fee

Rs.  Cent
1. For an Institute that disposing of 5 of 10 kg of waste per day 100 0
2. For an Institute that disposing of 10 to 50 kg of waste per day 200 0
3. For an Institute that disposing of 50 to 150 kg of waste per day 250 0
4. 01 kg of waste exceeding 150 kg per day 10 0
5. Fees to be charged for all houses and institutions where debris is disposed of as 

follows :
For 18.75 cubic feet of rubble (1/4 trailer) 1,500 0
For 37.5 cubic feet of rubble (1/2 trailer) 3,000 0
For 37.5 cubic feet of rubble (3/4 trailer) 4,500 0
For 75 cubic feet of rubble (1 trailer) 6,000 0

I have decided to charge a minimum fee of Rs. 200.00 per month for waste collection from a household in a new area, 
depending on the distance.

11-44/6
_________________________________

DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition Taxes on Undeveloped  Land for the Year of 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council Meeting 
held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.

PROPOSAL

      In terms of the powers vested in the Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub -section (1) of Section 153 of the 
Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, On any land suitable for the construction of buildings or for permanent or fixed or 
regular farming within the area of the Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha :-

(a) if no building has been erected on that land, or

(b) when the land is not formally or regularly set aside for cultivation, or

(c) if the area of the land actually covered by the buildings constructed on that land is less than the that land area ratio 
of 3:2,

I propose to consider said land as undeveloped land and impose an annual tax of 1% of the capital land value of such 
undeveloped land for the year 2026  on the land and that the tax on the undeveloped land should be paid to the Dickwella 
Pradeshiya Sabha before the 31st day of March 2026.

11-44/7
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DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Charging of fees on advertisements for the Year of 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council Meeting 
held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.

PROPOSAL

As published by the Honorable Minister of Local Government in Part IV (a) of No. 520/7 dated 23.08.1988 
Local Government Extraordinary Gazette, and has been accepted by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha on 14.11.2024 under 
constitutional By-law, I proposes the display of construction advertisements (including banners) within the limits of the 
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha and charge as mentioned in the Sub-schedule below.

Sub - Schedule

No. Permit 02 months or 
less

More than 02 months 
and less than 03 

months

More than 03 
months and less 

than a year
01 A promotional advertisement displayed on a wall 

or billboard per square foot of a house/ building/ 
commercial/ roof (permanent) location per square 
foot.

Rs.20 0 Rs.50 0 Rs. 75 0

02 A promotional advertisement or banner installed 
somewhere on the main road for public awareness 
of square foot.

Rs.20 0 Rs.50 0 Rs. 60 0

11-44/8
_______________________________

DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Charging Tax as per Entertainment Tax Ordinance for the year of 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following decision was taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council Meeting 
held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.

Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.
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PROPOSAL

Under the authority conferred by Sub-section 1 of Section 02 of the Entertainment Tax Ordinance No. 12 of 1946, 
the Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha, within the administrative limits of the Sabha, shall impose a charge of 20% tax on any 
entertainment activity specified in this Ordinance, which must be paid for entry and furthermore, it is determined that, based 
on acceptable evidence provided for noble activities at a temple or a school’s library or for development purposes, they 
should be exempt from the entertainment tax upon the approval of the Public Performance Board.

Nevertheless, I propose that the entertainment tax levied by cinema halls must be at a rate of 7.5%, as approved by 
the Honourable Minister.

11-44/9
______________________________________

DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Charging Fair Fee for the year of 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following proposal was taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council 
Meeting held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.

Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.

PROPOSAL

Under the provisions of Section 02 of the Standard By-law Act, of Provincial Council No. 06 of 1952, published by the Honourable 
Minister of Provincial Council and published on 16.05.2013 dated Eextraordinary Gazette notification, and was accepted the  
By-laws mentioned in it by the Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabhas on 16.10.2014, and Proposed hereby that it is suitable to charge 
following fees from the public market of the Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha as per the 24th By-law mentioned therein.

Charging For Fee (including service charges)
For shop square with covering (permanent)	 - Rs. 400 0
For shop square without covering (temporary)	 - Rs. 350 0
If traded by vehicle (for vehicle)	 - Rs. 350 0
Other minor businesses	 - Rs. 200 0

11-44/10



IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1112

DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Charging Tax on vehicles and animals for the year of 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following proposal taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council Meeting 
held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.

Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.

PROPOSAL

   In accordance with Section 147 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, that should read with Section 148 
of that Act, and according to the powers vested to Pradeshiya Sabha by the provisions of fourth sub schedule, Dickwella 
Pradeshiya Sabha has decided to impose a tax mentioned in column II of the document mentioned below, for the year 2026 
on every individual who keeps any vehicle or animal in their vicinity within the domain of the Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha 
and this license must be obtained before 31st of March 2026.

	
Schedule Rs. Cents.

1) Every  vehicle  that is not  a  motor  vehicle, Motor Tri Car, Motor Lorry, Motor 
Cycle, Cart, Jin Rickshaw, bicycle or tricycle

25.00

2) All bicycle or tricycle or bicycle car or cart

(a) When assigned for commercial purposes 18.00

(b) When assigned for non-commercial purposes 4.00

For every carts 20.00

For every hand carts 10.00

For every rickshaw 7.50

For every horse, pony or mule 15.00

For every tusker 50.00

Child toy vehicles with wheels not exceeding 26 inches in diameter, wheelbarrows, handcarts used only for private purposes 
and handcarts not used for commercial purposes are exempted from this payment.

“Trade Purpose” mentioned in this sub schedule includes the transportation or transfer of any goods or materials intended 
for sale in a commercial venture or industry, whether in written or printed form.

11-44/11
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DICKWELLA PRADESHIYA SABHA 

Imposition of other Charges for the Year of  2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following proposal taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council Meeting held 
on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha,
On 19th day of August, 2025.

DECISION

Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha decided to charge a fee for the services mentioned below for the year of 2026 :

   Rs. Cts.

1 Abstracts of Assessment Deeds 500 0
2 Issuance of assessment certificates 400 0
3 Assessment fees for amendment of name in assessment document 220 0
4 Issuance of street lines and certificates of non-possession 500 0
5 Building Application Fee 1,000 0
6 Land  Subdivision  Application Fees 1,000 0
7 Environmental Permit Application Fees 300 0
8 Bicycle Permit, stationery fee 20 0
9 Environmental Permit Renewal Application Fees 300 0

10 Environmental Impact Assessment Application Fees 600 0
11 Issuance of a cow Slaughtern (license/ for a cow) 5,000 0
12 Inspection fees for hazardous trees 

Status Verification Application Fees, 

For a jackfruit tree or breadfruit tree 600 0

For any other tree 300 0

13 Roads  owned  by the Pradeshiya Sabha for laying water pipes

per square meter in denting

For a concrete road 5,000 0

For a tar road 1,500 0

For soil road 650 0

For carpet road 10,000 0

For Interlock road 6,000 0

Carpet road shoulder 1,000 0

It is proposed that if a refund is made to the council, 10% of that amount will be hold by the Pradeshiya Sabha as administrative 
expenses.
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14.	 Vehicle Parking charges within the domain of Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha (Only for reserved places)

 Rs. Cts.
For a bus 300 0
For a truck 200 0
For a van 200 0
For a car 200 0
For a motor vehicle
For a three wheeler 200 0
For a motorcycle 50 0

15.	 Parking fee of vehicles at Seethagalla swimming pool 	 50 0
	 Charges for special photography	 5,000 0
	 Seethagalla pool for special occasions (per day)
	 For outdoor Weddings (per day)	 10,000 0

16.	 Charging fees for the vehicles provided by the councils on a rental basis
	 1. JCB machine 	 - Rs. 5,000.00 per hour
	 2. FOTON tipper truck (03 Cube) 	 - Rs. 8,000.00 for 8 hours 
		    (Fuel must be provided by the relevant party)
	 3. Water Bowser (Tractor) 	 - Rs. 5,000.00 per day (For keeping the vehicle) 
		  - Rs. 3,000.00 (For a single trip)
	 4. Roller 	 - Rs. 10,000.00 per day
		   (Fuel must be provided by the relevant party)

17.	 Charging tax by commercial vehicles	
	 * For a van - Rs. 30.00
	 * For a lorry - Rs. 50.00
	
11-44/12

DICKWELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Leasing of land places and goods of Pradeshiya Sabha for the year of 2026

IT is hereby announced to the public that the following proposal taken under Decision No. 5.1.17 at the Council Meeting 
held on 19th day of August 2025 by Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha was approved by the Council.

	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi, 
	 Chairperson,
	 Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.
On 19th day of August, 2025, 
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.
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PROPOSAL

It is proposed that Dickwella Pradeshiyas Sabha should charge as per following fees when leasing the land owned by the 
Pradeshiya Sabha for the year of 2026.

Lease of the auditorium of Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.
	 Rs. Cts.
> 	 Allotment of auditorium for drama/ shows per day	 -	 11,000 0

> 	 Allotment of auditorium for drama/ shows per day by using

	 Electric lamps with 1500-2000 wott privately	 -	 15,000 0

> 	 Allotment of auditorium for pre-school/ school events per day	 - 	 5,000 0

> 	 Allotment of auditorium pre-school/ school events with colour lights per day

	 (You have to provide colour lights and a Generator if there is any power cut) 	 - 	 8,000.00

(If air conditioning facilities are provided, an amount of Rs. 5,000.00 per day will be charged in addition to the above 
amount)

Lease the land for programmes

01. Lease amount and the deposit amount charged per day relevant to the lease of Dickwella Public Stadium

	 Rs. Cts.

>	 For  cricket  or other tournaments  (Refundable deposit Rs. 3,000/=)	 2,500 0

>	 For  Exhibitions held without charging money (Refundable  Deposit Rs. 3,000/=)	 2,000 0

>	 For  Exhibitions held with charging money (Refundable  Deposit Rs. 3,000/=)	 5,000 0

>	 For political  or other meetings (refundable deposit Rs. 5,000/=)	 8,000 0

> 	 For musical shows conducted without charging money with stalls or for other 	 10,000 0

	 such programs (Refundable deposit Rs. 10,000/-)	

>	 For musical shows conducted without charging money with stalls or for other such 	 25,000 0

	 Programs (Refundable Deposit Rs. 10,000/=)	

>	 For musical shows conducted with charging money with stalls 	 20,000 0	

	 (Refundable Deposit Rs. 10,000/=)	

>	 For musical shows conducted with charging money with stalls 	 30,000 0	

	 (Refundable Deposit Rs. 10,000/=)	

>	 For other festivals (Refundable Deposit Rs. 3,000/=)	 2,500 0

It is propose that for programmes held at Dickwella public ground, a fee of Rs. 1,500.00 for electricity be charged for events 
ending before 6.00 p.m., and a fee of Rs. 2,500.00 for electricity be charged for events ending after 6.00 p.m.
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02.  Lease other stadiums   

> For cricket or other tournaments  (Refundable deposit Rs. 3,000/=) 1,750 0

> For Exhibitions held without charging money (Refundable Deposit Rs. 3,000/=) 1,000 0

> For Exhibitions held with charging money (Refundable deposit Rs. 3,000/=) 2,500 0

> For political or other meetings (Refundable deposit Rs. 5,000/=) 4,000 0

> For musical shows conducted without charging money and stalls and other such 
programmes (Refundable deposit Rs. 10,000/-)

 5,000 0

> For musical shows conducted with charging money without stalls
(Refundable Deposit Rs. 10,000/=)

12,500 0

> For musical shows conducted with charging money with stalls
(Refundable Deposit Rs. 10,000/=)

10,000 0

> For musical shows conducted with charging money with stalls
(Refundable Deposit Rs. 10,000/=)

15,000 0

> For other festival (Refundable Deposit Rs. 3,000.00) 1,750.00

03. Lease other lands controlled by the Pradeshiya Sabha

> 	 If assigned for commercial purpose, for one square foot per day	 50 0
> 	 Allocate one square foot per day for non-commercial purpose	 25 0

04. Lease of Summer Huts

> 	 Within a kilo meter per day - Rs. 1,500.00 (Transportation facilities will not be provided)
> 	 Places exceed one kilo meter per day - Rs. 2,000.00 (Transportation facilities will not be provided)

05. Lease of plastic chairs

> 	 For a chair - Rs. 20.00

06. Use of public toilets

> 	 Per person - Rs. 20.00

11-44/13
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 PATHA DUMBARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Assessment Tax for the Year  2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No.  e (01) 02.

Furthermore, it is hereby notified that the Assessment Tax imposed for the year 2026, should be paid in four quarters in equal 
installments, ending on 31st March, 30th June, 30th September and 31st December respectively to the Pradeshiya Sabha 
office.

A  discount  of ten per centum (10%)  will be granted when the tax  in favour of the year 2026, paid  to the Pradeshiya Sabha 
office,  before 31st of January 2026 completely,  and  five per centum (05%)  of discount will be granted if it is paid within 
the first month of each quarter. 

	 H.M. Nimal Herath,    
	 Chairman,  
	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha office,
27th  day of October,  2025.  

Resolution 

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha, under sub Section (1) of Section 146 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, 
No. 15 of 1987, I do hereby resolve to accept the prevailed value in the years 2023/2014,  for the year 2026, on all houses, 
buildings, and lands situated within the jurisdiction of Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha and, 

Under sub Section (1) of Section 134 of the  Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987,  it is hereby resolved  to impose 
the per centum and levy on the annual value of  all the immovable properties  mentioned in the Schedule below for the year 
2026 and, 

Furthermore, the annual Assessment Tax imposed for the year, should be payable to the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya 
Sabha Fund on or before the date ending  31st of March, 30th of June, 30th of September and 31st of December in the year,  in 
four 04 quarters, in equal installments. 

Schedule – 01

1.	 Hapugastenna Road - 300 feet either side of the road from the center axis of Hapugastenna road up to 
Yahangala - 01 kilo meter 	           	

3%

2.	 Galadeniya Road - 300 feet from the center axis of Udatalawinna Galadeniya road (From Doragamuwa 
road up to Jummah Mosque, Galadeniya) 			 

3%

3.	 Katugastota Nawayalatenna – Adjoining Polgolla University up to the Clock Tower, Nawayalatenna, 
from  either side of the road from the center axis				  

3%

4.	 Jambugahamaditta Road - 300 feet Either side from the center axis of the Napana Jambugahamaditta 
road (From the salmon factory, Napana (Nawaratna Garage) 1.4 kilo meter up to the cemetery, 
Napana)	

3%

5.	 From Walala junction up to Kaiwadanthenna, Junction in 300 feet either side of the Road  from the center 
axis up to the Kirimitiya Junction					   

3%

6.	 Aloka Mawatha - 300 feet from the centre axis of the Napana Aloka Mawatha (01.2 kilo meter long from 
Napana school up to Amunugama Menikhinna road) 		

3%
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7.	 Yatirawana Bangalamale Road - Adjoining the Yatirawana saw mill in Wattegama, 300 feet either side 
of the road from the center axis up to Bangalamale  junction		

3%

8.	 Kahalla Kalugala (circular) Road - 300 feet from the center axis from the road Ihalagammedda via 
Kalugalawatta (01 kilometer from Katugastota Post Office up to Kahalla library) 		

3%

9.	 Baremore Garden Road - 300 feet either side of the road from the center axis of the road adjoining  Mag 
City Center in Ambatenna					   

3%

10.	Bollegoda  Moragaskotuwa Road - 300 feet either side of the road from the center axis up to 
Moragaskotuwa via Bollegoda in Ambatenna (1 kilometer long from Moragaskotuwa junction from 
Ambatenna town) 					   

3%

11.	Bollegoda Mahasen Vidyalaya Road - 300 feet from the center axis of the either side of the road 
from Bollegodamain road up to Mahasen Vidyalaya, via Wekade (l kilo meter long from Ambatenna 
Bokalawela junction, up to Mahasen Vidyalaya via Wekade in Bogasgoda road)

3%

12.	 Wattegedera  Dunkolawatta Road - 300 feet either side of the road from the center axis up to 
Dunkolawatta mosque                   				  

3%

13.	   Kahalla Pansala Road - From the Municipal limits of the Purana Vihara Mawatha up to Ihalagama 
road - either side of the road				         	

6%

14.	Kahalla Pahalagama Road - From Ihalagama Municipal grounds, Katugastota up to Kahalla public 
library in Ihalagama road -either side of the road	      	

6%

15.	Kahalla Ihalagama Road - From Ihalagama Municipal ground, Katugastoa up to Pahalagama public 
library in Pahalagama road - either side of the road		       

6%

16.	Dematagolla Road - From the Dematagolla junction in Katugastota Madawala road up to Jambugahapitiya 
junction - either side of the road				       	  

6%

17.	Jambugahapitiya Road - From Nawayaltenna junction in Katugastota up to Model School, PalleTalawinna 
- either side of the road 6%

6%

18.	Palle Talawinna UdaTalawinna - Either side of the PalleTalawinna Uda Talawinna sub-way	 6%
19.	Bangalagedera Road - From Rendapola junction in the Madawala Wattegama road, up to Madawala 

Mosque, via Bangalagedera, either side of the road		           	
6%

20.	Pattiyatenna Road - From the 8th Mile Post junction, in the Teldeniya road, up to Pattiyatenna 
Mudunakade junction- either side of the road	       	                      		

6%

21.	Walala Wawinna Road - From Walala junction in the Teldeniya road up to Kundasale Pradeshiya Sabha 
limits in Wawinna road - either side of the road	     		

6%

22.	Doragamuwa Raod - From Doragamuwa junction,  Polgolla up to Meegammana junction in Doragamuwa 
road - either side of the road			         	          

6%

23.	Sarasavi Mawatha - Adjoining Open University, Polgolla up to meeting of Podi Ambalama  junction, in 
Doragamuwa road - either side of the road	       		

6%

24.	Ganga Mawatha - From the starting of Patha Dumbara Technical College in Nawayalatenne,  up to the 
meeting of Doragamuwa road - either side of the road	      	

6%

25.	Balanagala Road - From the junction of Dematagolla road up to Mahaweli Maha Vidyalaya - either side 
of the road					          	

6%

26.	Ataman  Junction in Wattegedera Road - From Ataman junction, Polgolla up to the meeting of 
Doragamuwa road in Wattegedera – either side of the road	

6%

27.	Kandy Road, Ambatenna - From Pujapitiya junction in Ambatenna up to the Kandy Municipal limits, 
Katugastota,  adjoining Katugastota Police - either side of the road       	

7%

28.	Matale Road, Ambatenna - From Pujapitiya junction in Ambatenna up to Akurana Pradeshiya Sabha 
limits in Akurana,  towards Matale - either side of the road	           		

7%

29.	Pujapitiya Road - From Pujapitiya junction in Ambatenna up to Pujapitiya Pradeshiya Sabha limits, 
towards Pujapitiya - either side of the road		                        	

7%



IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1119

30.	Napana Road - From Madawala junction in Teldeniya road up to Kundasale Pradeshiya Sabha limits - 
either side of the road				              	

7%

31.	Wattegama Road - From Madawala junction in Wattegema road, up to Pitiyegedera junction - either side 
of the road							                	

7%

32.	Katugastota Road - From Madawala junction up to Wanguwa Kade - either side of the road	 7%
33.  Amunugama  Road - From Sirimalwatta junction in Madawala up to Amunugama junction - either side 

of the road		
7%

11-57/1

 _______________________________

PATHA  DUMBARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

License Fees Imposed on Certain Business conducting within the authority areas of Patha Dumbara 
Pradeshiya Sabha under By-Laws for the Year  2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No.  e (01) 03.

Furthermore, it is hereby notified that a fee shall be levied on every license issued by the Pradeshiya Sabha in the year 2026, 
on certain business conducted under By Laws within the administrative limits of Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha. 

Furthermore, it is hereby notified that the Industrial Tax imposed for the year 2026, should be payable  to the Pradeshiya 
Sabha office before the 30th day of April of the year.  
 
                                                             	 H. M. Nimal Herath,    
                                                               	  Chairman,  
                                                                      	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha office,
27th  day of October,  2025.  

Resolution 

In terms of standard By Laws complied or accepted by the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, where  a bisuness industry 
should be obtainable a business license for the place in the year 2026, in related to the business on issue of every license by 
the Patha Dumbara Pradeshuya Sabha, 
                                              
By virtue of power vested on Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, under Section 149, read along the Section 147 of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I do hereby resolve to levy a license fee, based on the annual value of the place of business in 
favour of the year 2026, set out in the Column II of the Schedule, on issue of every license by the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya 
Sabha, businesses stipulated in the Column I of the Schedule.   

Furthermore, it is hereby resolved that the business mentioned in the Schedule, in the event of a hotel, restaurant or a lodge 
approved or registered under the Tourism Development Act, No. 14 of 1968 in the Sri Lanka Tourist Development Authority, 
will have to pay one per centum (1%) of the previous year’s income of the hotel, restaurant or lodge or the amount stipulated 
in Column II of the Schedule, which the amount is to be levied as license fee. 
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Schedule

Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value of the place  Rs.
do not 

exceeds  
Rs. 750.00

Exceed  
Rs. 750.00 but 

not exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding
  Rs. 1,500.00

01 Maintaining a boarding house or a lodge 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
02 Maintaining a hotel 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
03 Maintaining an eating house 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
04 Maintaining a restaurant 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
05 Maintaining a tea or a coffee shop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
06 Maintaining  a bakery 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
07 Maintaining  a dairy farm 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
08 Maintaining a fish trade 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
09 Maintaining a place selling beef  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
10 Maintaining a place selling mutton   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
11 Maintaining a place selling pork  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
12 Maintaining a place selling chicken 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
13 Maintaining  an ice factory 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
14 Maintaining  soft drink factory 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
15 Maintaining  a laundry 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
16 Maintaining  a barber saloon 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
17 Maintaining  a cattle shed 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
18 Maintaining  a got shed 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
19 Maintaining  a pig shed 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
20 Maintaining  a poultry farm 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
21 Maintaining  a physical fitness centre 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
22 Maintaining  a photographic studio 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
23 Maintaining  a day care centre 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
24 Maintaining  an Early Childhood Development Centre 500.00 750.00 1,000.00

Undesirable Business 

25 Manufacturing manure or chemical fertilizers 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
26 Maintaining an animal clinic 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
27 Maintaining a place processing leather 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
28 Maintaining a place selling leather 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
29 Storing frozen meat or fish 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
30 Storing easily decomposing food items for sale 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
31 Storing dried fish, salted fish or jadi more than 150 kilogram 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
32 Icing or jading fish or meat 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value of the place  Rs.
do not 

exceeds  
Rs. 750.00

Exceed  
Rs. 750.00 but 

not exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding
  Rs. 1,500.00

33 Preservation of food items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
34 Making or storing coconut charcoal or wood coal 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
35 Making or storing coconut charcoal or wood coal 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
36 Maintaining a place processing tobacco 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
37 Maintaining place making animal foods 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
38 Making  poonac  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
39 Storing poonac  more than 200 kilogram 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
40 Collection of meat or blood of animals for process  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
41 Manufacturing soap 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
42 Grinding  and  storing animal  carcass 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
43 Making trunk boxes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
44 Storing and selling new metals 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
45 A place purchasing, selling and storing old metals 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
46 A place purchasing, selling and  storing metal scraps 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
47 Making  household furniture 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
48 Making cane products 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
49 Maintaining a mechanized  wood working center 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
50 Maintaining a non - mechanized wood working center 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
51 Manufacture of syrups or fruit drinks 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
52 Maintaining a mushroom cultivation 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
53 Coconut husks wetting 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
54 Manufacture of brushes (other than tooth brush) 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
55 Manufacture of tooth brushes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
56 Tapping, storing and selling toddy 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
57 Making vinegar 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
58 Maintaining a manual saw mill 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
59 Making  paints, varnish or distemper                             500.00 750.00 1,000.00
60 Storing more than 1000 liter paints, varnish or distemper 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
61 Manufacturing soda 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
62 Dyeing fibers 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
63 Making leather products 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
64 Caning fruits, fish or other food items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
65 Maintaining a grinding mill for grinding chilli, coffee, grains, 

beans or  provisions
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

66 Grinding grains 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
67 Manufacturing baking powder 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
68 Manufacturing gas mental  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value of the place  Rs.
do not 

exceeds  
Rs. 750.00

Exceed  
Rs. 750.00 but 

not exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding
  Rs. 1,500.00

69 Manufacturing potty wax 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
70 Manufacturing  candles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
71 Manufacturing  camphor 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
72 Manufacture of writing ink, printing ink or stencil ink 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
73 Manufacture of ultra- marine blue for clothes               500.00 750.00 1,000.00
74 Manufacture of sealing wax 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
75 Maintaining a place producing  cosmetics and perfumes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
76 Manufacturing school chalks 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
77 Production of  tyres and tubes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
78 Re building tyres 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
79 Maintaining a place vulcanizing tyres and tubes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
80 Storing used tyres and tubes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
81 Production of cement 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
82 Storing more than 1000 kilogram cement 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
83 Manufacturing cement allied goods 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
84 Making asbestos sheets 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
85 Manufacturing sand papers 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
86 Making plastic items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
87 Maintaining a place fitting broken plastic items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
88 Brick kiln 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
89 Maintaining a power loom 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
90 Maintaining a hand loom factory 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
91 Making hand and ear gloves 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
92 Manufacturing wool dress 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
93 Making batik textile 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
94 A garment factory with more than 10 workers and machines  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
95 Sale of  washed gunny bags  packed with fertilizers, lime, flour 

or  other articles 
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

96 Producing mechanized cement blocks 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
97 Storing grains  more than 250 kilograms 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
98 Production of juggery 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
99 Producing biscuits  500.00 750.00 1,000.00

100 Producing cake items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
101 Making pop corns 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
102 Milk stalls 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
103 Sale of soft drinks and fruit drinks  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
104 Sale of herbal or medicinal drinks 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value of the place  Rs.
do not 

exceeds  
Rs. 750.00

Exceed  
Rs. 750.00 but 

not exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding
  Rs. 1,500.00

105 Sale of bakery items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
106 Making confectionary  items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
107 Sale of sweets 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
108  Manufacturing ice cream 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
109  Making ice packets 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
110  Packing fried grains 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
111  Sale of fried grains 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
112 Making milk and allied products 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
113  Sale of milk and allied products 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
114  Making fruit and allied products 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
115 Sale of fruit allied products 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
116 Making and selling soya allied food items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
117 Making jam, Cordials, chutney, chilli paste 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
118 Packing dried food items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
119  Sale of eggs 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
120 Sale of frozen chicken 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
121 Sale of frozen mutton 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
122 Sale of frozen fish 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
123  Sale of processed and packed frozen chicken 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
124 Sale of processed and packed imported meat 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
125 Sale of processed and packed fish 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
126  Packing dried fish, Maldive fish and sprats  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
127  Sale of dried fish  and sprats 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
128  Packing chillies and provisions 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
129  Sale of chillies and provisions 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
130  Packing flour and grains 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
131  Packing salt 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
132  Storing tea dust more than 100 kilograms 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
133  Packing tea dust 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
134  Sale of tea dust 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
135  Storing more than 1000 kilograms of potatoes and onions 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
136  Bottling and  distributing drinking mineral water 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
137  Catering of foods for occasions 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
138  Sale of beetle leaves, arecanuts and tobacco 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
139 Wholesale of tobacco 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
140  Processing tobacco 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value of the place  Rs.
do not 

exceeds  
Rs. 750.00

Exceed  
Rs. 750.00 but 

not exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding
  Rs. 1,500.00

141  Making and processing cigarettes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
142  Making beedi 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
143 Packing powdered lime 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
 Making leather products 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
 Repairing leather products 500.00 750.00 1,000.00

144  Manufacturing leather goods 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
145  Repairing leather goods 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
  Making bags and travelling bags 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
 Repairing bags and travelling bags 500.00 750.00 1,000.00

146  Making packing bags 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
147  Printing press 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
148  Printing on goods 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
149 Bridal dressing and beauty parlours 500.00 750.00 1,000.00

Dangerous Business 

150  Maintaining a place selling pet birds 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
151  Mining or blasting granite 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
152  Making soft drinks 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
153 Production of ice 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
154  Production of vegetable oils 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
155 Brewing coconut oil 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
156 Storing coconut oil more than 100 liters 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
157  Sale of coconut oil 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
158 Manufacturing box of matches 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
159  Manufacturing methylated sprit 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
160  Manufacturing tea boxes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
161 Manufacturing vegetable boxes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
162  Making fiber or all kind of fibers 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
163  Manufacturing fiber goods 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
164 Storing hays 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
165 Storing used dresses 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
166 Making gold articles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
167 Making silver articles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
168 Repairing gold or silver articles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
169 Mechanized timber sawing 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
170 Mining or blasting lime stone 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value of the place  Rs.
do not 

exceeds  
Rs. 750.00

Exceed Rs. 
750.00 but not 

exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding
  Rs. 1,500.00

171  A mechanized workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
172  A workshop not using machines 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
173  Collection and sale of old bottles and empty gunny bags 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
174  Repairing bicycles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
175  Spray painting workshop for motor vehicles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
176  Making metallic industrial tools and machineries 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
177 Making brassware 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
178  Polishing brassware 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
179 Storing and selling glass sheets 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
180 Storing and selling agro chemicals 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
181 Storing and selling acid gas cylinders 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
182 Storing and selling LP gas cylinders 500.00 750.00 1,000.00

Undesirable and Dangerous Business 

183 Purifying lead 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
184 Processing cinnamon, cardamom and cloves using chemicals 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
185 Dyeing or dry cleaning 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
186 Textile dyeing or printing 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
187 Making textile batiks 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
188 Electroplating (mechanized) 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
189 Electroplating (non- mechanized) 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
190  Processing oil or animal fat 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
191 Burning lime stone 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
192  Making and storing fireworks and crackers 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
193 Sale of fireworks and crackers 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
194  Processing cod liver oil 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
195  Repairing or charging  automotive batteries 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
196 Welding 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
197 Repairing motor vehicles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
198 Servicing motor vehicles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
199 Repairing diesel pumps 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
200 Repairing three wheelers 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
201 Repairing motor bikes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
202 Repairing bicycles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
203 Servicing three wheelers 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
204 Servicing motor bikes 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value of the place  Rs.
do not 

exceeds Rs. 
750.00

Exceed  
Rs. 750.00 but 

not exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding
  Rs. 1,500.00

205 Spring blade workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
206 Repairing silencers 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
207  Tinkering vehicles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
208  Lathe work 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
209 Tinker workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
210  Building or fitting lorry bodies 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
211  Manufacturing antiseptics and cleaning articles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
212  Making mosquito coils 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
213 Making wood preservatives 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
214 Making tar and butane products 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
215 Making glassware 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
216 Making mirrors 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
217  Galvanizing iron sheets 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
218  Making soldering lead 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
219 Making aluminum ware 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
220  Making fence wire 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
221  Making wire nails 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
222  Making carbon papers or typing ribbon 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
223 Manufacturing tin goods and steel barrels 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
224  Manufacturing GI buckets 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
225  Making fridges and air conditioners 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
226 Repairing fridges and air conditioners 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
227  Making clutch plates and break lines 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
228  Repairing clutch plates and break lines 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
229  Manufacturing machinery equipment 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
230  Making electrical appliance 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
231  Making rubberized fiber 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
232 Making  chargeable batteries 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
233 Assembling motor vehicles 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
234 Assembling tractors 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
235 Making radiators 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
236  Repairing radiators 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
237  Making electronic tools 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
238  Repairing electronic tools 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
239  Making dry batteries 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
240 Making acids 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value of the place  Rs.
do not 

exceeds  
Rs. 750.00

Exceed  
Rs. 750.00 but 

not exceed  
Rs. 1,500.00

exceeding
  Rs. 1,500.00

241  Storing and selling acids 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
242  Making railings and roller doors 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
243  Storing and selling petroleum products 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
244  Sale of lubricants 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
245  Inside vehicle carpeting and cleaning 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
246  Fiber workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
247  Metal lathe workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
248  Electrician workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
249  Repairing electrical home appliances 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
250 Repairing televisions and radios 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
251 Repairing electrical appliances 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
252 Repairing weighing scales 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
253 Maintaining a place processing meat / flesh 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
254 Maintaining a metallic welding center  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
255 Maintaining a poultry slaughter house 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
256 Maintaining a cattle slaughter house 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
257 Maintaining a goat slaughter house 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
258 Maintaining a pig slaughter house 500.00 750.00 1,000.00

 
11-57/2

___________________________________

PATHA  DUMBARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Tax on Business and Professions for the Year  2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No.  e (01) 04.
 
Furthermore, it is hereby notified that the Business anf Profession Tax imposed for the year 2026, should be payable  to the 
Pradeshiya Sabha office before the 30th day of April of the year.  

                                                             	 H. M. Nimal Herath,    
                                                               	  Chairman,  
                                                                      	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha office,
27th  day of October,  2025.  
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RESOLUTION  

By virtue of vested in the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha under Sub-section (1) of Section 152 of the Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987, I do hereby resolve to impose and levy Tax on Business and Professions mentioned in the Schedule – 
I, for the year 2026, based on the income of the previous year, mentioned in the Column II of the Schedule. Furthermore, 
those who are maintaining such business and professions within the jurisdiction of Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha in the 
year 2026, should pay the said tax, which are not required to pay under section 150 or under some By Laws complied and 
adopted, when the income of the business or the profession has been within the limits mentioned in the Schedule II and the 
Business and Professions Tax imposed for the year 2026, should be payable  to the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha office 
before the 30th day of April of the year 2026.  

Schedule - 1 

	 1.	 Auctioneers  
	 2.	 Brokers 
	 3.	 Money Investors (local) 
	 4.	 Financing business
	 5.	 Money lenders 
	 6.	 Money investors (Exporters)
	 7.	 Mortgage business 
	 8.	 Contractors
	 9.	 Suppliers (buildings, garments, stationeries, luxury goods and others)
10.  Driver training institutes
11.	 Maintaining a foreign travel agency 
12.	 Maintaining a local travel agency
13.	 Foreign Employment Agency
14.	 Lottery Agents
15.	 Betting center
16.	 Insurance Agency Office
17.	 Insurance agency selling business 
18.	 Agency Post Office  
19.	 Renting Reception Halls
20.	 Sales Agents 
21.	 Maintenance of a supplying and selling place of tiles, metal, sand and bricks 
22.	 Maintaining a draftsman center 
23.	 Foreign cheques and cash exchange 
24.	 Cash exchange business 
25.	 Hiring center of goods (functional)  
26.	 Nursing center of patients   
27.	 Private or state banking services
28.	 Book publications 
29.	 Providing tourist services
30.	 Maintenance of a cab service  
31.	 Private security services 
32.	 Programming and providing publicity services 
33.	 Maintenance of a place of electrical wiring and  cleaning   
34.	 Landscaping business 
35.	 Supply of astrological service 
36.	 Maintaining a place importing and supplying timber 
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37.	 Maintaining television tower, telecommunication towers and telecommunication signals  
38.	 Maintaining a place supplying electrical appliances 
39.	 Maintaining a place providing local manpower 
40.	 Maintaining a place providing foreign manpower 
41.	 Maintaining a place providing agency for export activities  
42.	 Maintaining a place providing agency for import activities 
43.	 Maintaining a place distributing bottled drinking water 
44.	 Maintaining a place providing internet business services 
45.	 Maintaining a place storing toddy/ foreign liquors/ arrack and alcohole 
46.	 Maintaining a place distributing toddy/ foreign liquors/ arrack and alcohole 
47.	 Specialist medical service providing center
48.	 Maintaining an indoor stadium
49.	 Maintenance of a toddy/foreign liquor/ arrack store  
50.	 Maintaining a private tution centre
51.	 Providing health care services
52.	 Maintaining a private medical center
53.	 Maintaining a dental clinic and denture center
54.	 Maintaining a medical laboratory (for blood and urine test)
55.	 Maintaining a medical laboratory business
56.	 Creating and printing notice boards
57.	 Sales and renting machineries 
58.	 Sale of furniture
59.	 Sale of vehicle spare parts
60.	 Sales and renting functional articles  
61.	 Maintaining a store for vehicle spare parts
62.	 Sale of used vehicle spare parts
63.	 Sale of motor vehiclws
64.	 Sale of gold jewelleries
65.	 Sale of vehicle decorative articles
66.	 Maintaining a Dental clinic 

Schedule  – II

Column I Column II
Previous Income of the Business Assessed in the Tax 

liable year
Annual Tax to be paid
Rs. Cts.

1. Payable tax up to Rs. 6,000.00 Nil
2. Exceeding Rs. 6,000.00  but not exceeding Rs. 

12,000.00
90 00

3. Exceeding Rs. 12,000.00 but not exceeding Rs. 
18,750.00

180 00

4. Exceeding Rs. 18,750.00 but not exceeding Rs. 
75,000.00

360 00

5. Exceeding Rs. 75,000.00 but not exceeding Rs. 
150,000.00

1,200 00

6. Above Rs. 150,000.00 3,000 00
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Schedule - III

Column I Column II
Annual value of the center

Rs. Cts.
1 Not exceeding Rs. 750.00                                             500 00
2 Exceeding 750.00 but not exceeding Rs. 

1500.00
750 00

3 Exceeding Rs. 1500.00                                                1000.      00

11-57/3
__________________________________

PATHA DUMBARA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Imposition of Industrial Tax for the Year  2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025,      under Resolution No.  e (01) 05.
 

Furthermore, it is hereby notified that the Industrial Tax imposed for the year 2026, should be payable  to the 
Pradeshiya Sabha Office before the 30th day of April of the year.  

                                                             	 H. M. Nimal Herath,    
                                                               	  Chairman,  
                                                                      	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
27th  day of October,  2025.  

Resolution  

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha, under Sub-section (1) of Section 150 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 
of 1987, I do hereby resolve that every person who runs any industry within the jurisdiction of Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya 
Sabha, should obtain an annual license for the Year 2026, for every industry, set out below in the Column I of the Schedule, 
paying an Industrial Tax based on the annual value of the center, set out in the Column II of the Schedule and who is liable 
to pay the said Tax, it should be payable before the 30th day of April in the year 2026

Schedule

Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value
Do not 
exceeds  
Rs. 750

From Rs. 750 
to Rs. 1,500

Exceeding
Rs. 1,500

Rs. Rs. Rs.
01 Maintaining a cushion workshop for vehicles   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
02 Maintaining a pottery workshop  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
03 Maintaining a place recording and selling  Compact Disc 500.00 750.00 1,000.00



IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1131

Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value
Do not 
exceeds  
Rs. 750

From Rs. 750 
to Rs. 1,500

Exceeding
Rs. 1,500

Rs. Rs. Rs.

04 Maintaining a sticker workshop 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
05 Maintaining a place repairing watches 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
06 Maintaining a news paper stall    500.00 750.00 1,000.00
07 Maintaining a boat service center  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
08 Maintaining a plant nursery 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
09 Packing agro seeds 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
10 Maintaining a place polishing gems   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
11 Dressmaking center 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
12 Embroidery works 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
13 Maintaining a place  making masks   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
14 Maintenance of an insane stick production     500.00 750.00 1,000.00
15 Maintenance of a place selling vegetables    500.00 750.00 1,000.00
16 Maintenance of a place selling fruits   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
17 Maintenance of a place storing sugar/flour/tea dust/ potato/

onion    
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

18 Tailoring curtains 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
19 Maintenance of a place selling granite     500.00 750.00 1,000.00
20 Maintenance of a  place importing  luxury building equipment      500.00 750.00 1,000.00
21 Maintenance of a  place selling building equipment    500.00 750.00 1,000.00
22 Maintenance of a communication service    500.00 750.00 1,000.00
23 Maintenance of a native  medical center  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
24 Maintenance of a  place selling western medicine    500.00 750.00 1,000.00
25 Maintenance of a place selling ayurvedic  medicine  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
26 Maintenance of an optical service  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
27 Maintenance of a timber store and trade  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
28 Maintenance of a place selling electrical and home appliance     500.00 750.00 1,000.00
29 Maintenance of a place purchasing , storing and selling minor 

export crops yields        
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

30 Maintenance of a place selling fancy items  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
31 Seling beauty culture items   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
32 Maintenance of a place storing and selling asbestos roofing 

sheets   
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

33 Maintenance of an ornamental fish sale    500.00 750.00 1,000.00
34 Maintenance of a place storing and selling textile cut pieces    500.00 750.00 1,000.00
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Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value
Do not 
exceeds  
Rs. 750

From Rs. 750 
to Rs. 1,500

Exceeding
Rs. 1,500

Rs. Rs. Rs.

35 Maintenance of a place selling computers and computer 
appliance   

500.00 750.00 1,000.00

36 Maintenance of a  place selling sacred articles  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
37 Maintenance of a place selling mosquito nets  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
38 Maintenance of a place selling footwear    500.00 750.00 1,000.00
39 Maintenance of a place selling functional goods    500.00 750.00 1,000.00
40 Maintenance of a place selling metallic handwork items 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
41 Maintenance of a place selling coconuts      500.00 750.00 1,000.00
42 A place selling sanitary goods   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
43 Maintenance of a place selling automotive batteries  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
44 Maintenance of a business selling cellular phones and phone 

accessories   
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

45 Maintenance of a place selling child care goods  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
46 Maintenance of a  place selling books and  stationeries 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
47 Maintenance of a place trading provisions     500.00 750.00 1,000.00
48 Maintenance of  a grocery sale 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
49 Maintenance of a place bulk sale of rice  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
50 Maintenance of a place selling beetle leaves and beetle nuts  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
51 Maintenance of a bulk sale of brooms, ekel brooms  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
52 Maintenance of a photocopy, printing and laminating service 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
53 Maintenance of  a place providing computer typing service   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
54 Maintenance of a place selling sport items and sports 

equipment  
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

55 Maintenance of a place providing body massage service 
registered under Ayurvedic Department   

500.00 750.00 1,000.00

56 Maintaining a place producing carbonate manure or chemical 
fertilizer  

500.00 750.00 1,000.00

57 Maintaining a place storing  carbonate manure or chemical 
fertilizer  

500.00 750.00 1,000.00

58 Maintaining a place storing animal foods 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
59 Maintaining a place selling  animal foods   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
60 Maintaining a place making sanitary face masks  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
61 Maintaining a place trading tires and tubes   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
62 Maintaining a place trading Garments  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
63 Maintaining a place trading hand bags and travelling bags  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
64 Maintaining a place trading household furniture 500.00 750.00 1,000.00



IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1133

Column I Column II

Serial 
No.

Nature of Business

Annual Value
Do not 
exceeds  
Rs. 750

From Rs. 750 
to Rs. 1,500

Exceeding
Rs. 1,500

Rs. Rs. Rs.

65 Maintaining a place trading paints and varnish   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
66 Maintaining a mud arecanut pit  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
67 Maintaining a place selling ceramic plates and cup and sauces   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
68 Maintaining a place selling children garments and child care 

items  
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

69 Maintaining a place cutting keys  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
70 Maintaining a place making rubber stamps   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
71 Maintaining a place making mosquito nets 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
72 Maintaining a place storing rice/ flour and  sugar   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
73 Maintaining a place storing ceramic bricks, tiles and ceramic 

sanitaryware   
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

74 Maintaining a place selling children sports goods and toys   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
75 Repairing musical instruments   500.00 750.00 1,000.00
76 Maintaining a place hiring musical instruments and loud 

speakers  
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

77 Maintaining a place selling rexine and carpets    500.00 750.00 1,000.00
78 Maintaining a place selling handicrafts  500.00 750.00 1,000.00
79 Maintaining a place collecting samples of blood and urine for 

testing      
500.00 750.00 1,000.00

80 Repairing footwear 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
81 Production of footwear 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
82 Making bags and travelling bags 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
83 Repairing bags and travelling bags 500.00 750.00 1,000.00

11-57/4
__________________________________

PATHA  DUMBARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Water Charges  for the Year  2026 

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No.  e (01) 06.

                                                            	 H. M. Nimal Herath,    
                                                               	  Chairman,  
                                                                      	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
27th  day of October,  2025.  
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Resolution  
 

By virtue of power vested in to the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, I do hereby resolve to impose and levy charges 
on water supplies operated within the authority areas of Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha   mentioned in the Schedule, 
accepted by the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha and published in the Gazette No. 520/7, dated 23.08.1988, complied and 
approved by the Minister in charge of Local Government subject  in the Central Provincial Council,  by virtue of power 
vested in the Minister in charge of Local Government subject of the Central Provincial Council, under Chapter 261 of  Sub 
section (1) of Section 2 of the Local Authorities Act  (Standard By Laws) No. 6 of 1952, read along with Sections 122 to 126 
of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, accepted the By Laws relating to Water Supplies, published in the Section IV 
(a) of the Government Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 607 dated 20.04.1990, approved by 
the Central Provincial Council and published in the Part IV (a) of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka Gazette 
No. 2150, dated 15.11.2019, for the year 2026.
 

Schedule

The water charges mentioned in the Table below will be levied on water supply service, maintained by the Patha Dumbara 
Pradeshiya Sabha Water Supply Scheme. 

Serial No. Units For Thalagahakanda, Veharagala, Walaramba and  
Ussagoda  Charges  

1 First 05 units Rs. 136.00 each
2 Second 05 units Rs. 138.00 each
3 Third 05 units Rs. 140.00 each
4 Fourth 05 units Rs. 142.00 each
5 Fifth 05 units Rs. 144.00 each
6 For every unit exceeding 25 units Rs. 144.00 each
7 Fixed charges  Rs. 200.00

Serial No. Units For Deegahawathura and Bopegammedda   Charges  
1 First 05 units Rs. 44.00 each
2 Second 05 units Rs. 46.00 each
3 Third 05 units Rs. 48.00 each
4 Fourth 05 units Rs. 50.00 each
5 Fifth 05 units Rs. 52.00 each
6 For every unit exceeding 25 units Rs. 52.00 each
7 Fixed charges  Rs. 200.00

Serial No. Units For Oorakote, Ratakahawatta, Punchi Bodhiya and 
Ilukgoda Charges 

1 First 05 units Rs. 125.00 each
2 Second 05 units Rs. 127.00 each
3 Third 05 units Rs. 129.00 each
4 Fourth 05 units Rs. 131.00 each
5 Fifth 05 units Rs. 131.00 each
6 For every unit exceeding 25 units Rs. 131.00 each
7 Fixed charges  Rs. 200.00
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Serial No. Units
For Ihala Yatawara (Hunnasgiriya) 

 Pahala Yatawara  
 Charges 

1 First 05 units Rs. 40.00 each
2 Second 05 units Rs. 41.00 each
3 Third 05 units Rs. 42.00 each
4 Fourth 05 units Rs. 43.00 each
5 Fifth 05 units Rs. 43.00 each
6 For every unit exceeding 25 units Rs. 43.00 each
7 Fixed charges  Rs. 200.00

In addition to the above, an electricity adjustment charge  mentioned below will be charged. 

Serial No. Units
Charges

For Thalagahakanda, Veharagala, 
Walaramba, Ussagoda,   

1 1 – 5 Rs. 50.00
2 6 – 10 Rs. 51.00
3 11 – 15 Rs. 52.00
4 16 – 20 Rs. 53.00
5 21 – 25 Rs. 54.00
6 Over 25 Rs. 54.00

Serial No. Units
Charges

For Oorakote, Ratakahawatta, 
Punchi Bodhiya and Ilukgoda  

Rs.  Cts.

1 1 – 5 Rs. 50.00

2 6 – 10 Rs. 51.00

3 11 – 15 Rs. 52.00

4 16 – 20 Rs. 53.00

5 21 – 25 Rs. 53.00

6 Over 25 Rs. 53.00

Water supply connection application form charges : Rs.   250.00

Re-instatement charges of disconnected water connection    Rs.  1,263.00

Furthermore, when the water meter is being not in a working order, the customer will be charged the  market value of a new 
water meter, when replacing it to the Water Supply Schemes managed by the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.

11-57/5
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PATHA  DUMBARA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Imposing Taxes for Vehicles and Animals for the year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No.  e (01) 07.

Fuurthermore, it is hereby informed that anyone who is liable to pay the Tax who keep vehicles or animals under their 
custody within the authority area of Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, should pay the said tax to the Patha Dumbara 
Pradeshiya Sabha, for the year 2026, immediately after 30 days of completion of the custody.  

                                                            	 H. M. Nimal Herath,    
                                                               	  Chairman,  
                                                                      	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
27th  day of October,  2025.

Resolution 
                                             

In terms of Section 148, read with Section 147 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and provisions made under Fourth 
Schedule, it is hereby notified to the General Public, that Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha do hereby propose to impose 
and levy taxes for the year 2026,  stipulated in the Column I of the Schedule, on every animal or vehicle who keep with their 
custody mentioned in the Column II of the Schedule, for the year 2026.  

Schedule
	

Column I          Column II
Rs.  cts.

1 For every vehicle except Motor Vehicle,  Motor Tri car, Motor 
Lorry, Motor Bicycle, Cart, Jin Rickshaw  Bicycle or Tricycle

Rs.25.00

2 For every Tri cycle,  Bicycle, Car, Bicycle car or a Hand Cart
a. If use for commercial purpose	 Rs.  18.00
b. If use for purpose which is not commercial       Rs.   4.00

2. Children vehicles with 26 inches diameter wheels, wheel barrows and  hand carts utilized only for individual business 
purposes and hand carts not utilized for business purposes are exempted from the above tax.

11-57/6
________________________________

PATHA  DUMBARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Tax on composing and decomposing Litter Garbage for the Year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No.  e (01) 09.

                                                            	 H. M. Nimal Herath,    
                                                               	  Chairman,  
                                                                      	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
27th  day of October,  2025.



IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1137

Resolution  
 

By virtue of powers vested in,  the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, I do hereby resolve to impose and levy Waste 
Garbage charges, mentioned in the Schedules I,II and III, accepted by the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha and published 
in the Gazette No. 1816/42, dated 28.06.2013, complied and approved by the Minister in Charge of Local Government 
subject  in the Central Provincial Council, by virtue of powers vested in the Minister in Charge of Local Government 
subject of the Central Provincial Council, under Chapter 261 of  Sub section (1) of Section 2 of the Local Authorities Act  
(Standard By Laws) No. 6 of 1952, read along with paragraph (a), Sub section (1) of Section 2 of the  Provincial Council Act 
(Consequential Provisions)  No. 12 of 1989, accepted the Solid Waste Management By Laws, published in the Section IV 
(a) of the Government Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1918/7 dated 08.06.2015,  approved 
by the Central Provincial Council and published in the Part IV (a) of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka Gazette 
No. 2063, dated 29.03.2018, for the year 2026.

Schedule I

Decomposing Garbage Charges

Serial
No.

Business / Industry 01 – 10 kg 
(monthly 

charges) Rs.

10 – 20 kg 
(monthly 

charges) Rs.

 20- 30 kg
(monthly 

charges) Rs. 

1 Hotels / Restaurants/ Bakeries 350.00 550.00 1,100.00

2 Retail shops 350.00 550.00 1,100.00

3 Shops 350.00 550.00 1,100.00

4 Fruit Stalls 350.00 550.00 1,100.00

5 Filling stations (decomposing garbage only) 350.00 550.00 1,100.00

6 Garment Factories (decomposing garbage other than 
textile cut pieces)

350.00 550.00 1,100.00

7 Super Markets 350.00 550.00 1,100.00

8 Retail trade of vegetables 350.00 550.00 1,100.00

9 Financial Institutions  350.00 550.00 1,100.00

10 Government Institutions 350.00 550.00 1,100.00

11 Others 350.00 550.00 1,100.00

Rs. 15.00 will be charged on every kg, exceeding 30 kg

Decomposing Garbage Charges

Schedule II

Serial
No.

Business / Industries Rate

1
 Wholesale Vegetable Shops ( 10 bags in 50 kg in weight. Rs. 100.00 will be 
charged on every bag exceeding it) 10,000.00
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Schedule III

 Non Decomposable Garbage

Serial
No.

Business / Industry 01 – 10 kg 
(monthly 

charges) Rs.

10 – 20 kg 
(monthly 

charges) Rs.

 20- 30 kg
(monthly 

charges) Rs. 

1 Hotels / Restaurants/ Bakeries 400.00 800.00 1,200.00
2 Retail shops 400.00 800.00 1,200.00
3 Shops 400.00 800.00 1,200.00
4 Fruit Stalls 400.00 800.00 1,200.00
5 Filling stations (decomposing garbage only) 400.00 800.00 1,200.00
6 Garment Factories  (decomposing garbage other than 

textile cut pieces)
400.00 800.00 1,200.00

7 Super Markets 400.00 800.00 1,200.00
8 Retail trade of vegetables 400.00 800.00 1,200.00
9 Financial Institutions  400.00 800.00 1,200.00
10 Government Institutions 400.00 800.00 1,200.00
11 Others 400.00 800.00 1,200.00

                                         
Rs. 40.00 will be charged on every kg, exceeding 30 kg

11-57/7
 

____________________________

PATHA DUMBARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Propaganda Charges on Propaganda Notices for the year 2026

It is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the Patha 
Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025,      under Resolution No.  e (01) 10. 

Furthermore, the propaganda charges mentioned in the Schedule for the year 2026 on Propaganda Notices, should be paid 
and  a permit should be obtained before the exhibition of such propaganda notices, in a road, street, stream, lake or in the 
space, within the jurisdiction  of Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha. 

                                                            	 H. M. Nimal Herath,    
                                                               	  Chairman,  
                                                                      	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha office,
27th  day of October,  2025.

Resolution 
 

By virtue of power vested in to the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, I do hereby resolve to impose and levy Charges on 
Propaganda Notices, mentioned in the Schedule, accepted by the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha and published in the 
Gazette No. 1955/7, dated 23.02.2016, complied and approved by the Minister in Charge of Local Government subject  in the 
Central Provincial Council,  by virtue of powers vested in the Minister in Charge of Local Government subject of the Central 
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Provincial Council, under Chapter 261 of  Sub section (1) of Section 2 of the Local Authorities Act  (Standard By Laws) 
No. 6 of 1952, read along with paragraph (a), Sub section (1) of Section 2 of the  Provincial Council Act (Consequential 
Provisions)  No. 12 of 1989, accepted the By Laws relating to the Advertisements , published in the Section IV (a) of the 
Government Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 2150 dated 15.11.2019,  approved by the Central 
Provincial Council and published in the Part IV (a) of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka Gazette No. 2017/42, 
dated 05.05.2017, for the year 2026.
 

Schedule

Column I Column II

No. Nature of the Board Square m 

Rates (Rupees)
Less than 

three
months

Rs.

Between 
three

or six months
Rs.

For a year
Rs.

1 Any advertisements exhibited on a 
wall or on a retaining wall

Less than 1 250.00 350.00 500.00
Over 1 Rs. 200 for every square m exceeding 1 square m 

2 For textile or digital banners Less than 3 250.00 350.00 500.00
Over 3  Rs. 200 for every square m exceeding 3 square m

3 Advertisements exhibited on a metal 
sheet or wood

Less than 1 500.00 750.00 1,000.00
Over 1  Rs. 200 for every square m exceeding 1 square m

4 Advertisements exhibited on 
polythene sheet or cardboard

Less than 1 250.00 350.00 500.00
Over 1  Rs. 200 for every square m exceeding 1 square m

5 Advertisements exhibited on plastic 
or fiber boards

Less than 1 150.00 150.00 200.00
Over 1  Rs. 200 for every square m exceeding 1 square m

6 Advertisements exhibited using 
electronic devices

Less than 1 750.00 850.00 1,000.00
Over 1  Rs. 200 for every square m exceeding 1 square m

In addition to the above charges, advertisement exhibited on large notice boards erected in the places owned by the Patha 
Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha or in the Government reserve, a monthly site rent of Rs. 250.00 will be charged. 

11-57/8
___________________________________

PATHA  DUMBARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

 License Fees Imposed on Itinerary Business for the Year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025,      under Resolution No.  e (01) 11.

                                                           	 H. M. Nimal Herath,    
                                                               	  Chairman,  
                                                                      	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha office,
27th  day of October,  2025.
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                                                                              Resolution 
 

By virtue of powers vested in, I do hereby resolve to impose and levy charges on itinerary trading, mentioned in 
the Schedule, accepted by the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha and published in the Gazette No. 1955/7, dated 23.02.2016, 
complied and approved by the Minister in charge of Local Government subject  in the Central Provincial Council,  by virtue 
of powers vested in the Minister in Charge of Local Government subject of the Central Provincial Council, under Chapter 261 
of  Sub section (1) of Section 2 of the Local Authorities Act  (Standard By Laws) No. 6 of 1952, read along with paragraph 
(a), Sub section (1) of Section 2 of the  Provincial Council Act (Consequential Provisions)  No. 12 of 1989, accepted the 
By Laws relating to Itinerary Trade, published in the Section IV (a) of the Government Gazette of the Democratic Socialist 
Republic of Sri Lanka No. 2150 dated 15.11.2019,  approved by the Central Provincial Council and published in the Part IV 
(a) of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka Gazette No. 2017/42, dated 05.05.2017, for the year 2026.
                                                         
	 Schedule
                                                      

Serial No. Details Charges – Rupees
01 Trading by hand cart or cart 1,000.00
02 Trading by bicycle of tricycle  1,000.00
03 Trading by three wheeler                                                                          1,250.00
04 Trading by van      1,500.00
05 Trading by lorry                                                                                      1,500.00

Application form charges for itinerary trading license:  Rs. 100.00

11-57/9
_______________________________

PATHA  DUMBARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Levy of Service Charges for the Year  2026

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025,      under Resolution No.  e (01) 02.

                                                          	 H. M. Nimal Herath,    
                                                               	  Chairman,  
                                                                      	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha office,
27th  day of October,  2025.

Resolution  

By virtue of powers vested in to the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, I do hereby resolve to impose and levy service 
charges on services executed within the authority areas  of Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, mentioned in the Schedule 
below, accepted by the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha and published in the Gazette No. 1955/7, dated 23.02.2016, 
complied and approved by the Minister in Charge of Local Government subject  in the Central Provincial Council,  by virtue 
of power vested in the Minister in Charge of Local Government subject of the Central Provincial Council, under Chapter 261 
of  Sub section (1) of Section 2 of the Local Authorities Act,  (Standard By Laws) No. 6 of 1952, read along with paragraph 
(a), Sub section (1) of Section 2 of the  Provincial Council Act, (Consequential Provisions)  No. 12 of 1989, accepted the 
By Laws relating to the   charges on Services, published in the Section IV (a) of the Government Gazette of the Democratic 
Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 2150 dated 15.11.2019,  approved by the Central Provincial Council and published in 
the Part IV (a) of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka Gazette No. 2017/42, dated 05.05.2017, for the year 2026.
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Schedule – I

Rs. Cts
I.	 Street Line applicatrion form Charge            100.00
II.	 Street Line / building limits charges              1,000.00
III.	 Non vesting certificate charges                              1,000.00
IV.	 Land partition application form charges               400.00
V.	 Building Application Form charges                      1,500.00
VI.	 New draftsmen registration charges               10,000.00

  
Schedule - II

01 Water Bowzer Charges 
Water 6000 litre
Charges for transporting 1 km

1,518.00

317.00
02 Renting JCB machine (per machine hour)			   Rs. 5,100.00
03 Road damaging permission letter charges for water supply or other purposes   Rs. 1,500.00
04 Pradeshiya Sabha Road damaging charges for other purposes  

a)	 Soiled road surface – width (feet), 1-0 deep 1-6  every long feet           
b)	3-0x 3-0x 2-0 (feet) pit                                                                            
c)	 Concrete road    surface – width (feet), 1-0 deep 1-6  every long feet    
d)	Carpet road – per sq. m                                                                           

Rs.  153.00
Rs. 1,584.00
Rs.  606.00

Rs. 20,000.00

05 Permission letter issuing charge for galley vehicle 		               Rs. 500.00
06 Work document charges   				                  	 Rs. 2,000.00
07 Registration of properties  and form charges -                                              Rs. 800.00
08 Environment certificates  renewable application form charges    Rs. 500.00
09 Eenvironment Certificate – for minimum three years or less period 	 Rs. 4,500.00
10 Inspection Charges on amended Environment Protection Certificate on basic investment:

Basic Investment (Rs.)                
  

                           Less than 250,000.00
                       250,001.00  -   500,000.00         

                         500,001.00  -  1,000,000.00        
                         Over 1,000,001.00                    

(Inspection Charges – present  
valuation)

3,000.00 + Government approved Tax
3,750.00 + Government approved Tax    
5,000.00 + Government approved Tax    
10,000.00+ Government approved Tax             

11 For providing galley service by registration 			   Rs. 6,500.00
12 Removal of dangerous trees application forms     		  Rs.  500.00
13 Conformation certificate of valuation reports - record roomed    Rs. 500.00
14 Ownership certificate based on the Assessment Register                    Rs.  500.00
15 Charges on concrete quality certificate (for 1 point)                     Rs. 1,300.00
16 Copy of Gazette notified roads                                                                  Rs.  100.00
17  For flag post – per day                        	 Rs.    20.00
18 Tender form charges                                                                                    Rs. 1,000.00
19 Tender form charges (works)                                                                                  

 02 to 10 millions                                        Rs.    2,500.00
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Over 10 and 50 or less thn 50                                           Rs.  7,500.00

20 Renting buildings owned by the Council 
01.	 Maintaining a private  pre school in the Community Hall
02.	 For maintaining Family Health Officers Office
03.	 For maintaining a Post Office
04.	 For maintaining Grama Niladhari Office
05.	 Maintaining Economic Development Officers Office       

1,500.00
500.00
750.00

1,500.00
1,000.00

21 For sales promotion  programmes – per day                                                                                       3,000.00

Schedule - III
     

Naapana Auditorium

Serial    
No.

Subject Amount

 
01
 
 

For hall preparations on the day before of the wedding ceremonies, pre school 
celebrations, stage shows and other functions      

 

01.	 From 9.00 a.m.  to 5.00 p.m. (for 8 hours)  Rs. 2,000.00 
02.	 Morning 8.00 a.m. to  12.00 Noon or from 12.00 Noon to 4.00 p.m. – for 4 

hours or less time 
Rs. 1,000.00  

03.	 If the hall preparation from 5.00 p.m. to following day morning 9.00 a.m. 
(16 hours time) for using the hall  

Rs. 2,000.00  

02
 

If reservation for wedding functions (with furnitures, electricity, water and 
sound system) 

Rs. 45,000.00  

Deposit amount for wedding functions Rs. 20,000.00  
03 For external institutions and other functions Rs. 25,000.00  

Deposit amount for external institutions and other functions  Rs. 15,000.00  
04 For pre school functions Rs. 15,000.00

Deposit amount for pre school functions Rs.  5,000.00  
05 For Government meetings Rs. 4,000.00

Deposit amount for Government meetings   Rs. 5,000.00  
06 For Government functions get to gether    Rs. 5,000.00

Deposit amount for Government functions get to gether Rs. 5,000.00  
07 Political meetings Rs. 15,000.00 

Deposit amount for political meetings          Rs. 5,000.00
08 For fixing a flag post Rs. 20.00  

09

For business purposes of private sector 
 * from 9.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. per day

Rs. 5,000.00
   

For business purposes of Government  sector 
 * from 9.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m. per day

Rs. 3,000.00

Deposit amount for business purposes of private / government   sector Rs. 5,000.00
10 If the use of kitchen provided with water, electricity and a servent for 

preparation of meals (amount will be charged before the day of function)

•	 No electricity charges  

 Rs. 5,000.00
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Serial    
No.

Subject Amount

11 For seminars       Rs. 6,000.00
Deposit amount for seminars     Rs.  5,000.00  

12 For all self employed  productions exhibition and sales   
(from 9.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m.) providing the open space  – per day     

 Rs. 3,000.00

Charges providing on goods other than Hall for functions

Serial    
No. 

Goods Charges
Amount charged on 

issue

Charges
Amount charged on 

damages
01 For one Plate  Rs. 5.00 Rs. 1,500.00 
02 For one cup and sauses    Rs. 5.00    Rs. 1,000.00  
03 For a glass (using for drinks)   Rs. 3.00    Rs. 400.00  
04 For a jug  Rs. 3.00    Rs. 500.00  
05 For a half plate Rs. 4.00    Rs. 1,000.00  
06 Spoon (serving dish)  Rs. 10.00    Rs. 1,000.00  
07 Ice cream cup with spoon   Rs. 2.00    Rs. 500.00  
08 Tea warmer Rs. 200.00    Rs. 500.00  
09 Water boiler (when not working)  Rs. 500.00   Rs. 5,000.00  
10  Wooden chair (when broken) Free of charge with hall       Rs. 1,000.00
11  For a table (when damaged) Free of charge with hall          Rs. 500.00 

 
When goods and articles bringing from outside for functions, a list of such goods should be forwarded on reservation of 
hall.  The safety of goods should be assured after removal of outside goods. 

  
Schedule - IV

Service Charges for E Nana Piyasa
                                                 

Course Course Fee Rs.
Basic Computer Course   5,000.00 
Graphic Designing Course 10,000.00  
Internet web Course       6,000.00  
English Language Course       6,600.00  

 
Schedule - V

Photo copying charges

Type Charges   Rs.
A4 single side   5.00
A4 both sides 10.00
B4 single side 25.00
B4 both sides 30.00
B5 single side 15.00
B5 both sides 14.00
A3 single side 27.00
A3 both sides 35.00
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Schedule - VI

Public Library Service Charges

Details Charges  Rs.
1 Membership application form charges         100.00
2 Membership renewal application form charges 50.00
3 Membership charges for adults       100.00
4 Membership charges for children                                                                     

(for school children below 14 years old)  
50.00

5 Surcharge on lost of book                                                       doubled amount of the value of 
the book and 25% departmental 

charges 
6 Deposit amount for mobile libraries 1,500.00
7 Lost of books of libraries within the valid period – as mentioned 

in the agreement
doubled amount of the value and 

25% departmental charges 
8 Deposit amount for membership outside of Authority Areas

                 For adults                             			                   
For children                         			 

250.00
100.00

9 Registration charges of membership                                          	 100.00
10 Providing internet services – per hour                                                          50.00
11 Application form charges for Council owned pre -  schools 

Registration charges for pre school                                                                     
100.00

12 Registration charges for Council owned pre school        3,000.00
13 Certificate charges for pre school quality certificate                                                                2,000.00

Note:  *  When increasing membership in a family, Rs. 75.00 will be charged  from a member as a  
                library membership charge.

Schedule - VII

Amended Charges  Schedule  for the year 2026, according to the Orders and Regulations of New Plans and Development 
published in the Extra Ordinary Gazette No. 2235/54, dated 08.07.2021, under Section 21 of the Urban Development 
Authority Act of the National State Assembly, No. 41 of 1978, read along with Section 8 of the said Act.
    

Processing Cost for the issue of Development Certificate and Extention of the Period
Type of Development  Payable charges 

1.	 For land plotting Land in Extent  sq.m Payable charges
150 sqm – 300 sq. m. For one plot Rs. 1,000.00
301 sqm – 600 sq. m. For one plot Rs.   800.00
601 sqm – 900 sq. m. For one plot Rs.   600.00
Over 900  sq. m. For one plot Rs.   500.00

2.	 For boundary walls / holding walls 
construction 

For a meter long Rs. 100.00

3.	 For telecommunication towers / 
antenna towers / transmitting tower 
construction 

Rs. 4,000.00
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Processing Cost for the issue of Development Certificate and Extention of the Period
Type of Development  Payable charges 

4.	 For filling stations / vehicle service 
stations / emission centers 

For a sq. meter Rs. 100.00

5.	 For Notice boards i.	 Digital boards (per sq.m. Rs. 2,500.00
ii.	 Non digital boards (per sq.m.) Rs. 1,500.00

iii.	 Name boards (per sq.m.) Rs.  500.00
iv.	 Notice boards over and across the  

road Gentries) (per sq.m.)
Rs. 1,000.00

6.	 For waste garbage yard / temporary 
collection centers / composed 
manure yard / reclamation of land 
with garbage using  safety measures

                 Up to 1 ha. Rs. 25,000.00
                 Over 1 ha. Rs. 25,000.00

In addition to the above,  
Rs. 5,000.00 will be charge 
exceeding 1 ha. or a part of it 

7.	 Residential and non residential 
buildings

Floor size  (sq.m.) Residential 

(per sq.m.)

per sq.m. Non residential

(per sq.m.) 
One oerson alone Storyed 

building 
Up to 400 sq.m. Rs. 20.00 Rs. 25.00 Rs. 25.00
401 – 1000sq.m. Rs. 22.00 Rs. 27.00 Rs. 27.00 
1001 – 1500 sq.m. Rs. 25.00 Rs. 30.00 Rs. 30.00
1501 – 2000 sq.m. Rs. 25.00 Rs. 32.00 Rs. 32.00
Over 2000 sq.m. Rs. 2,000.00 for 

exceeding every 
90 sq.m.

Rs. 2,000.00 
for exceeding 
every 90 sq.m.

  Rs. 2,000.00 for 
exceeding every 
90 sq.m.

8.	    i.  Making  swimming pool with 
commercial intention (with pool 
deck)

      ii. Charges for solar panels 

Area in extent  (sq.m.) Charges 
Up to 300 sq.m.  Rs.   6,000.00
301 – 500 sq.m. Rs. 15,000.00
501 – 1000 sq.m. Rs. 30,000.00
Over 1000 sq.m.  Rs. 30,000.00

In addition to the above,  
Rs. 1,000.00 will be charged for  
exceeding every 100 sq.m.  or a 
part of it

9. 
I.	 In addition to the approved 

plan making changes and 
additions increasing the floor 
space

25% of the total processing cost,  and plus  a processing cost according to the 
increasing  floor extent

II.	 In addition to the approved 
plan making changes and 
additions not  increasing the 
floor space

25% of the processing cost paid on the first approval

10.	 Transfer of Development Plan to 
other parties

Rs. 25,000.00
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Processing Cost for the issue of Development Certificate and Extention of the Period
Type of Development  Payable charges 

11.	 Extending the valid period of 
Development Certificate for one 
year

Up to 1000 sq.m. Rs. 5,000.00

Over 1000 sq.m. Rs. 10,000.00

Service Charges  for  the  issue of covering approval (in addition to the  Processing Cost)
Type of Development  Payable charges (without tax)

1.	 For land plottings without obtaining required approval Rs. 3000.00 each for every plot of land 
2.	 Construction / addition / re-construction of buildings 

without approval
Residential
(per sq.m.)

Non residential
(per sq.m.) 

       i.	 If completed up to foundation level (up to rope 
level)

Rs. 200.00 Rs. 500.00

      ii.	 If completed up to roof  level including colums 
(without roof)

Rs. 300.00 Rs. 1,000.00

     iii.	 If completed with roof and walls Rs. 400.00 Rs. 1,500.00
     iv.	 If completed for living condition Rs. 500.00 Rs. 200.00
      v.	 Constructing boundary walls and retaining walls Rs. 200.00 for 1 m  long Rs. 500.00 for 1 m. 

long
     vi.	 Telecommunication towers / antenna towers / 

transmitting tower construction
for flat land construction Rs. 150,000.00
for roof top construction
Rs. 100,000.00

3.	 Residing without obtaining conformity certificate (COC) Rs. 100.00 per day
4.	 Vehicle parking centers ( service charges for every 

parking space, if not provided within the premises ) 
Pradeshiya Sabha

Rs. 250,000.00 for all vehicles

5.	 If the parking space using for other purpose Rs. 20,000.00 for per space and annually 10%  
increase,  until  the transfer. 

Charges on Issuing Conformity Certificates
Type of the development Charges payable (tax free) 

1.	 Plotting lands Rs. 1,000.00 for every plot of land 
2.	 construction of 

buildings 
Extent of land Residential  Non residential

One person alone Stroyed 

Up to 400 
sq.m.

Rs. 4,000.00 Rs. 5,000.00 Rs. 5,000.00  

Exceeding 400 
sq.m. 

Rs. 4,000.00 for 400 
sq.m. 
In addition to the 
above, Rs. 15.00 
will be charged for  
exceeding every 1 
sq.m.  or a part of it

 Rs. 5,000.00 for 
400 sq.m. 
In addition to the 
above, Rs. 20.00 
will be charged for  
exceeding every 
1 sq.m.  or a part 
of it

Rs. 4,000.00 for 
400 sq.m. 
In addition to the 
above, Rs. 25.00 
will be charged 
for  exceeding 
every 1 sq.m. or 
a part of it
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Charges on Issuing Conformity Certificates
Type of the development Charges payable (tax free) 

3.	 Telecommunication 
tower , antenna 
tower / transpitting 
tower 

  Rs. 5,000.00

4.	 Boundary walls and 
retaining walls 

  Rs. 25.00  for every meter long

5.	 Renewal of 
conformity certificate 
for public buildings 

  Rs. 10,000.00

Service Chrges for  the change of usage

Processing Cost 

Premises extent (sq.m.) Charges  Rs.(tax free)

Upto 45 1,000.00

45 – 90 1,500.00

91 – 180 1,750.00

181 – 270 2,000.00

271 – 450 2,500.00

451 – 675 2,750.00

676 – 900 3,000.00

Over 900 In addition to the 900 sq.m.  
Rs. 500.00 will be charged for  
exceeding every 90 sq.m. 

Charges on Permits 

i.	 changing the residential usage into another 
purpose 

ii   changing a non residential purpose into  
another purpose

Rs. 750.00 for every sq.m.

Rs. 500.00 for every sq.m.

Note:	 In addition to the above charges,  transport charges will be charged Rs. 50.00 for per km on site inspections.   
However,  the Urban Development Authority and the Local Authorities  may change the transport charges according 
to the fuel price changes in the market. 

11-57/10
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PATHA DUMBARA PRADESHIYA SABHA

  Levy of Charges on Slaughter Houses for the year 2026 

IT is hereby notified to the General Public that the under mentioned proposal was resolved at the General Session of the 
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, held on the 14th day of October, 2025, under Resolution No.  e (01) 13.

                                                        	 H. M. Nimal Herath,    
                                                               	  Chairman,  
                                                                      	 Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha.
Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha office,
27th  day of October,  2025.

Resolution  

By virtue of power vested in to the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha, I do hereby resolve to impose and levy 
Charges on Slaughter Houses, mentioned in the Schedule, accepted by the Patha Dumbara Pradeshiya Sabha and published 
in the Gazette No. 1955/7, dated 23.02.2016, complied and approved by the Minister in charge of Local Government subject  
in the Central Provincial Council and published in the Government Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri 
Lanka No. 520/7, dated 23.08.1988, by virtue of power vested in the Minister in charge of Local Government subject of the 
Central Provincial Council, accepted the By Laws relating to the Slaughter Houses, published in the Section IV (a) of the 
Government Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 2150 dated 15.11.2019,  approved by the Central 
Provincial Council and published in the Part IV (a) of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka Gazette No. 2017/42, 
dated 05.05.2017, for the year 2026.

Schedule

Serial 

No.  

Details                          

Charges – Rs. 

1 License fee for a cattle slaughtering and exhibiting shed cherges         1500.00   

2 Urgent slaughter license charge for a cattle       2000.00  

3 Slaughter license charge for a cattle – on religious festivals    1500.00  

4 License fee for a goat slaughtering and exhibiting shed cherges     1,000.00  

5 Transporting charges of beef – within the authority areas – per  kg  (monthly)        20.00  

6 Transporting charges of beef – outside of the authority areas – per  kg  

(monthly)       

     25.00  

7 Transporting charges of mutton – within the authority areas – per  kg  

(monthly)      

     25.00

8 Transporting charges of mutton – (outside of the authority areas )  – per  kg  

(monthly)         

     30.00

11-57/11
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PADAVIYA  PRADESHIYA  – SABHA

Imposing License Fees for the Year - 2026

IT is hereby notified to the general public that the following resolution was passed under resolution  
No. 06-03 (2025-17) at the general meeting held on the 12.08.2025, in terms of powers vested in Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha 
under Sec. 147 read with Sec. 149 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987. 

	 B. A. Pradeep Jayalal,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Padaviya.
Pradeshiya Sabha Padaviya,
12th August, 2025.

ABOVE  SAID  RESOLUTION

It is hereby decided that a license fee should be imposed and recovered as shown in Column II of the Schedule 
below, in respect of licenses which will be issued in the year 2026 by the Pradeshiya Sabha, granting permission to use any 
premises within Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha limits for any purpose which are described in Sections 147 & 149 of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 or a by-law made under that and shown in the Column I of the same Schedule and,

when the said place or premises becomes a hotel, a canteen, or a lodge which were registered in and approved by 
Sri Lanka Tourist Board for the purposes of Tourism Development Act, No. 14 of 1968, the license fee should be 1% of the 
receipts of year 2025 from that place or premises for the year 2026.

According to above Schedule 

 		  Column I		  Column II
		  Industry		 Annual value of the Premises (Rs.)

			   Not more than	 Rs. 750 -	 Exceeding
 		   	 Rs. 750	 Rs. 1,500	 Rs. 1,500

			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 1.	Running a Lodge	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 2.	Running a Hotel	 500 0	 700 0	 1,000 0
	 3.	Running a Eating house	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 4.	Running a canteen	 300 0	 400 0	 1,000 0
	 5.	Running a tea outlet	 500 0	 700 0	 1,000 0
	 6.	Running a coffee outlet	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 7.	Running a Bakery	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 8.	Running a Cattle Farm	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 9.	Selling fish 	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10.	Selling meat	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11.	Running a cool drink factory	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12.	Running a laundry	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 13.	Running a cattle shed	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14.	Running a Saloon	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15.	Running a Cattle slaughter house	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 16.	Running a Hair dressing centre	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 17.	Selling milk	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 18.	Running a Private market	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 19.	Running Ice factories	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
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However, when a premises is used for the purpose of a hotel, a restaurant or a lodge which were registered in and 
approved by Sri Lanka Tourist Board for the purposes of Tourism Development Act, No. 14 of 1968, 1% of the receipts of 
year 2025 from that hotel, restaurant or lodge should be imposed and recovered as licence fees. 

11-98/1
______________________________________

PADAVIYA   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Industrial Tax for the Year - 2026

It is hereby notified to the general public that the following resolution was passed under resolution  
No. 06-04(2025-18) at the general meeting held on the 12.08.2025, in terms of powers vested in Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha 
under Sec. 150 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 B. A. Pradeep Jayalal,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Padaviya.
Pradeshiya Sabha Padaviya,
12th August, 2025.

ABOVE  SAID  RESOLUTION

It is proposed that a tax should be imposed and recovered for the year 2026 as shown in column II of the schedule 
below, in respect of every industry run in any premises situated within Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha limits in terms of powers 
vested by sub Section 1 of Section 150 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and are shown in the column I of the same 
schedule.

According to above resolution

		  Column I		  Column II
				   Annual value of the premises  (Rs.)
		
		  Industry	 Not more than	 Rs. 750 -	 Exceeding 
	   		  Rs. 750	 Rs. 1,500	 Rs. 1,500
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.

	 1.	 Running a Motor garage	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 2.	 Running a Welding shop	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 3.	 Repairing of motor bikes	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 4.	 Repairing of foot bicycles	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 5.	 Running an Oil mill	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 6.	 Running a Grinding mill	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 7.	 Repairing of electric appliances	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 8.	 Tailor shops	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 9.	 Carpentry sheds	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 10.	 Lathe machines	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 11.	 Tinkering workshops	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 12.	 Nurseries	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
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	 13.	 Picture framing	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 14.	 Repairing of refrigerators	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0
	 15.	 Places for wood carving	 500 0	 750 0	 1,000 0

Here, Section 150 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, should be considered as 165 b (1) in respect of Urban Councils and as 
247 b (1) in respect of Municipal Councils. 

11-98/2
______________________________________

PADAVIYA   PRADESHIYA   SABHA    

Imposing Business Tax for the Year - 2026

It is hereby notified to the general public that the following resolution was passed under resolution  
No. 06-05 (2025-19) at the general meeting held on the 12.08.2025, in terms of powers vested in Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha 
under Sec. 152 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.  

	 B. A. Pradeep Jayalal,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Padaviya.

Pradeshiya Sabha Padaviya,
12th August, 2025.

ABOVE  SAID RESOLUTION

It is proposed that from every person who runs any business within the jurisdiction of Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha 
during the year 2026 for which no licence should be obtained by virtue of powers vested in Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha by 
sub Section 1 of Section 152 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and under the provisions of said Act or by-law made 
under that or not tax should be paid under Section 150 but when the income of the said business for the year 2026 has been 
within the limits mentioned in any item under column I herein a tax at rate mentioned in the corresponding entry in the 
column II should be charged for the year 2026 and relevant business have been shown in column I.

ABOVE   SAID  SCHEDULE  

	 Column I	 Column II
	 Income of the business for the year	 Tax to be paid 
		  Rs. cts.

	 01.	 Not exceeding Rs. 6,000	 Nil
	 02.	 From Rs. 6,000  - Rs. 12,000	 90 0
	 03.	 From Rs. 12,000 - Rs. 18,750	 180 0

		  Column I		  Column II
				   Annual value of the premises  (Rs.)
		
		  Industry	 Not more than	 Rs. 750 -	 Exceeding 
	   		  Rs. 750	 Rs. 1,500	 Rs. 1,500
			   Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.	 Rs. cts.
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	 04.	 From Rs. 18,750 - Rs.75,000	 360 0
	 05.	 From Rs. 75,000 - Rs.150,000	 1,200 0
	 06.	 Over Rs. 150,000	 3,000 0

	 1.	 Pawn brokers
	 2.	 Contractors
	 3.	 Suppliers
	 4.	 Insurance Agencies and banks
	 5.	 Foreign employment agencies
	 6.	 Vehicle service centres
	 7.	 Fuel filling stations
	 8.	 Granite blasting by machines
	 9.	 Vehicle sales
	10.	 Beauty parlours
	 11.	 Civil engineers
	12.	 Paddy mills and paddy mills operated by machines  
	13.	 Saw mills and saw mills operated by machines
	14.	 Carpentry sheds operated by machines and furniture houses 
	15.	 Sales agencies (foods)
	16.	 Agencies for selling computers/electric appliances
	17.	 Garment factories
	18.	 Places for selling goods at retail and whole sale prices
	19.	 Running a place for selling animal foods
	20.	 Selling spare parts for motor bikes and repairing of motor bikes
	21.	 Repairing foot bicycles and selling spare parts
	22.	 Selling furniture and electric appliances
	23.	 Producing and selling sweets
	24.	 Running a lodge
	25.	 Selling fruits and vegetables
	26.	 Selling ready made garments
	27.	 Producing and selling of coir
	28.	 Selling of agro chemicals
	29.	 Selling of school equipment and stationeries
	30.	 Gymnasiums
	31.	 Funeral under takers
	32.	 Selling western drugs
	33.	 Selling Ayurvedic medicines
	34.	 Selling foot wear
	35.	 Running a lottery stall 
	36.	 Selling news papers
	37.	 Buying paddy
	38.	 Manufacturing and selling of mush rooms
	39.	 Manufacturing and selling of bags
	40.	 Animal breeding for meat

	 Column I	 Column II
	 Income of the business for the year	 Tax to be paid 
		  Rs. cts.
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	41.	 Private nurseries
	42.	 Repairing and selling of mobile phones
	43.	 Producing and Selling Cement Blocks and Cement Products
	44.	 Running an optical
	45.	 Producing and selling cement blocks and concrete wear
	46.	 Grocery
	47.	 Selling hand tractors and tractors
	48.	 Tuition classes and Education Institutes
	49.	 Timber Stores
	50.	 Medical Centres and laboratories 
	51.	 Buying old goods
	52.	 Architectures and land designers and institutions 
	53.	 Selling temple offerings
	54.	 Cushion work shops 
	55.	 To rent out ceremonial goods
	56.	 Selling of ornamental fish 
	57.	 Storage and selling of lubricants
	58.	 Recharging of batteries
	59.	 Counselling Services 
	60.	 Driving Schools
	61.	 Rent out of public addressing systems
	62.	 Selling in mobile vehicles Tele Communication towers
	63.	 Tele communication towers
	64.	 Places for hiring vehicles
	65.	 Places for selling drinking water
	66.	 Producing and selling of dairy products
	67.	 Selling gas
	68.	 Storage or selling of copra
	69.	 Selling shop items
	70.	 Selling plastic items
	71.	 Selling building materials
	72.	 Attornies-at-Law and Notaries Public
	73.	 Mobile shops
	74.	 Selling Betel and arecanut
	75.	 Producing and selling ice cream
	76.	 Studios
	77.	 Replace and selling of tyre tubes of vehicles
	78.	 Producing and selling jewelleries
	79.	 Communication centres
	80.	 Servicing of motor bikes and three wheelers
	81.	 Making notices and name boards
	82.	 Repairing and selling computer based items
	83.	 Planting and selling ornamental flowers
	84.	 Selling musical items
	85.	 Selling liquor
	86.	 Selling fishing tools
	87.	 Packeting and selling of spices and grain
	88.	 Places for storage of soil, gravel, metal and soil
	89.	 Other identified business places.

11-98/3
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PADAVIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA   

By -law on Propaganda Notices/Visual Environments for the Year - 2026

IT is hereby notified that resolution to recover a licence fee for the year 2026 as set out in the Schedule below by virtue of 
powers vested in terms of Section 122(1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 approved and declared by the Minister in 
Charge of Subject of Local Government, Housing and Constructions in the Extraordinary Gazette No. 520/7 of 23.08.1988 
in respect of displaying a notice or a construction so as to see from a street, a road, a canal, a tank, the sea or the sky situated 
within the jurisdiction of Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha in terms of By-laws on Propaganda Notices/Visual Environment given 
in Section 39 was adopted. 

It is hereby notified to the general public that the following resolution was adopted under resolution  
No. 06-06 (2025-20) of general meeting of Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha held on 12.08.2025.

	 B. A. Pradeep Jayalal,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Padaviya.

Pradeshiya Sabha,
Padaviya,
12th August, 2025.

ABOVE SAID RESOLUTION

It is hereby decided that a license fee for the year 2026 should be recovered as set out in the Schedule below by 
virtue of powers vested in terms of Section 122 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 approved and declared by the 
Minister in charge of Subject of Local Government, Housing and Constructions in the Extraordinary Gazette No. 520/7 of 
23.08.1988 in respect of displaying a notice or a construction so as to see from a street, a road, a canal, a tank, the sea or 
the sky situated within the jurisdiction of Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha in terms of by-laws on Propaganda Notices/Visual 
Environment given in Section 39.

Schedule

	 Licence fees for a month or a half of it 	
		  Rs. cts.

01.	 Cut out made by using cloths or polythene - per 01 sq. ft. (annual)	 100 0
02.	 Timber or iron notice board - per 01 sq. ft. (annual) 	 150 0
03.	 Any propaganda notice displayed in a wall or a board - per 01 sq. ft.
	 Bi annual 	 50 0	  
	 Annual	 100 0
04.	 For a permanent propaganda notice fixed by means of concrete column or galvanized pipes or
	 timber for 1 sq. ft.
	 Bi annual	 100 0
	 Annual	 150 0
05.	 Florescent name boards - per 01 sq. ft.	
	 Bi annual	 100 0
	 Annual	 150 0	  

11-98/4
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PADAVIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Tax on Vehicles and Animals for the Year - 2026

IT is hereby notified to the general public that the following resolution was passed under resolution number 06-7 (2025-21) 
at the general meeting held on the 12.08.2025, in terms of powers vested in Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha under Sec. 148 read 
with Sec, 147 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 B. A. Pradeep Jayalal,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Padaviya.
Pradeshiya Sabha,
Padaviya,
12th August, 2025.

RESOLUTION 

It is proposed that an annual tax for every animal or vehicle (shown in Column I of the Schedule below) kept in 
one’s possession in the year 2026 within Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha limits be recovered for the year 2026 as per the rates 
given in Column II of the same Schedule by virtue of powers vested in Pradeshiya Sabha by Section 148 read with Section 
147 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

Above said Schedule

			   Rs. cts.

01.	For every vehicle other than a motor car, a motor tricycle, a motor lorry, 	 25    0
	 a motor bicycle, a cart, a jin rickshaw, a bicycle or a tricycle	
02.	For every bicycle or tricycle or bicycle car or a cart :
	 (a) If used for a commercial purpose	 18    0
	 (b) if not used for a commercial purpose	 4    0
	
03.	For every cart	 20    0
04.	For every hand cart	 10    0
05.	For every rickshaw	 7    50
06.	For every horse, pony, mule	 15    0
07.	For every tusker	 50    0

11-98/5
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PADAVIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Rent out of Sabha owned Assets for the Year 2026

IT is hereby notified to the general public that the following resolution was passed under resolution number 06-8 (2025-22) 
at the general meeting held on the 12.08.2025, in terms of powers vested in Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 108, 
109 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act,  No. 15 of 1987.

	 B. A. Pradeep Jayalal,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Padaviya.
Pradeshiya Sabha,
Padaviya,
12th August, 2025.
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ABOVE SAID RESOLUTION 

It is hereby proposed to impose and recover fees for the year 2026 in respect of rent out of Padaviya Pradeshiya 
Sabha owned assets within and out of Pradeshiya Sabha Limits. 

	 Rs.

01.	 Tractor with tailor and without fuel (8 hrs)
	 Within the jurisdiction (per day)	 6,000 0
	 Out of the jurisdiction (per day)	 7,000 0	

02.	 Lorry water bowser without fuel per day	
	 Within the jurisdiction (per day)	 8,000 0
	 Out of the jurisdiction (per day)	 9,000 0

03.	 Lorry tipper without fuel per day	
	 Within the jurisdiction (per day)	 9,000 0
	 Out of the jurisdiction (per day)	 10,000 0	
	
04.	 Bacco loader (with fuel per hour)	 7,250 0

05.	 To rent out crew cab without fuel	
	 Within the jurisdiction (per day)	 6,500 0
	 Out of the jurisdiction (per day)	 7,000 0

06.	 Electric generator (Without fuel & transport)	
	 Within the jurisdiction (per day)	 6,000 0
	 Out of the jurisdiction (per day)	 7,000 0
	
07.	 Poker per day	
	 Within the jurisdiction (per day)	 2,000 0
	 Out of the jurisdiction (per day)	 2,000 0

08.	 Concrete mixture - per day	
	 Within the jurisdiction (per day)	 6,000 0
	 Out of the jurisdiction (per day)	 7,000 0

09.	 Grass cutting machine (with tractor)	 7,000 0
	 (Per 01 acre)

10.	 Gully Bowser	 7,500 0
	 Service charge	 2,000 0
	 Transport - Free of charge for 1st 05 km & Rs. 200.00 for every additional km

11.	 Tractor	
	 Highland - Acres (ploughing)	 15,000 0
	 Paddy fields - Acres (ploughing)	 20,000 0
	 Dicing - Acres	 10,000 0

12.	 To rent out multi purpose building per day
	 Welfare	 10,000 0
	 Commercial	 20,000 0
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13.	 To rent out independence memorial hall per day	
	 Welfare	 5,000 0
	 Commercial	 10,000 0

14.	 To reserve the play ground per day	
	 For musical shows	 20,000 0
	 For business promotion programmes	 15,000 0

Prices will be changed from time to time when these services are provided.

11-98/6
_____________________________

PADAVIYA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing Form Charges and other Charges

IT is hereby notified to the general public that the following resolution was passed under resolution number 06-9 (2025-23) 
at the general meeting held on the 12.08.2025, for supplying certificates, documents & services.

	 B. A. Pradeep Jayalal,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha Padaviya.
	
Pradeshiya Sabha,
Padaviya,
12th August, 2025.

ABOVE SAID RESOLUTION 

It is proposed to recover fees for the year 2026 in respect of certificates, documents and supplying services within 
Padaviya Pradeshiya Sabha limits which are set out in Schedule below: 

	 Serial	 Description	 Amended Price	
	 No.		  Rs. cts.

01.	 Application fees for street line and non vesting certificates	 500 0
02.	 Inspection fees for issuing street line and non vesting certificates	 2,500 0
03.  	Application fees for approval of survey plans	 500 0
04. 	 Inspection fees for providing certificates for approving of survey plans	 2,500 0
05. 	 Application fees for building plans residential/commercial	 500 0
06. 	 Inspection fees for building plans residential	 2,500 0
07. 	 Inspection fees for building plans commercial	 3,000 0
08. 	 Fees for approval of building plans residential - per 1 sq. ft.	 4 0
09.	 Fees for approval of building plans commercial - per 1 sq. ft.	 6 0
10.	 Fees for approval of building plans - parapet walls per 1 long. ft	 100 0
11.	 Application fees for sub division	 500 0
12. 	 Inspection fees for sub division	 3,000 0
13. 	 Certification fees for sub division	 1,000 0
14. 	 Application fees for issue of conformity certificates	 500 0

	 Rs.
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15. 	 Inspection fees for issue of conformity certificates	 2,500 0
16. 	 Fees for issue of conformity certificates	 3,000 0
17. 	Application fees for environmental licences	 200 0
18. 	Inspection fees for environmental licences	 3,000 0
19. 	Fees for environmental licences	 4,000 0
20. 	Inspection fees for recommendation of long term licences	 3,000 0
21. 	Application fees for extending validation period of development permit	 500 0
22.	 Inspection fees for extending validation period of development permit	 2,500 0
23.	 Fees for development permits (For commercial projects)	 50,000 0
24.	 Form fees for registration of suppliers	 100 0
25. 	Registration fees for suppliers	 500 0
26. 	Fees for registration of contractors
	 Projects less than 1,000,000.00	 3,000 0
	 Projects more than 1,000,000.00	 5,000 0
27.	 Fees for industrial agreement	 900 0
28. 	Parking charges for three wheelers (Rs. 50.00 per 01 three wheeler for a month)	 600 0
29. 	Garbage charges
	 For residential places per annum	 1,000 0
	 Small scale businesses per annum	 2,000 0
	 Large scale businesses per annum	 3,000 0
30. 	Compost fertilizer 01 Kg	 10 0
31.	 Charges for damaging the road (gravel)	 2,000 0
32. 	Charges for damaging the road (Tar, concrete, interlock and others)	 4,000 0
33. 	For using Pradeshiya Sabha owned roads to transport stones, sand, gravel, soil	 50,000 0
34. 	Tube wells service charges per annum	 1,000 0
35. 	Charge for seizure of stray cattle 	 5,000 0
	 Maintenance charge per day	 1,000 0
36. 	Charge for installing telecommunication towers	 220,000 0
37. 	Library membership form & guarantee charges	 550 0
38. 	Library late charge per day	 5 0
39. 	Parking mobile vehicles in the town	
	 Per half day	 1,500 0
	 Per day	 3,000 0
40.	 01 litre of purified water	
	 By water bowsers and tractor water bowsers	 2 50
	 By purification centres	 1 0
41.	 Places for storage of sand, gravel, metal and soil
	 Cube 100 or less than 100	 5,000 0
	 Cube 100 - 500	 10,000 0
	 More than 500 cubes	 20,000 0
42.	 Issue of public performance & carnival license	 Application fees Rs. 500 0
		  Advance circuit fees
		  5,000 0 License
		  fees 15,000 0
43.	 Tax on selling certain land	 1% of amount
		  gained by
		  land selling.	

11-98/7
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ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposing the water charges under the Local Government Institutions By-Laws-Act 2026

IT is hereby announce to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its General 
Meeting held on 21st of September, 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-i).

It is further announced that the water fee imposed for the year 2026 must be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Office 
before the 10th day of each of the year.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.
21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

Resolution

I hereby inform you that I, Venura Malinda Dissanayake, Chairman of Ella Pradeshiya Sabha have decided, in 
accordance with the powers vested in me under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, to levy water charges from 
01.01.2026 from the water supply systems within the jurisdiction of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, as set out in paragraphs 
40-43 of the Water Supply By-Laws No. 34, published in Part (A) of the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of 
Sri Lanka, No. 520-7 dated 23.08.1988, made by  the Minister in charge of Local Government under the Local Government 
By-laws Act, No. 01.

Water Charges for the Year 2026

Below is the estimated water charges for water supply from Ella water supply  project :

    Houses				    Rs. 20,000.00
    Lodges				    Rs. 25,000.00

The Water charges for household sites located in the Ella Urban Development areas are as  follows:

Units Fixed monthly charges
Rs.

Charges per unit of water
Rs.

1-10 200.00 10.00
11-20 200.00 15.00
21-30 200.00 20.00
31-40 300.00 25.00
41-50 300.00 30.00

Rs. 35.00 will be charged for a unit of water more than 50 units.

The water charges for business premises located  in the  Ella  Urban  Development  areas are charged  as follows :

Units Fixed monthly 
charges

Rs.

Charges per unit of 
water

Rs.
1-10 1,500.00 90.00
11-20 1,500.00 110.00
21-30 1,500.00 120.00
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Units Fixed monthly 
charges

Rs.

Charges per unit of 
water

Rs.
31-40 1,500.00 130.00
41-50 1,500.00 140.00
51-60 1,500.00 150.00
61-70 1,500.00 160.00

71 above 2,000.00 175.00

The water charges for lodges located in the Ella Urban Development areas are charged as follows:

Units Fixed monthly 
charges

Rs.

Charges per unit of 
water

Rs.
1-10 750 0 75.00
11-20 1,000 0 75.00
21-50 1,250.00 100.00
51-100 1,500 0 125.00
101  and above 1,750 0 150.00

•	 Market rates are to be paid for water meters
•	 Water estimation charge for other water supply projects is Rs. 20,000.00
• 	 If daily water supply is provided to water projects without meters, charging domestic consumers Rs. 500.00 until 

meters are fitted.
•	 If daily water supply is provided to water projects without meters, charging business customers Rs. 500.00 until meters 

are fitted.

Charges for Kithalella Water Scheme

• Monthly fixed charges for domestic consumers                                     Rs. 500.00
• Estimated charges for Kithalella domestic water  connection            Rs. 20,000.00
• Estimated charges for lodges situated in  Kithalella                           Rs. 30,000.00
• Market rates are to be paid for water meters.

Water charges for domestic locations will be charged as follows 
                                  Fixed monthly charges for per unit

Unit Charges per unit
Monthly	 Rs.

1-10 25.00
11-15 35.00
16-20 35.00
21-30 45.00

 Water charges for lodges will be charged as follows 
                                                      Fixed monthly charges for per  unit

Units Fixed monthly charges
Rs.

Charges per unit of water
Rs.

1-10 5,000.00 25.00
11-15 5,000.00 30.00
16-20 5,000.00 40.00
21-30 5,000.00 50.00

30 above 5,000.00 100.00
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Charges for changing name in the water register

• For family members/Childern				    No
• Other					       Rs.  3,000.00
 
In case of the water connection  is temporarily disconnected.

• Re- Connection fee	                                                 Rs.  2,500 0

In case of any inconsistency among language texts of this notification  published  in Sinhala, Tamil and English  languages, 
the Sinhala text shall prevail in such an instance.

11 - 55/1	

____________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Charges for Scavenging for the Year -  2026

IT is hereby announce to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-ii).

It is further announced that the charges for scavenging for the year 2026 must be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha 
Officer before the 10th day of each of the year.

Venura Malinda Dissanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.
21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

Resolution

I hereby inform you that I, Venura Malinda Dissanayake, Chairman of Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, have decide, in 
accordance with the powers vested in me under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No, 15 of 1987, to collect monthly charges for 
the year from the first day of January 2026 to the 31st day of December 2026.

In case of any inconsistency among language texts of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English languages, 
the Sinhala text shall prevail in such an instance.

No. Places The amount of garbage 
collected per day

Monthly Charges 
Rs. cts.

01. Tourists Hotels/ Lodges/ Restaurants providing 
tourist services

05 or less than 05 Kg 1,000.00

From 05 to 25 Kg 5,000.00
From 26 to 50 Kg 10,000.00
From 51 to 100 Kg 13,000.00
From 101 to 200 Kg 16,500.00
if more than 200 Kg 18,000.00

02. Vegetable and fruit stalls if less than 50 Kg 1,750.00
From 51 to 70 Kg 2,250.00
From 76 to 100 Kg 5,000.00
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No. Places The amount of garbage 
collected per day

Monthly Charges 
Rs. cts.

If more than 100 Kg 10,000.00
03. Tea shops/ Retail shops and Mobile Trading 1,500.00
04. Fish shop 12,000.00
05. Butcher Shop/ Fish stalls and lorries 2,500.00

11 - 55/2
	

______________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Various Reservation Fees for the Year  -  2026

IT is hereby announce to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-iii).

It is further announced that the various Reservation Fees imposed for the year 2026 must be paid to the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Office on the relevent dates of that Year.

Venura Malinda Dissanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

Resolution

I hereby inforn you that I, Venura Malinda Dissanayakem Chairman of Ella Pradeshia Sabha have  decide, in 
accordance with the powers vested in me under the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, to collect various reservations 
fees made for the year 2026 must be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Office on the relevont dates of the year.

Stadium Reservation - per day
Ella play  ground        Rs. cts.
Helicopter  landing charges 10,000.00
With electrical facilities (per day) 4,000.00
Without electricity (per day) 3,000.00
Business and marketing promotions 15,000.00
Competitions organized by non-governmental  organizations and sports clubs 5,000.00
Free of charge for school children

Ballaketuwa Stadium Reservation (Per Day) 3,000.00
Without electricity (per day) 2,500.00
Business/ marketing promotions 7,500.00
Competitions organized by non-governmental organizations and sports clubs 5,000.00
Free of charge for school children
Rental  of equipment owned  by  Ella  Pradeshiya Sabha
Water  bowser rental :
Within jurisdiction  (within 10 km limit) (3000 litres) 4,500.00
Within jurisdiction  (within  10 km)  (4000  l itres) 5,000.00



IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1163

       Rs. cts.

300.00 rupees will be charged to and from for each km above 10 km.
Water  bowser  parking  fee per day     1,000.00
Generator rental per day (without diesel)     10,000.00
Backhoe machine rental per hour (without diesel) 5,500.00
Crew cab rental per day 14,000.00
Drum truck rental per day (within 06 km) 28,000.00
Stone Roller machine  rental without fuel (for 8 hours) 12,000.00
Bobcat machine rental (for eight hours without diesel) 3,000.00
Bobcat machine rental (for eight hours without diesel) 5,000.00
Cab rental with diesel
Cab rental without diesel
Tractor rental per day (without diesel) 8,500.00
Rental of compactor per day (without  diesel) 17,000.00
Gully Bowser Rental
01. Per day , Per pit  within  10 Kilo  meters 20,000.00
Transportation - Per Kilo meter
Per Kilo meter travelled - Beyond the jurisdiction

300.00

Providing a flagpole - Per-day 50.00
A plastic Chair - Per-day 20.00
A canopy hut 1,000 0
An outdoor umbrella :

1.   With table 800.00
2.   Without table 400.00

A plastic table 400.00
Demodara Multi Purpose Building
For small functions/meetings (per day) (less than 6 hours) 5,000.00
For medium scale functions /meetings (Per Day) 10,000.00
For grand events (weddings) (per day) 25,000.00
Amounts to be deposited at the time of booking (Repayable) 10,000.00
Ella Resort Rental - Per Day 5,000.00
Ella Main Auditorium - per day 15,000.00
(for special programs)
per day (Educational Seminars) 5,000.00

For a period of 06 hours to the smart board 2,000.00
For an extra hour 300.00
Multimedia projector for 06 hours 1,000.00
For an extra hour 150.00
Refundable Deposit 10,000.00
Mobile trading per day (Sq. ft. 10) 300.00
Mobile trading per month 1,500.00
Monthly Charges for Private Parking (Lorry/ Van)
Within Urban limits

3,500.00

Mobile stalls Ella and Ravana Ella 5,000.00
Mobile Buses Annually (Tourist Sightseeing Buses) 25,000.00
Safari vans/ other vehicles 10,000.00
Scooties/ Motorcycles/ Three-wheelers (annually) 5,000.00
Bicycles provided on a rental basis (annually) 2,000.00
Annual fee for helipad 50,000.00
Annual fee for vehicle rental places 10,000.00

11 - 53/3
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ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Charges for publishing  advertisements for the Year -  2026

IT is hereby announce to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-iv).

It is further announced that the fees imposed for the year 2026 on the advertising and visual advertising must be 
paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Office on the relevant dates of that year.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

Resolution

By virtue of the powers vested in me by Sections 122 to 126 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and in 
accordance with the relevant powers vested in me by virtue of Section 39 of Local Government Act, published by the Hon. 
Minister in the Extra Ordinary Gazette No. 520/7, Part iv(b) dated 23.03.1988, I hereby inform you that I, Venura Malinda 
Disanayake, the Chairman of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, have decided to levy the fees specified in the Schedule below for 
the Year 2026 for the display of advertising advertisements within the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

Advertisements

Advertisement  Description
License fees

Per month  or part thereof
Rs. cts.

Per Year
Rs. cts.

1.Per advertisement displayed on any wall/wall panel (per 
   square feet except for movie advertisements)

40.00 75.00

2. An advertisement, banner, etc. (except for movie 
    advertisements) advertised  by  means  of  a board  or  
    support  affixed  to  a vehicle carried or traveled by a 
    person

20.00 100.00

3. Movie advertisements per square feet 40.00 75.00

4. For small type billboards displaying income on posts or 
    trees mounted on wooden frames per square feet.

50.00 150.00

5. For causing  any  advertisement  to  be  displayed  in  
    view  of  the general public on any wall, roof or boundry  
    wall of any private or public house or building, per 
    square feet

60.00 150.00

6.   Fixing or hanging any advertisement  on the facade 
      of a building facing any street or road or on a shop 
      name board or facade of a building with a length 
      exceeding the limit per sq.ft.

60.00 150.00
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Advertisement  Description
License fees

Per month  or part thereof
Rs. cts.

Per Year
Rs. cts.

7.    Display of digital name board per square feet (per 
       year)

3,500.00

8.    Display of a digital name board (months 01 to 03) 500

9.    Display on a digital name board owned by the  
       EllaPradeshiya Sabha per sq.ft

1,000.00

Schedule

When a person  causes any advertisement to be displayed on  a
Street, a road, a canal, a lake or display aerial view.                                                                                        Rs. cts.

per sq.ft for a period not exceeding three months	       75.00

More than three months and not more than six months
Per Square feet	    100.00

More than six months and not more than a year
Per Square feet	    125.00

Electronic name boards per square feet (light board)

            Private 											             300.00
            Business	  										            600.00

To carry out promotional  programs  in the Pradeshiya Sabha jurisdiction :

            Per day - Village 										          2,500.00
             Main Roads 										          3,000.00
             Urban											           3,500.00

Commercial  shooting / films in forested and historical places within the jurisdiction
of  the Pradeshiya  Sabha (Per day)	       15,000.00

11 - 55/4

ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Charges related to Seizure of stray cattle for the Year  - 2026

It is hereby announce to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-v).

It is further announced that the fees imposed for the year 2026 on the Seizure of Stray Cattle of and the charges of the 
relevant fees must be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Office on the relevant dates of that year.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.
21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.
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Resolution

According to Sections 66(1) (2) and (3) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, it is proposed that the 
following fees and fines be levied in accordance with the provisions of part 10 of the Uva Provincial By-laws published in 
the Government Gazette Extraordinary dated 28th June 2013, entitled “Straggle Animal” in terms of Sections 1816/43.

     Catching a cow				    Rs.1,500 0
     One day fee for keeping a cow  is		  Rs.   500 0

In case of any inconsistency among language texts of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English  languages, 
the Sinhala text shall prevail  in such an  instance.

11 - 55/5
_______________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Charges for Building Applications,  Street Line Certificates, Non- Acquisition Certificates for the Year -  2026

IT is hereby announce to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-vi).

It is further announced that the charges imposed for the year 2026 for building applications, street line certificates 
and non-acquisition certificates must be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Office on the relevant dates under the levy of tax.

With effect form 01.01.2026, it is hereby notified that it has been decided to levy the following fees for issuance of 
building applications, street line certificates and non-acquisition certificates.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.
21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

In case of any inconsistency among language texts of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English  languages, 
the Sinhala text shall prevail  in such an  instance.

Resolution

Building Application Fee	:					                    Rs. cts.

Normal	 500.00
Business	 1,000 0
Within Pradeshiya  Sabha jurisdiction	
Urban  General	 1,000 0
Tourist Hotels or Large-scale constructions	 1,250 0
Urban	
Registration  fees for building application	 1,000 0
Residential Buildings
Commercial and other buildings :
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300 Square Meters	 2,000 0
Between 301 to 600 Square Meters	 4,000 0
Between 601 to 900 Square Meters	 6,000 0
Construction of boundry wall/ Security embankment	 2,000 0
Telephone Telecommunication towers	 10,000 0
Registration fee for Land Subdivisions

Between 150 - 300 Square Meters (6-12 Perch)	 600 0 
Between 301-600 Square Meters (12-24 Perch)	 800 0
Between 601-900 Square Meters (24-35 Perch)	 1,000 0
Above 901 Square Meters (Above 35 Perch)	 1,200 0

Street line certificate and non Acquistion  certificate	 1,500 0
For approving land plans	 1,000 0
Street line application  fee	 150 0

Conformity Fees to be charged based on the nature of the development activity
Development for the subdivisions (1) the size of a plot of land and the amount to be charged for each plot of land issuance 
of permits. (Except for road drains and public lands)

1. Fees for cover approval :
Square Meters Fees (Rs.)

Between 150-300 Square Meters (6-12 Perch) 800 0
Between 301-600 Square Meters (12-24 Perch) 700 0
Between 601-900 Square Meters (24-35 Perch) 600 0
Above 901 Square Meters (Above 35 Perch) 500 0

Fees for approving survey plan :

(1)  Per Square Feet - Rs.1.00	

	 Extension of Building Application time period

1st

Rs. cts.

2nd

Rs. cts.

3rd 4th 5th
Only in special cases like 

COVID pendamic or Economic crisis

           Rs. cts.         Rs. cts.         Rs. cts.
Regarding places of residence 500 0 1,000 0 1,500 0 2,000 0 2,500 0
General business premises 750 0 1,500 0 2,000 0 2,500 0 3,000 0
Large-scale construction such as 
tourist hotels

750 0 1,500 0 5,000 0 5,000 0 5,000 0

Fees for amendment of building 
applications

250 0 500 0

For additional copies of 
approved building plans

300 0

Certification of conformity 
01-In case of residence

3,000 0

1. When a place of business 4,000 0
2.Fixed  charges  on  transfer  of  
local council property

2,500 0

Building Application Fee						                         Rs. cts.
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Charges for damaging roads	
To damage 1 Square Meters of carpet 	 12,000 0
To damage 1 Square Meter of concrete	   7,700 0
To damage 1 Square Meter of asphalt	   6,800 0

11- 55-6

__________________________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Fees on Licences - 2026

It is hereby announced to the general public that the following resolution was passed by the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its 
general meeting held on 21st of September, 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-vii).

It is further announced that the fees imposed on those licences for the year must be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha Office from 
January to March 31 of that year.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
21st of August 2025.

Resolution

In accordance with the powers conferred on the Pradeshiya Sabha by Section 149 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987 read with Section 147 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, in respect of the licenses issued by Ella Pradeshiya 
Sabha during the year 2026 under a By-law enacted by the Pradeshiya Sabha or under a Standard By-law adopted by the 
Ella Pradeshiya Sabha I, Venura Malinda Disanayake, The Chairman of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, propose to levy a license 
fee of the amount shown in the corresponding entery in column II of the said schedule for each of the industries mentioned 
in column I of the said schedule and, where the industry mentioned in the said sub-section is a Hotel, Restaurant or Lodging 
House registered with the Sri Lanka Tourist Board or approved or recognized by it, to levy a fee of one percent (1%) of the 
receipts received from such Hotel, Restaurant or Lodging House in the previous year.

Schedule

First Column
Nature of the profession or business

Second Column
Annual 

Value
Annual Value Annual Value

Less than
Rs.750 0

Value from
Rs.750 0

to
Rs.1,500 0

above
Rs.1,500 0

Lodges and accommodation 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting an Ayurvedic Massage Centre (Spa) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Carrying out a hotel 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a food supply shop or canteen 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a tea or coffee shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
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First Column
Nature of the profession or business

Second Column
Annual 

Value
Annual Value Annual Value

Less than
Rs.750 0

Value from
Rs.750 0

to
Rs.1,500 0

above
Rs.1,500 0

Conducting a bakery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a diary farm 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a milk stall 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a place of food production and sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a fish market 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a laundry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
For the tourist trade 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a shop for hairdressing salon 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
To maintain a seedling place 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
To maintain a coopertative society 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
  Unpleasant business
Manufacture or selling fertilizers or organic fertilizers 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting an animal shelter (for meat, milk or eggs) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Production of animal foods 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Manufacture of furniture 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a carpentry workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Manufacture of sweets 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Mechanized cement bricks production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Different styles of shaped stones selling 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Supply of construction aids 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Auction of real estate 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a vegetable shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a retail spice factory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Selling fruits 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a water transportation business 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Selling lotteries and vehicle spare parts 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting mobile business 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
  Risky business
Mining or Quarrying of Stones 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Manufacture or repair of jewellery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Keeping empty sacks or empty bottles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a blacksmith shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
  Unpleasant and dangerous business
Renewal of motor vehicles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Conducting a Belek workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 
Motor Vehicles body making 500 0 750 0 1,000 0 

11 - 55/7
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ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition  of industrial tax for the year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the general public that the following resolution was passed by the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its 
general meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-viii).

It is further announced that the Industrial Taxes imposed for the year 2026 must be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha 
Office from January to March 31 of that year.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
21st of August 2025.

Resolution

In accordance with the powers conferred on the Pradeshiya Sabha by Sub-section (1) of the Section 150 of the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I Venura Malinda Disanayake, the Chairman of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, further propose that 
an industrial tax of the amount specified in the column corresponding to the annual value of the place where each industry is 
carried on in coloumn (1) of the said Schedule to be imposed for the year 2026 in respect of each industry carried on within 
the Jurisdiction of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha and that person liable to industrial tax thereon shall pay the industrial tax to the 
Ella Pradeshiya Sabha before 31st March, 2026.

Schedule

First Column Second Column
Nature of the Industry or Business Annual Value Annual Value Annual Value

Places not
exceeding
Rs. 750 0

Places not
exceeding

Rs. 750 0 - 1,500 0

Above
Rs.

1,500 0
For timber stores 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
For a manual  or electric press 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a tea powder packing station 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a firewood shed 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting Roof tiles, bricks, granite, block stones selling
    point

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Conducting photo framing centre 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting  a speakers rental  station. 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting  a place selling Allopathic medicine 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
An ayurvedic medicines  store for trading 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a place that sells soft drinks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a wholesale  store 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Storage and sale of paints 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
For the production of goods using glass 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
For masks making and  selling 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Manufacture  of brakeliners 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
To manufacture shoes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
For packing and selling dry foods 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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First Column Second Column
Nature of the Industry or Business Annual Value Annual Value Annual Value

Places not
exceeding
Rs. 750 0

Places not
exceeding

Rs. 750 0 - 1,500 0

Above
Rs.

1,500 0
For a place to framing pictures 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
For manufacture and sale of pottery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
For a place to sell porcelain items 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
For a place selling tires and tubes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
For manufacturing and storage of jewellery  items 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
For a tailor shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a cushion workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a Bicycle spare parts selling  centre 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
For a record bar 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting  a CD/DVD selling centre 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a motor  bike spare parts selling centre 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
A place that sold betel, bananas and king  coconuts 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a grocery store 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Selling mobile phones and spare  parts 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting coconut fibre  centre 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting an aquarium 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a salt packing station 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Manufacture and sale of carpets 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting an Ayurvedic Laboratory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Ornamental  plants for sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a marketplace that prepares advertisements 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a beauty salon 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducti ng an iron factory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a paddy mill with/without  yard 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a Radio/TV  Repair Station 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a refrigerator repair  station 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting electrical  appliance repair shops 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Production  and marketing of sporting goods 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting  a flower pots  selling shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting tourism business 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Mushroom  Cultivation, Packing  and Marketing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Other items selling including concrete bricks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting an Electrical Appliance Repair station 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a motor vehicle repair shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
Conducting a motorbike repair shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Application fee for the imposition of industrial tax 	 - Rs.    100.00
For online business	 - Rs. 3,000.00
For camping sites 	 - Rs. 3,000.00

11 - 55/8
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ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of business tax for the year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the general public that the following resolution was passed by the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its 
general meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-ix).

It is further announced that the business taxes imposed for the year 2026 must be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha 
Office from January to March 31 of that year.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
21st of August 2025.

Resolution

In terms of the powers conferred on the Pradeshiya Sabha in Sub-section (1) of Section 152 of the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, which is not required to obtain a license under the provisions of the Act or any by-law made 
thereunder or to pay any industrial tax under Section 150 of the said Act. Within the jurisdiction of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha 
a person who carries on any business that is not a profession in the year 2026, a business tax according to the proportion 
shown in the corresponding chart in the second column in the event that the receipts of that business in the previous year 
are maintained within the limits of a certain subject number shown in the first column of the following schedule. I Venura 
Malinda Disanayake, the Chairman of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, further purpose that the business taxes imposed for the 
year 2026 must be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha before the 31st day of March, 2026.

SCHEDULE No. - I

First Column Second  Column
Income earned in the year preceding the taxable year Tax Payable

Rs.
In case not exceeding Rs. 6,000.0 No
Exceeding Rs. 6,000 0 but not exceeding  Rs. 12,000 0 90,00
Exceeding Rs. 12,000 0 but not exceeding  Rs. 18,750 0 180.00
Exceeding Rs. 18,750 0 but not exceeding  Rs. 75,000 0 360.00
Exceeding Rs. 75,000 0 but not exceeding Rs. 150,000 0 1,200.00
In case of exceeding Rs. 150,000 0 3,000.00
Application fee 100 0
Deposit amount for transportation of timber 30,000 0

A charge of 10% of the deposit for transportation of timber.

SCHEDULE No. - II
1. Insurance agents
2. Private transport service providers
3. Conducting private classes
4. Receivers of mortgaged goods
5. Contractors
6. Sellers of alcoholic beverages
7. Commission Agents
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  8. Notaries, Surveyors and Doctors
  9. Conducting a tea factory
10. Private or Government Bankers 
11. Conducting a driving school
12. Sale of porcelain items
13. Lottery Agents and Investors
14. Cash Investors
15. Employment Agents
16. Provision of legal services
17. Private real estate company owners
18. Consignors
19. Garment factory owners
20. Vehicle Show Proprietors
21. Owners of stone crushers
22. Festive items supply and sale
23. Sewing machines and refrigerator selling centre
24. Telecommunication Offices and Towers
25. Storage of liquor and beer
26. Conducting a place for selling plastic items.
27. Provision of taxi services
28. Sale of electrical appliances
29. Conducting a furniture homewares showroom
30. Conducting a textile trade service centre
31. Conducting a Medical Service Centre
32. Conducting a beauty parlour
33. News Paper agents
34. Institutions conducting computer courses
35. Fee-charging private preschools
36. Oriental medicine selling
37. Ayurvedic Dispensaries
38. Conducting mobile communication centres and call booths.
39. Financial institutions.
40. Inspectors of Accounts
41 .Preparers of house plans and estimates
42. Maintenance of banquet hall
43. Money Lenders
44. Bodybuilding Training Centers (Gym)
45. Vehicle Emission Testing Centre
46. Sale of used vehicle spare parts
47. Conducting a fuel station
48. Conducting a communication
49. Computer Related Services
50. Conducting a place of storing and selling of machinery items
51. Conducting a shoe palace.
52. Chartered quantity surveying architect and drawing of plans related to civil construction
53. Selling books and stationery items.
54. Conducting motorbikes selling shop
55. Selling groceries
56. Domestic gas sales
57. Homestays
58. Painting.

11 - 55-9
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ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Traffic Charges - 2026

IT is hereby announced to the general public that the following resolution was passed by the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its 
general meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-x).

It is further announced that for the fees for parking vehicles at the following locations within the Ella Pradeshiya 
Sabha limits for the year 2026 will be collected by the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha from 01st of January to 31st of December, 2026.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
21st of August, 2025.

Resolution

It has been decided to impose and collect a tax on vehicles and animals for the year 2026 in accordance with Section 
148 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, and I, Venura Malinda Disanayake, the Chairman of the Ella Pradeshiya 
Sabha, further propose to levy the fees in accordance with Section 147 of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

											           Rs.
1.  Lorry		  5,000 0
2. Car		  5,000 0
3.  Van		  5,000 0
	 Application fee		  100 0

4.	Three Wheelers (Tourist Trips).For the following locations		    4,000 0
•	 The 06th mile post junction.
•	 The 04th mile post lower Division
• 	 Near the Kithalella Railway Station.
•	 Ella Town
•	 Nine arch,   Ella 03rd mile  post	
•	 The 03rd mile post Pubudhu		
•	 Mahavela Junction Wasana
•	 Near the Ella Divisional Secretariat
•	 Ella Police Station Road
•	 Near the 98 Hotel
• 	 Between Ella Tunnel and Railway Station Road
• 	 Passara Road 04th mile post (Nugasewana)
• 	 Passara Road 04th mile post (Millennium)
•	 Near the Rawana Ella Waterfalls
•	 Near the Rawana Ella Temple
•	 Nine Arch Road Near the Madhuragama Piun Kade.
•	 Ella Rathnagiriya Road.
•	 Gotuwala near the Nine Arch
•	 Kithalella Kurundhuwattha
•	 Near the Little Adam’s Peak
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•	 Near the Kithalella Cooperative
•	 Ella Gonnila Parking lot
•	 Maduragama Meeriyakale Parking lot
•	 Parking lot near the Newburgh Factory

5.	 Three Wheelers (Normal Transport) For the following locations      Rs. 2,000.00
	 Application Fee 	    Rs. 1,000.00

•	 Millagama
•	 Halpe (Near the temple)
•	 Near the Halpe Hospital
•	 Demodara Main Street
•	 Near the Bo gaha - Demodara
•	 Balleketuwa (Near the bus stand)
•	 Balleketuwa	 14/1
•	 Balleketuwa	 14/2
•	 Balleketuwa	 14/3
•	 Balleketuwa Nawelagama Road 14/4
•	 In front of the Demodara Rural Bank
•	 Demodara Springvalley Road 02
•	 Near the Demodhara Railway Station
•	 Near the Karandhagolla Samagi College
•	 Walasbedda.
•	 Ampitiya Junction
•	 Kumbalwela	 01
•	 Kumbalwela         02
•	 In front of Gotuwela Mahagala
•	 Near the Namunukula Postoffice
•	 Near the Nahawila Cooperative
•	 Kithalella van park
•	 Near the Mahamewna Asapuwa
•	 Near the Secreat Falls
•	 Near the Balleketuwa 07th mile post
•	 Newgreen Balleketuwa Road 03rd mile post

In case of any inconsistency among language texts of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English  languages, 
the Sinhala text shall prevail  in such an  instance.

11 - 55/10
_______________________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Charges for parking vehicles -2026

Traffic Charges - 2026

IT is hereby announced to the general public that the following resolution was passed by the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its 
general meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-xi).
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It is further announced that for the fees for parking vehicles at the following locations within the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha 
limits for the year 2026 will be collected by the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha from 01st of January to 31st of December 2026.

	 Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
	 The Chairman,
	 Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
21st of August, 2025,

• Ravana Ella Vehicle Park

Description For Three Wheelers, 
Bicycles

For Cars, Vans For  Buses

The First 10 minutes are free of charge
within the first ½ hour

Free
50.00

Free
100.00

Free
200.00

For the next ½ hour after the first ½ hour 25.00 50.00 75.00
For each additional hour after the first hour 100.00 100.00 100.00

   Ella Railway Station Vehicle Park

Description For Three Wheelers, 
Cars, Vans

For Buses For bicycles

First 10 minutes 50.00 100.00 50.00
From  10 minutes to half an hour 100.00 200.00 100.00
01  -  03   Hours 250.00 450.00 180.00
For more than 03hours (for each additional 
hour)

100.00 150.00 50.00

• Demodhara Railway Station Vehicle Park

Description For Three Wheelers, 
Cars, Vans

For Buses For bicycles

First 10 minutes 50.00 100.00 50.00
From  10 minutes to half an hour 100.00 100.00 50.00
01  -  03   Hours 150.00 200.00 80.00

• Vehicle parking on both sides of the road from Ella Junction to Passara Road Temple

Description For Three Wheelers 
, Cars, Vans

For Buses For bicycles

First 10 minutes 50.00 100.00 50.00
For the first half an hour 150.00 300.00 100.00
For the first hour 250.00 600.00 150.00
For every additional hour after the first hour 100.00 200.00 50.00



IV^wd& fldgi - YS% ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h - 2025'11'07
Part IV (B) – GAZETTE  OF  THE  DEMOCRATIC  SOCIALIST  REPUBLIC  OF  SRI  LANKA – 07.11.2025

1177

• Vehicle parking on both sides of the road from Ella Tunnel to Ella Wellavaya Road Temple

Description For Three Wheelers , 
Cars, Vans

For Buses For bicycles

First  10 minutes 50.00 100.00 50.00
From  10 minutes to half an  hour 100.00 200.00 50.00
01   -   03  Hours 150.00 300.00 80.00
For more than 03 hours (for each 
additional hour)

100.00 150.00 25.00

Charging fees for Ella Office parking (Per month)

For Van/ Cars 	 Rs. 5,000.00
For Three Wheelers	 Rs. 3,500.00
For Bicycles 	 Rs. 3,000.00

• Charging fees for parking lots in Ella City

Description For Three Wheelers , 
Cars, Vans

For Buses For bicycles

First  10 minutes 50.00 100.00 50.00
From  10 minutes to half an  hour 100.00 200.00 50.00
01   -   03  Hours 250.00 450.00 180.00
For more than 03 hours (for each 
additional hour)

100.00 150.00 50.00

For parking vehicles near the playground located on Ella Police Road - Pre Square meter 10,000.00 (Per month).

11 - 55/11

__________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Charges for Crematorium - Year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the general public that the following resolution was passed by the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its 
general meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-xii).

It is further announced that for the fees for cremation of dead bodies for the year 2026 will be collected by the Ella Pradeshiya 
Sabha from 01st of January to 31st of December 2026.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
21st of August, 2025.
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Resolution

I, Venura Malinda Dissanayake, The Chairman of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, propose that the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha levy 
the following fees from the January to 31st of December 2026, under part 05 of the By-laws enacted by the Ella Pradeshiya 
Sabha by virtue of the Extraordinary Gazette dated 28th of June 2013.

For cremation of one dead  body						         Rs.
• (within Ella Pradeshiya Sabha jurisdiction)					    15,000.00	
• Cremation of one body outside jurisdiction					    20,000.00
• Depositing ashes for Per square feet (for 05 years)				    25,000.00
• For every additional year after 05 years					     10,000.00
• Burial of a dead body (Only if there is a court order)			

11-55/12
_______________________________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Taxation of Selling Lands for the Year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-xiii).

It is further announced that land sales tax imposed for the year 2026 will be paid to the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha from 
January to 31st of December 2026.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

Resolution

In terms of Section 154(1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, I, Venura Malinda Dissanayake, the Chairman, 
further propose if any land is sold by an auctioneer or broke or his servant or a sub-agent in a public auction or in any other 
manner within the limits of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, 01% tax of the proceeds of the sale of such land and a survey fee for 
the year 2026 for the approval of the development plan or subdivision referred to the Land plots By-law No. 1317 shall be 
levied. That the said tax and fee shall be paid to the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha by the contract seller or auctioneer or broker or 
his servant or associate.

11 -55/13

__________________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Assessment Tax for the Year 2026

IT is hereby announced to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-xiv).
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It is further announced that the assessment tax fees imposed for the year 2026 should be paid quarterly to the 
Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

It is further announced that the assessment tax imposed in the year 2026 shall be paid to the Pradeshiya Sabha office 
in four equal installments during each quarter ending on 31st March, 30th June,  30th September and 31st of December.

If the full assessment for the year 2026 is paid to Pradeshiya Sabha office before the 31st of January 2026, a 
discount of ten percent (10%) of the full assessment amount will  also be given to you  and  if you paid the tax before the last 
day of the first month of each quarter in respect of each quarter five percent (5%) discount will be given to you.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.
21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

Resolution

In accordance with the powers vested in the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha under section 146(1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 
of 1987, has received the same assessment/ verification for the houses, buildings and lands located within the areas declared 
as developed areas within the jurisdiction of the Pradeshiya Sabha, as per the Gazette No. 579 of the Democratic Socialist 
Republic of Sri Lanka dated 10.06.1989 and the Gazette No. 1530 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka dated 
28.12.2007, as per the same assessment/ verification for the year. I, Venura Malinda Disanayaka, Chairman of the Ella 
Pradeshiya Sabha, propose that an annual assessment tax imposed and collected on the annual value of the property bassed 
on the assessment in terms of the powers vested by sub section 134(1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

In case of any inconsistency among language texts of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English  languages, 
the Sinhala text shall prevail in such an   instance.

•	 Ella Bandarawela Road Left / Right	 9%
•	 Ella Balleketuwa Road Left / Right	 9%
•	 Ella Welawaya Road Left / Right	 9%
•	 Ella Railway Station Road Left / Right	 9%
•	 Ella Police Station Road Left / Right	 9%
•	 Ella Gonnile Road Left / Right	 9%
•	 Ella Kithalella Road	 9%
•	 Ella Wemulle Road	 9%

Balleketuwa

•	 Balleketuwa Passara Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Balleketuwa Nawelagama Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Balleketuwa Elle Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Balleketuwa Sarooja Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Namunukula Ella Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Namunukula Passara Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Namunukula Dewathura Road Left / Right	 7%

Demodhara

•	 Demodhara Springvalley Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Demodhara Badulla Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Demodhara Bandarawela Road Left / Right	 7%
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•	 Demodhara Gotuwala Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Demodhara Railway Station Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Demodhara Hospital Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Demodhara School Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Halpe Gurugammana Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Halpe Aberathna Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Halpe Madhuragama Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Halpe Kahatagaswatthe Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Halpe Piyarapandowa Road Left / Right	 7%

Heeloya

•	 Bindunuwewa Mihndhu Mawatha Left / Right	 7%
•	 Bindunuwewa Prince Hotel Mawatha Left / Right	 7%
•	 Bindunuwewa Mihndhu  Mawatha  Left / Right	 7%
•	 Ella Kithalella Road Left / Right	 7%
•	 Ella Wemulle Road Left / Right	 7%

    •	 Heeloya Left / Right	 7%
    •	 Bindunuwewa  Dhikarawa samagi Mawatha Bindunuwewa	 7%

New Assessment

•	 Balleketuwa  Left / Right	 9%
•	 Ella Wellawaya Road	 9%
•	 Ella Police Road Ambagolla Pathana	 9%
•	 Ella Sapumalthanne Road Left /  Right	 9%

11 -55/14
 

______________________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA   SABHA

  Imposition of Acreage Tax - 2026

IT is hereby announce to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-xv).

It is further announced that the fees levied under the acreage tax imposed for the year 2026 must be paid to the Ella 
Pradeshiya Sabha Office on the dates corresponding to the quarters of those years.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

Resolution

It is hereby announced that the Ella Prdeshiya Sabha, in accordance with the powers conferred upon Section 146(1) 
of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, shall levy the acreage tax as per the sub-section. It is further announced that 
the acreage tax imposed for the year 2026 shall be payable to the Pradeshiya Sabha Office in four equal installments during 
each quarter ending on March 31st, June 30th, September 30th and December 31st.
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Schedule

If the land  size is more than  01 hectare					     Rs. cts.

1.In case of less than 05 hectares						      50.00
2.In case of 05 hectares or more (Per hectare)				    10.00
 
In case of any inconsistency among language texts of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English  languages, 
the Sinhala text shall prevail in such an  instance.

11 - 55/15
	

____________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Public Performance Ordinance - 2026

IT is hereby announced to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-xvi).

It is further announced that the fees levied under the public performances ordinance, for the year 2026 must be paid 
to the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office on the relevant dates.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office,
21st of August, 2025,

Resolution

Under the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Jurisdiction Public Performance Ordinance for the year 2026 subject to the 
imposition of tax under the Public Performance Ordinance, I the Chairman of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, No. 15 of 1987, has 
the powers vested in Section 9(3) I hereby inform that it was decided under 176 as per Section 3 of the Public Performances 
Act which is the Authority, license fees will be charged as follows from the year 2013 until amended. It is hereby announced 
to the public that it has been decided to charge Rs. 100.00 per day for temporary movie shows, circus performance, and Rs. 
25.00 per day for more days of the mentioned shows and Rs. 500.00 for musical shows and drama performance (per day). 

11-155/16

__________________________

ELLA  PRADESHIYA   SABHA

To Implement the Urban Development Authority Act and building plans inspection 2026

IT is hereby announced to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-xvii).
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It is further announced that the fees levied under the implementation of the Urban Development Authority Act 
enacted for the year 2026 must be paid to the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha office on the relevant dates.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

Resolution

It is further announced that for the implementation of the Urban  Development  Authority  Act  enacted for the year 2026 and 
under the inspection of building plans, the tax levy fees must be paid to the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha office on those relevant  
days. I, Venura Malinda Disanayake, Chairman of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, propose that construction  of a  building in 
the jurisdiction of Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, for the modification of an existing building and for the demolition of an existing 
building (the 226th authority), a building application form must be submitted and approved under the Housing and Urban 
Development Ordinance. A fee shall also be paid as determined below.	      

Nature of development work  1 Processing fee to be charged

1.	Issuance of money permits to be charged for each plot of land for development ( 1) for dividing the land into sub-plots. 
(Excluding Roads and Drainage Public Plots)

Fees for cover approval

Square Metre Amount
Rs.

Between 150-300 (Between 6-12 Perch.) 500.00
Between 301-600 (Between 12-24  Perch.) 400.00
Between 601-900 (Between 24-35  Perch.) 300.00
Above 901 (Above 35  Perch) 200.00

(II) Fees for covering approval in a land plot                    750. 00 each

01. Processing Fees

2.	 Issuance of development permits for building construction, addition of a portion,  size of the plot of land for residential, 
commercial or other re-construction, use in square meters of fee for  construction.

House area in square meters For residence
Rs.

Commercial or other
Rs.

Below 45 500.00 1,000.00
From 45-90 1,500.00 2,000.00
From 91-180 2,500.00 3,000.00
From 180-270 3,500.00 4,000.00
From 270-450 4,500.00 5,000.00
From 450-675 5,500.00 6,000.00
From 676-900 6,500.00 10,000.00
Above 901-1225 7,500.00 12,000.00
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1000.00 per square meter for each additional plot of 90 square meters. Rs.1,250.00 each for the  floor area (plot) of the house 
exceeding 90 square  meters.

Preliminary design settlement approval				              1 Processing fee

1 For residential buildings							      Rs.  2,000.00
2 Commercial and other buildings						      Rs.  5,000.00
3 For  sub division  of lands	 Less than 1,000 square meters	 Rs.  2,000.00
	 From  1,001  to  5,000   square meters	 Rs.  5,000.00
	 From 5,001 to 10,000 square meters	             Rs.  10,000.00 
	 For each 1,000 square meters above 10,001	 Rs.    1,000 0
 
 
Issunce of preliminary  planning  approval and development  permits

    01.	 Regarding land / field filling 1  Processing fee					     Rs. Cts.

	 151  Sq.m -   300   Sq.m								        2,500 0
	 For every 150 Sq.m above 301 Sq.m						      5,000 0

    Fee for covering approval
         For every  150 Sq.m								                5,000 0 each

     02. 	 Telecommunication towers processing, fee	

											                Rs. cts.
	 Hight 5-20  meters								        20,000.00
	 Hight 20-50  meters								        30,000.00
	 Hight above  50  meters								        50,000.00

Covering approval fee 									               Rs. 
	 Hight  5  meters									         10,000.00 each
 
     03.	 Special Development Projects Processing fee

 
	 01.	 Small scale	                                                              Rs.Million
		  Projects less than 05				    Rs. 10,000.00
	 02.	 Projects between 5-50 medium range		  Rs. 50,000.00
	 03.	 Projects up to 50 grand scale		               Rs. 150,000.00
                                                                 04.  Fees for covering approval				   Rs. 10,000.00
                                                                        For each 05 millions				    Rs. 10,000.00

04.  Non-recompense agreement fee for catchments	

	 Constructions without proper permits
	 Fees for covering approval
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Connecting parts/ Reconnecting

Construction  Stage
Residential Sq.m Commercial and other

Charger for 01
Rs.  cts. Rs. cts.

Damp- Proof course(DPC Level)) 200.00 500.00
If the complete parts are available 300.00 1,000.00
Up to roof level (without roof) 400.00 1,500.00
Built  with roof 500.00 2,000.00

 
Processing  Charges

Construction of boundary walls For a residential property (1.mtr)

Rs.

Commercial or other (l.mtr)

Rs.
Beyond the building  boundary 300 0 400 0
Within the building boundary 500 0 600 0

Changing the use of a residential unit   1  Processing fee

The size of the house	
Sq.m
                                                                                           Rs. cts.
Less than 45	 500 0
45-90	 1,000 0
91-180	 1,250 0
181-270	 1,500 0
271 -450	 1 ,750 0
451-675	 2,000 0
676-900	 2,250 0

Rs.500 0 for each 90 square meters in excess of 901 square meters

Issuing Certificate of conformity (Conformity Certificate should be obtained for every construction)

01.  Residential Construction -  Rs.3,000.00 for below 300 sq.m, and Rs. 10.00 for every  1 square meter in excess of that

02.  Commercial and other constructions - Rs.3,000.00 for below 100 sq.m, and Rs. 20.00 for every 1 square meter in excess 
of that

03.	Subdividing of lands - For first plot Rs.1 ,000.00 and Rs.500 0 for each lot

04.	Filling the land - Height 05 to 20 meters Rs.2,000.00 and above 01 meter at Rs. 100.00

05.	Telecommunication Towers

06.	 Special projects		  Small Scale          Rs.      5,000.00 
					     Medium Scale      Rs.    10,000.00 
					     Large Scale	 Rs..    20,000.00

07.	 Residence/use or utilization without Conformity Certificate -Rs. 50.00 per day. (Vehicle (car) parking places are 
prescribed under Urban Development Authority orders but not provided for those car parking places)

	 Municipal  Councils and Pradeshiya Sabha	 For all vehicles Rs. 250,000.00

11 - 55/17
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ELLA  PRADESHIYA   SABHA
					           

Imposition of license fees under the Environment Act, No.47 of 1980 - for  2026

IT is hereby announce to the general public that the following resolution was passed by Ella Pradeshiya Sabha at its general 
meeting held on 21st of September 2025 under Resolution No. 05(2-xviii).

I, The Chairman of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, by virtue of the powers vested under the section 9(3) of the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, hereby further announce that the levy of license fees under the Environmental Act, No. 47 of 
1980 for the year 2026 shall be payable to the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office on the relevant dates.

Venura Malinda Disanayake, 
The Chairman,

Ella Pradeshiya Sabha.

21st of August 2025,
At Ella Pradeshiya Sabha Office.

Resolution

I proposed that, in accordance with the powers vested in the Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 26 of the Environmental 
Act, No. 47 of 1980, as amended by the National Environment Act, No. 56 of 1988, a license fee and an inspection fee as 
specified in the schedule below be imposed for the year 2026 from any person who is required to be obtain an Environmental 
License for any business carried out within the jurisdiction of the Ella Pradeshiya Sabha, and that the said fee be paid to the 
Ella Pradeshiya Sabha before obtaining the licnese.

Charging of inspection fees
Intial Investment       Inspection fees                   Rs. Cts.

Rs.250,000.00 or less 3,000.00
Rs.250,001.00 - Rs. 500,000.00 3,750.00
Rs.500,001.00 - Rs.1,000,000.00 5,000.00
Rs.1,000,000.00 10,000.00

 

1.	 Fuel filling stations (liquid petroleum and liquefied petroleum gas)
2.	 Candle manufacturing industries employing 10 or more workers
3.	 Dry process mills
4 . 	 Tea Factories Concrete Prefab Industries other than Tea Factories
5.	 Industries for mechanized manufacture of cement bricks
6.	 Roof tile and brick industries
7.	 Excavation carried out using less manpower and explosives with a production capacity of 600 cubic meters per month, 

filling one borehole at a time.
8.	 Carpentry industries using multi-purpose machines or wood industries employing 5- 25 workers.
9.	 Garages that carry out renovation/maintenance installation work of vehicle air conditioners or garages that carry out 

spray painting work.
10.	 All electrical and electronic equipments refurbishing industries employing 10 or more workers.
11.	 Hotels and guesthouses with less than 20 rooms

In case of any inconsistency among language texts of this notification published in Sinhala, Tamil and English languages, 
the Sinhala text shall prevail in such an instance.

11 - 55/18
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